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Project 10 PROJECT TITLE co 

-
PREDEVELOPMENT 

PRE-DEVElOPMENT FOR ALL PROJECTS ALL 

COMPETITIVE GRANTS 

COMPETITIVE GRANTS YET TO BE ALLOCATED 

C1-1 241H STREETTHE:ATER (1~t Cyde} 1 

C139-5 
LANL T: FRANCIS AVENUE COMMUNITY 

1 
GARDEN (5th Cycle) 

C43-2 LAUSD: LINCOLN tiiGH SCHOOL (2nd Cycle) 1 

C140-5 LAUSO: VISTA HERMOSA PARK (5th Cycle) 1 

LOS ANGELES BOYS AND GIRLS Cl UB 
C119-4 

(4th Cycle) 
1 

C187-7 
LOS ANGELES BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB 

I 
AQUATIC CENTER (7th Cycle) 

C188-7 
LOS ANGCLES BOYS AND GIRLS ClUB 

1 
GYMNASIUM (71h Cycle) 

C189-7 
PICO UNION HOUSING CORP OUTDOOR 

1 
BASKETBALl COURT (71h Cyde) 

C190-7 
PICO UNION HOUSING CORP OUTDOOR 

1 
LIGHTING (7th Cycle) 

C44-2 PLAZA DE LA RAZA (2od Cyde) 1 

C141-5 PLAZA DE LA RAZA (5th Cycle) 1 

C211-8 PLAZA DE LA RALA (8th Cycle) 1 

- -

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015~16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

TOTALPROPK Years 1·17 
Year18 

Year19 
PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2015-16 

AUTHORJT'f Total 
2014-15 

- - (A List) 

ALL COSTS REASONABLY INCURRED TO 
CONDUCT ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES. 
APPRAISALS AND CONSTRUCTION - $846.676 
ESTIMATES OF PROJECTS IDENTIFIED 
ON THE A LIST AND B LIST 

RENOVATE RUILDING $26,450 $20,200 

ACQUISITION AND MINOR 
$450,000 S45D,OOO 

IMPROVEMENTS 
··-

ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTING $165,000 $165,000 

DEVELOPMENT OF SOCCER FIELD 5515.481 $515,481 

GREENING AND RENOVATION OF 
BASE:BALLISOCCERIFOOTBALL FIELD & 
RENOVATION OF THE INDOOR & 
OUTDOOR BASKETBALL COURTS, NEW $400,000 5400,000 
OUTDOOR PICNIC AREA, NEW SEATING, 
FENCING AND BEAUTIFICATION 
LANDSCAPING 

POOL REFURBISHMENT AND NEW 
$336,286 $338,286 

OUTDOOR PATIO AND GARDEN AREA 

RENOVAT[ EXISTING GYMNASIUM $297.011 $297,011 

CONSTRUCT NEW OUTDOOR 
$250,000 $250,000 

BASKETBALL COURT 

OUTDOOR BASKETBALL COURT 
$116,065 $116,0B5 

LIGHTING 

RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES $250,000 $250.000 

-
FACILITY LIGHTING $500,000 $500,000 

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE AND 
$150,000 $150,000 

LIGHTING 
L_ ___ 

--- - - - -

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

Year20 
2016-17 

$5.456,775 

-

Year 21 Year 22 Year23 
2017·18 2018'19 2019-20 

(B List) 

S5,736,S60 $5,759,000 $G,128,990 

... -
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Project LD PROJECT TITLE co 

- - - .. 

C212-$ REC & PARKS: ALBION RIVERSIDE PARK (8th 
1 

Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: CYPRESS PARK COMMUNITY 
C191-7 CENTER (7th Cycle: Refer to Bond Section - 1 

5480,000) 

C1G3·6 REC & PARKS: DOWNEY POOL (61h Cycle) 1 

C45-2 
REC & PARKS: DOWNEY RECREATION 

1 
CENTER (2nd Cycle) 

C213·6 
REC & PARKS: LINCOLN PARK PATHWAYS 1 
(8th Cvcle) 

C164-6 
REC & PARKS: LINCOLN POOL (6111 Cycl&; 

1 Refer to Bond Section - $210,490) 

RE.C & PARKS: MACARTHUR PARK 
C120-4 (4th Cycle; Includes reprogramming of $290,895, 1 

perC.F. 12-0479) 

C2-1 
REC & PARKS: MOUNT OL VMPUS 

1 
ACQUISITION (1sl Cycle) 

C142-5 
REC & PARKS: NORMANDIE RECREATION 

1 
CENTER (5th Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: TAYLOR YAROS 

C121-4 
(41h Cycle) Includes reprogrammed funds of 

1 
$203,878; additional reprogramming of $861,2S1 
authorized per C.F. 12-0479). 

C3·1 
MID-VALLEY JEOPARDY FOUNDATION, INC. 

2 
(1st Cycle- formerly CD 5) 

REC & PARKS: DEGARMO PARK (7111 Cycle; 
C197·7 Refer to Bond Secrioo- 5500,000; formerly CD 2 

6) 

REC & PARKS: LAURELGROVE (VALLEY 
C192-7 PLAZA) PARK (7th Cvcle; Refer to Bond Secllon 2 

$350,000) 
Rf:C & PARKS: NORTH HOLLYWOOD 

C51-2 RECREATION CENTER (2nd C)'de: formerly , 
C04l 
REC & PARKS: NORTH HOLLYWOOD 

C52-2 RECREATION CENTER (2nd Cycle; formerly 2 

~---

CD4l 
--····-- ---

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 1 
PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

TOTALPROPK Years 1-17 
PROJECT SCO~E ~ 

FUNDING Cumulative ' 
I 

AUTHORITY Total _, 
.. 

RENOVATE BASEBALL FIELD. 
CONSTRUCT TWO BASKETBALL 

$684.355 $2:00,355 
COURTS, PICNIC AREAS AND OTHER 
OUTDOOR DEVELOPMENT 

CONSTRUCT YOUTH RECREA1"10N 
SPACE AS PART OF A NEW COMMUNITY $500.000 S20,000 
CENTER AT FORMER LIBRARY FACILITY 

CHILDREN'S WATER PLAY AREA IN POOL 5500,000 $500,000 
FACILITY 

ATHLETIC FIELD LIGtiTING $125.000 $125,000 

PEDESTRIAN PATH LIGHTING $1,000,000 S272,BOO 

CHILDREN'S WATER PLAY AREA IN POOL $500,000 $177.000 
FACILITY 

INSTALLATION OF 30" LIGHT STANDARDS 
IN AND AROUND MACARTHUR PARK 

$540,695 $540,895 

ACQUIRE LAND S796,443 $796,318 

REFURBISHMENT AND EXPANSION OF $310,000 $310,000 
BASKI::TBALL COURTS SIZE 

CONSTRUCT 3 SOCCER FIELDS AND 1 
BASEBALL FIELD, LIGHTING, PARKING $2,065,129 52,055.129 
AND ENTRANCE IMPROVEMENTS 

C01 TOTAL $10,480, t 15 $6,459,540 

LIGHTS AND AIR CONDITIONING $43,130 $42,880 

CONSTRUCT NEW PLAYGROUND, 
INCLUDING LANDSCAPING AND $600,000 $100,000 
SECURITY LIGHTING 

IRRIGATION ANO LANDSCAPING $350,000 so 

RENOVATETHR!iE BALL OIAMQNDS $244,938 $244,938 

LIGHT ONE BALL DIAMOND $65,000 $85,000 

- ~-- --- -- ~--L-- -

Year18 
2014-15 

$727,200 

$727,200 

-···---

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

Year19 Year20 Year 21 Year22 Year23 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(A List• (B List) 

$484,000 

$323.000 

-·- ~· 

$323 ,000 $484,000 $0 $0 

---
_ .___ 

-····-- - -- -
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Project ID PROJECT TITLE CD 

-- ... 
REC & PARKS: NORTH HOLLYWOOD 

C53·2 RECREATION CENTER (2nd Cycle; formerly 2 

CD 4l 
REC & PARKS: STRATHERN PARK NORTH 

C24l-8 BASEBALL FIEI OS (Refer to Bond Section· 2 

$400,000) 

C193-7 
REG & PARKS: VALLEY GLEN COMMUNITY 

2 
PARK (7th Cycle) 

C47·2 
REC & PARKS: VAN NUYS/ SHERMAN OAKS 

2 
PARK (2nd Cycle· formerly CO 5) 

C122-4 REC & PARKS: VERDUGO PEAK 
2 

(4th Cycle; Includes reprogramming or $106,478) 

C1 43-5 
REC & PARKS: VERDUGO W.OUNTAIN PARK 

2 
(5th Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: VERDUGO AREA 
C166-6 ACQUISITION (6th Cycle; Includes 2 

reprogramming of $106,484, per C.F.12-0479) 

C214-8 
REC & PARKS: WHITSETI SYNTHI:TIC 

2 
SOCCER FIEI.D (81h Cycle) 

C4-1 TREE PEOPLE ( 1st Cyde · formerly CD 5) 2 

C144-5 
VALLEY VILLAGE SUNLAND ACTIVITY 

2 
CENTER (5th Cycle) 

VICTORY VINELAND CHILDCARE CENTER 

CS-1 
(1st CyCle . Reier lo Bond Section - $ 1,687,987; 

2 
Includes reprogramming of $97,318. per C.F. 12· 
0479)) 

-
C48-2 CATHOLIC CHARITIES (2nd Cycle) 3 

C&-1 
EL CAMINO REAL HIGH BOOSTERS (1 st s 
Cycle) 

C123-4 LAUSD: IIALE MIDDLE SCHOOL (4th Cycle) s 

C7-1 LAUSD: RESEDA HIGH SCHOOL (1 sl Cycle) 3 

~-1 
REC & PARKS: LANARK POOL WATER SLIDE 

3 
(1st Cyc.te) 

C124-4 REG & PARKS; LANARK RECREATION 
3 

CC:NTER (41h Cycle) 

Created: May 5. 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

' DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

TOTALPROPK 
PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING 

AUTHORITY 

' .. -
SECURITY LIGHTING $40,000 

LIGHTING AT TWO EXISTING BASEBALL 
FIELDS 

$400,000 

CONSTRUCT NEW UNIVERSAL ACCESS $480,000 
PLAYGROUND 

CONSTRUCT CHILDREN'S WADING POOL $108,610 

ACQUIRE LAND FOR PARK $706.478 

LAND ACQUISITION $1 ,000,000 

ACQUISITION OF OPEN SPACF $1,106,464 

CONSTRUCT NEW SYNTHETIC SOCCER 
$72o:ooo FIELD 

BUILD AN ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER $1.080.250 

FACILIL TY RENOVATION AND 
$450,000 

EXPANSION 

BUILD A CH ll.DCARE CENTER $2,197,316 

CO 2TOTAL $9,612,208 

ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTING 542,800 

STADIUM LIGHTS $165,754 

GYMNASIUM IMPROVEMENTS $44,081 

RENOVATE EXISTING WEIGHT ROOM 
$64.715 

AND OBSTACLE COURSE 

PURCHASE A WATER SLIDE: $118,044 

REI'URBISHMENT OF 4 BASEBALL 
$792.000 

FIELDS, IRRIGATION 
--

Years 1-17 
Year18 Cumulative 

Total 
2014-15 

$40,000 

so 

$480,000 

$108,610 

$706,478 

$1,000,000 

S1,106,4S4 

$549,000 $171,000 

$1,080,000 

$450,000 

$97,318 

$6,090,708 -.$171.000 

$42,800 

$185,504 

S44,0S1 

564,465 

$117,919 

$792,000 

Yoar19 Y&ar20 
201&-16 2016-17 

(A List) 

.. 

-·--··· 

---·~--

$0 so 

" 

Year 21 Year 22 Year23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$0 $0 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
Page 3of34 

i 

$0 



I 

Project 10 PROJECT TITLE - ... CD - - ... 
.. -

C194-7 
REC & PARKS: RESEDA RECREATION 

~ 
CENTER (7th Cycle) 

C215-8 
REC & PARKS: WOODLAND lULLS 

3 
RECREATION CENTER (8th Cyde) 

CS0-2 
THERAPEUTIC LIVING CENTERS FOR THE 

3 
BLIND (2nd Cycle) 

THERAPI:UTIC LIVING CENTERS FOR THE 
C167-& 

BLIND (6th Cycle) 
3 

C146-6 LAUSD: MARSHAlL SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL 4 

C16B·6 
LAUSO: MARSHALL SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL • TRACK EXPANSION (6th Cycle) 

C147-5 REC & PARKS: CAHUENGA PEAl< (5lh Cycle) • 
C9-1 

REC & PARKS: GRIFFITH PARK CAMP CABIN 
4 

IMPROVEMENTS (1st Cycle} 

C195-7 REC & PARKS: GRIFFITH PARK CRYSTAL 
4 

SPRINGS BASEBAll FIELDS (71h Cycle) 

REG & PARKS: GRIFFITH PARK 
C216-8 HORTICUL TLRE LEARNING CENl ER (8th 4 

Cvcle) 

C217-S REC & PARKS: LAURE:.L CANYON I 4 
MULHOLLAND OPEN SPACE (8th Cycle) 

C10·1 
YMCA EAST VALLEY FAMILY BRANCH (1st 

4 
Cycle) 

C54·2 LAUSO: FAIRFAX HIGH SCHOOL (2nd Cyde) 5 

C196-7 
REC & PARKS: PALMS RECREATION s 
CENTER SOCCER FIELD (7th Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: SEPULVEDA BASIN 
C14S-5 COMMUNITY GARDENS (51h Cycle: Includes 5 

reprogramming of $216,044, per C.F. 12-0479)) 

REC & PARKS: WESTWOOD RECREATION 
C169-S CENTF.R (Oih Cycle; lndudes reprogramming of 5 

$110 299 per C.F. 12.0479)) 

u 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

TOTALPROPK Years 1-17 
~ PROJECISCOPE 

. 
FUNDING Cumulative 

AUTHORJT'f Total 

POOL REPLACEMENT $500,000 $500,000 

CONSTRUCT NEW RECREATION CENTER 
$2,000,000 $100,000 

AND GYMNASIUM 

BUILD ENCLOSURE OVER POOL $371,650 $371,650 

BUILD SPECIAL PLAYGROUND FOR 
PRESCHOOL AGE CHILDREN WITH $125,000 $125,000 
MULTIPLE DISABILITIES 

CD3 TOT,AL $4.244,044 $2,300,619 

AniLETIC COMPLEX RENOVATIONS $200,000 $200,000 

TRACK EXPANSION $808,335 $808,335 

LAND ACQUISITION $755.000 $755,000 

RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES $47,749 $47,624 

CONSTRUCT TWO NEW BASEBALL $500,000 $500,000 
FIELDS 

RENOVATE A PORTION OF THE EXISl lNG 
$1,650,000 so NURSERY ON COMMONWEALTH AVENUE 

ACQUISITION OF LAND TO DEVELOP 
$1.500,000 $1,500,000 

OPEN SPACE 

BUILD ROLLER HOCKEYRINKANO 
$310,250 $310.000 LIGHTS 

.... 
CD4T OTAL $5,771.,334 $4,120,959 

ATHLETIC F1ELO LIGHTING $384,000 $384,000 

CONSTRUCT NEW NAl'URAL TURF 
$750,000 $750,000 

SOCCER FIELD ------
CONSTRUCT NEW RESTROOM FACILITY $766,044 S766,044 

REPLACE EXISTING VENTILATION 
SYSlEM FOR POOL AND/OR $524.632 S524,632 
RECREATION CENTER 

CD5 T0TAL $2,424,676 $2,424,676 

Year18 
Year19 
2015-16 

2014-16 

(A List) 

$1,620,000 $280,000 

S1,G20,000 $280,000 

$350,000 ssso.oov 
-

--

$350,000 $550,000 

$0 $0 
'-- - --

Year20 
2016-17 

$0 

$750,000 

$750,000 

- $0 

Year ~1 Year 2~ Year23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$0 $0 

~ $0 $0 

$0 $0 

2016·16 Assessment Report 
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ProjectiD PROJECT TITLE - - ... co - - .. 
C204-7 

ONEGENERATION DAYCARE C!:NTER 
6 

(7Ul CyCle • formerly CD 12) 

C218~ 
ONEGENERATION CENTER RENOVATIONS 

6 <8th cvae) 

C11-1 
REC & PARKS: BRANFORD REC CENTER 

6 
(1 sl Cycle · formerly CD 2) 

C12-1 
REC & PARKS: BRANFORD REC CENTER 

6 
(1st Cycle . formerly CD 2) 

C170-ll REC & PARKS: DELANO PARK (61h Cycle) 6 

REC & PARKS: MID VALLEY 
INTEROCNERA TIONAL CENTER 

C46-2 (2n~ Cycle award of $380,308, or whidl 6 

$347,383 Is reprogrammed to Fox & Laurel 
Canyon C171-6· fonnerlv CD 2 and CD 71 

REC & PARKS: SHELDON ARLElA, a.k.a. 
Cesar Chavez Recreation Complex (41h Cy<;le: 

C125-4 6 
Refer to Bond Section- $1,196, 122) Includes 
reprogrammed funds of $203,878. 

REC & PARKS: STRATHERN WE TLANDS 
C24~ PARK SYNTHETIC SOCCERFIELD (8th Cycle; 6 

Refer to Bon~ Section - $728 539) 
REC & PARKS: CESAR CHAVEZ 

C219·8 RECEREATION CENTER, a.k.a Sheldon Arleta 6 

16th Cvc:le) 

C13·1 
ST. ELISABETH CHURCH ARCHDIOCESE OF 

6 
LOS ANGELES {1st Cycle- formerly CO 11) 

C14-1 
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN FERNANDO 

7 
VALLEY ( 1 sl Cycle) 

lANL T: FOX & LAUREL CANYON PARK 
(6th Cycle; Includes reprogramming or $347,383 

C171-6 from Mid-Valley lntergenerational Center. C46-2; 7 

addilional reprogrammin{l of $137,744. per C.F. 
12-0479 to reimburse for projecl dell~ery cosls) 

REC & PARKS: BRAND PARK 
C149-S (5th Cycle; lnclu~es reprogramming or $400, per r 

C.F. 12-0479) 

C1SO-S 
REC & PARKS: DAVID M. GONZJ\l.ES 

7 
RECREAnON CENTIOR (5th Cycle) 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

-

- TOTALPROPK Years 1-17 
Year 18 

Vear19 
;::> 

PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING CumulatiVe 2015-16 r 2014-15 
::-:? 

AUTHORITY Total 
(A l.lst) 

REPLACE 12 HEATING, VENTING AND AIR 
$96,000 $96,000 

CONDITIONING UNITS 

REPLACE CHILDREN'S RESTROOM$ AND 
S125,918 $1 25,9 18 

ARnFICIAL TURF 

DEVELOP BASEBALL FIELD $115,133 $1 15,008 

LIGHTING S105,000 $105,000 

INSTALL NEW SYNTHETIC SOCCER 
FIELD ON EXISTING TURF FIELD, MODIFY $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
IRRIGATION 

RENOVATE FACILITY TO AOD YOUTH 
W ING 

so $0 

CONSTRUCTION OF 3 SOCCER FIELDS (2 
WITH LIGHTS); 2 BI\SF:BAlL FIELDS 
SECURITY LIGHTING PARKING $803,876 $803,878 
IRRIGATION, DRINKING FOUNTAINS, 
FENCING 

SYNTHETIC SOCCERFIELD $1,000,000 $() 

CONSTRUCT BASEBALL FIELD, PICNIC 
$1,000,000 S500,000 $500,000 

AREA AND PLAYGROUND . 
REHABILITATE SPORTS FIELDS $49,749 $49,499 

CDS TOTAL $4,295,678 $2,5U,295 $500,000 

RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES $644,200 $643,950 

ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF 
VACANT PROPERTY INTO PARK 

$970,255 S970,255 

GREENING 1\ND LANDSCAPING, 
$456,600 $456.600 IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

BUILDING ENCLOSURE AND WEIGH1' 
$282,400 S282.400 

ROOM CONVERSION 
------ -

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-"23 

Year20 

2016-17 

$0 - $0 

Year21 Year 22 Year23 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$0 $0 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
Page 5 of34 

$0 



-

Project ID PROJEC-T TITLE - . co - - < . ......- 1 f.-~ 

REC & PARKS: DISCOVERY SCIENCE 
C220-8 CENTER I CHILDREN'S MUSEUM OF LOS 7 

ANGELES (81h Cy<;le} 

REC & PARKS: ELDORADO ACQUISITION 
C172-6 (6th Cycle; Includes reprogramming of 5 112,168 7 

per C.F. 12-0479) 

C5&-2 
REC & I" ARKS: GONZALEV PACOIMA 

7 
RECREATION CENTER (2nd Cycle) 

C57-2 REC & PARKS: IIANSEN DAM (2nd Cycle) 7 

REC & PARKS: HANSEN DAM BASEBALL 
C196-7 

FIELDS (7th Cyde} 
7 

C1S-1 
REC & PARKS: HUBERT HUMPHREY POOL 

7 
(1st Cycle} 

C95-3 
REC & PARKS: ORO VISTA ACQUISITION 

7 
(3rcl Cycle; formerly CD 2) 

C165-& 
REC & PARKS: ORO VISTA PARK 

7 
DEVELOPMENT (6TH Cycle: formerly CD 2} 

C17-1 
REC & PARKS: SYLMAR REC CENTER 

7 
(1 st Cycle} 

C126-4 REC & PARKS: SYLMAR RECREATION 
7 

CENTER (4th Cyde) 

C221·B 
RF.C & PARKS: VERDUGO HILLS POOL (Bill 

7 
Cycle) 

C18-1 
ESPERANZA COMMUNITY HOUSING CORP. 

8 
RIC~IARDSON FAMILY PARK (1st Cycle} 

C19-1 
ESPERANZA COMMUNITY HOUSING CORP. 

& 
RICHARDSON FAMILY PARK ( f st Cyde) 

C127-4 
LAU$0: CRENSHAW HIGH SCHOOL (4lh 

8 
Cyde) 

PEOPLE W HO CARE YOUTH CENTER-
C97-3 

PROJECT RENEW (3rd Cy<;le} 
8 

RI::C & PARKS :ALGIN SUTTON 
C58-2 

RECRI::ATION CENTER (2nd Cycle} 
! 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

-

Attachment 1 

- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

I TOTALPROPK Years 1-17 
Year!1 8 

Vear19 Year 20 Yoar21 Yoar22 Year23 
PROJECT SCOPE "' FUNDING Cumulative 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 20,8-19 2019-20 

2014-15 AUTHORll:Y To1al 
I '--' (A List) (B List) 

CONSTRUCT PERMANENT EXHIBIT $1,251.750 $1 ,251,750 

. .,._ 

ACQUISITION $012,168 $612,166 

EXPAND BOXING FACILITY $587,391 $587,391 

PURCHASE AND INSTALL WATER SLIDE $244,391 $244.391 

REFURBISH THREE EXISTING BASEBALL 
FIELDS, INSTALL NEW RESTROOM$, $ 1,000,000 $1,000,000 
BLEACHERS, LIGHTING AND FENCING 

PURCHASE A WATER SLIDE $116,044 $117,01 9 

ACQUIRE LAND FOR PARK $940,950 $940,950 

DEVELOPMENT OF A PASSIVE PARK $3!50,000 5350.000 

LIGHTS $147,029 S1 46.904 

SPLASH PADS $608,037 $606,037 

--. 
POOl. AND RATHHOUSE UPGRADES $1.000.000 $0 $400,000 $300,000 S300,000 

C07 TOTAL $9_,213,215 $8,212,7fS $0 $400,000 $300,000 $300,000 -$0 

13UILO A PARK- GREI:NING $211,049 $210.799 

BUILD A PARK- SPORTS FIELDS $42,693 $42,693 

NEW TRACK IMPROVEMENTS $641,000 $641,000 

-------
RENOVATE EXISTING 5.400 SQ FT 
BUILDING TO INCLUDE A MUSIC ROOM, $735,829 $735,829 
GAME ROOM. AND CHILD CARE 

ATHLETIC IMPROVEMENTS TO 
MULTIPURPOSE SPORl S FIELD, $242,638 $242,838 

----
,_ J!I,.IO ... CHERS __ 

Created: May 5, 2015 
201~16~~~~R~ 

Page 6 of 34 

$0 



II 

~roject ID PROJECT TITLE - ..£ co 

- t::: 

CS9-2 
REC & PARKS: ALGIN SUTTON RECREATION 

8 
CENTER (2nd Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: HARVARD PARK (AKA JACKIE 
C128-4 TATUM} POOL (4th Cycle; Includes 8 

reprogramming or $638 007per C. F. 12-0479) 

C1S1-S 
RtC & PARKS: HARVARD RECREATION 

8 
CENTER (Sth Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: HARVARD RF.CREATION 
C173-6 CENTER (61h Cycle; Refer 10 Bond Section - 6 

5487.000) 

C222-3 
REC & PARKS: LOREN MILl ER SYNTHETIC e 
SOCCERFIELD (8th Cycle) 

C20-1 
REC & PARKS: MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. e 
THERAPEUTIC FACILITY (1s t Cycle} 

REC & PARKS: MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. 
C199-7 THERAPEUTIC CENTER SOCCER Fll:LD a 

lmh Cvcle· Refer to Bood Section - $456,022) 
REC & PARKS: MOUNT CARMEL 

C80-2 RECREATION CENTER (2nd Cycle- formerly 8 

CD 9) 

REC & PARKS: MOUNT CARMEL 
C61·2 RECRF.A TION CENTER (2nd Cycle - formerly 8 

CD9} 
REC & PARKS: MOUNT CARMEL 

C62-2 RECREATION CENTER (2nd Cycle - formerly a 
CD 9l 

C223-S 
REC & PARKS: VERMONT AND GAGE 

8 
POCKET PARK (8th Cycle} 

C63·2 
TESTIMONIAL COMMUNITY LOVE CENTER 

I 
{2nd Cycle) 

C21-1 
AFRICAN AMERICAN UNITY CENTER 

9 
(1sl Cycle) 

C22-1 
1\Ll. PEOPLE'S CHRISTIAN CENTER {1st 

9 
Cycle) 

C64-2 ART SHARE LOS ANGELES (2nd Cyola) 9 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 
11 

TOTALPROPK 
PROJECT SCOPE 

., 
FUNDING 

0::: -. AUTHORITY 

BUILD NEW ATHLETIC FIELD RESTROOM 
$246,486 

AND REFURBISH EXISTING RESTROOM 

DEMOLITION AND REPLACEMENT OF 
POOL AND BATHHOUSE 

$1,636,667 

CONSTRUCT IN-GROUND SK/\TE PARK $!14&,000 

REFURBIS~I TURF, REPLACE 
FENCING/BACK STOP FABRIC, INSTALL 
AWNINGS ON DUGOUTS. REPLACE 
IRRIGATtON/F.LECTRICAL PANEL $712,000 
ENCLOSURE. REPLACE BLEACHERS & 
PADS. NEW WALKING/JOGGING PATH 
AROUND PERIMETER 

CONSTRUCT SYNTHETIC SOCCERFIELD 5400,000 

EXPAND EXISTING FACILITIES $1 .201,625 

CONSTRUCT SYNTHETIC TURF SPORTS 
$476.022 

FIELD 

RENOVATE ATHLETIC FIELDS. 
$362,244 

BASKETBALl COURT, NEW RESTROOM 

LIGHfiNG FOR BALL FIELD $190.691 

NEWCHILDRE.N"S PLAY ARF.A, 
GRFENING OF PICNIC AREA, PARKING $190,029 
LOT liGHTING FF.NCING 

DCVELOP POCKET PARK $1 ,000,000 

RENOVATION OF BUILDING FOR USE AS 
$247,260 

CHI\.OCARE FACIUTY 

C08 TOTAL $11,086,455 

RENOVATE EXISTING BUILDING $336,274 

RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES $254.464 

RENOVATE DANCE STUDIO $260,000 

Years 1-17 
Year18 

Cumulative 
2014-15 

Total 

$248.488 

$1,638,667 

$546,000 

$225,000 

$250,000 $150,000 

$1 ,201,500 

$20,000 

$362,244 

$190,691 

$ t 90,029 

so $141.600 

$247,280 

$6,993,058 $291,500 

$336,024 

5254,214 

S250,000 

Year19 'vear20 
2015·16 2016-17 

{A List) 

.•. 

S500,000 S35S,500 

$500,009 $358,500 

Year21 Year 22 Vear23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019;20 

(B List) 

$0 $0 

- ---
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ProjectiD PROJECT TITLE rl -- " 

AV/\lON CARVER YOUTH RECREATION 
C200-7 

CF.NTER (7th Cycle) 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(CRA) CALIFORNIA PLAZA (3rd Cycle award ot 

C99-3 ~180,000 rescinded per C.F. 00.0469 and 
raprogrammed to Varicly Boys and Girts, C184· 
6). 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(CRA) VENICE HOPE RECREATION CENTER 
(aka: HOPE STREET FAMILY CENTER; 

C1S2-6 Assigned to California Hospital Medical Center 
Property Management. LLC. por C.F. 13-0508; 
5th cyte; Includes reprogramming of $6.651 per 
C.F. 12-0479) 

CONCERNED CITIZENS OF SOUTH CENTRAL 
C100-3 

LOS ANGELES (3rd Cycle} 

C224-8 GRANO HOPE: PARK. INC. (8th Cycle) 

C6S-2 
HOUSING AUTHORITY: AVALON GARDENS 
(2nd CyCle ·formerly CD 8) 

LANL 1: GAGE AVALON PARK (5th Cycle; 
C153-5 lncluaes reprogramming of S35,4B3 per c.r:. 12· 

0479} 

C174-6 LAUSO: FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL {6th Cycle) 

C176-6 PEOPLE COORDINATED SERVICES (6th 
Cycle) 

C225-8 
REC & PARKS: CENTRAL RECREATION 
CENTER POOL (8th Cycle) 

REC & PI\RKS: ROSS SNYDER REC CENTER 
C129-4 

{4th Cyde) 

REC & PARKS: SLAUSON RECREATION 
C245-S CENTER LIGHTING (See Bond Section· 

$73.000) 

REC & PARKS: SOUTH L.A. WETLANDS 
C154-5 (5th Cycle; Includes reprogramming of $114,9Qe 

IPE!i C.F. 12-04791 

C201-7 
REC & PARKS: SOUTH L.A. WETLANDS 
POCKET PARK (7th Cycle) 

- --

Created: ll.'lay 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015~16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19~23 

I I .II 

I TOTALPROPK Years1 -17 
Year18 

Year 19 
co PROJECT SCOPE I FUNDING Cumulative 2015-16 = :::! Jj 2014-15 - AUTHORrTY Total 

(A List) .. 
RENOVATE EXISTING FACiliTY TO 

G PROVIDE INDOOR AND OUTDOOR $407,844 $407,844 
YOUTH RECREATIONAL SPACE 

9 AWNINGS $0 so 

OUTDOOR IMPROVEMENTS AND e 
LIGHTING 

5597,651 $597,661 

-CONSTRUCT 53,000 SO FT SOCCER 
9 FIELD WITH SYNl HETIC PLAYING 5760,054 $700.054 

SURFACE 

LIGHTING AND SECURITY SYSTEM 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEA~S 19·23 

Vear20 Year 21 Year22 Vear23 
2016-17 -2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

9 UPGRADES AND OUTDOOR S373,663 $0 $373.663 
IMPROVEMENTS 

9 
CONSTRUCTION OF ART STUDIO FOR 
YOUTH 

9 PARK DEVELOPMENT 

9 
INSTALLATION OF SYNTHETIC TURF 
SPORTS FIELD 

9 
PCS YOUTH AND FAMILY RECREATION 
CENTER 

9 RENOVATE POOL AND BATHHOUSE 

REFURBISHMENT OF TWO EXISTING 
9 BASEBALL FIELDS. NEW IRRIGATION, 

AND PERIMETER FENCING 

LIGHTING FOR BASEBALL AND 
~ 

BASKETBALL AREAS 

ACQUISITION FOR DEVELOPMF.NT OF A 
9 

WETLANDS 

9 DEVELOP POCKET PARK 
- --

$245,500 

$252,4133 

$500.000 

$700,330 

$500,000 

$551,151 

$73,000 

$1,114,906 

$500,000 

$2-45.500 

$252,483 

$500,000 

$700,330 

$26,200 

$551,151 

$0 

$1,114.900 

$500,000 

. 

$473.710 

201~16 Assessment Report 
Paoe Bot 34 



1·. 
__...,,. n 

= 

=-=-I Project 19 PROJECT TITLE - CD 

l • 

C67-2 
REC & PARKS: VERMONT SQUARE (2<ld 

9 
Cycle) 

C&8-2 
REC & PARKS: VERMONT SQUARE (2nd 

9 
Cycle) 

: - . t: 

C130-4 CARECEN (4th Cycle) 1() 

C101-3 GRAMERCY HOUSING GROUP (3rt! Cyclo) 10 

C226-8 
HEART OF LOS ANGELES ENRICHMENT AND 

10 
RECREATION CENTER (8th Cycle) 

C23-1 LAUSD LA CENTER FOR ENRICHED STUDIES 
10 

(lACES) (1 st Cycle) 

RANCHO CIENEGA CHILDCARE CENTER 

C24·1 
(AKA IRA C. MASSEY: 1st Cycle- Refer to Bond 

10 
Section -$1,6&7,987; Includes reprogramming of 
S146013 perC.F. 12·0479) 
RF.C & PARKS: BENNY POTTER PARK 

C177-6 (6th Cycle; Includes reprogramming of S270,943 10 

per C.F. 12-04791 

C59-2 
REC & PARKS: CELES KING Ill (AKA RANCHO 

10 
CIENEGA) POOL (2nd Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: QUEEN ANNE RECREATION 
C70-2 CENTER (2nd Cycle: Includes reprogramming of 10 

$ 150 697 p ar C .F _ 12-0479) . 

C2S-1 
REC & PARKS: RANCHO CIE:.NEGA SPORTS 

10 
CENTER REFURBISHMENl (1sl CyCle) 

C227·8 REC & t'ARKS: RANCHO CIENEGA (8th Cycle) 10 

C72-2 
REC & PARKS: WASHINGTON IRVING 

1() 
POCKET PARK (2nd Cycle) 

C202-7 
REC & PARKS: WESTSIDE NEIGHBORHOOD 

10 
PARK (7th Cycle) 

Cll-2 THE JE~FREY FOUNDATION {2nd Cycle) 10 

C1SS.S THE JEFFREY FOUNDATION (5th Cycle) 10 

~~ 
-- -- -

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS'\9·23 

I 
TOTAL PROP K :; PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING 

AUT110RI1Y 

LANDSCAPIN G AND TREE PLANTING. 
$203,204 

IRRIGATION PICNIC AREA 

BASKETBALL COURT, RESTROOM 
$212,305 

IMPROVEMENTS 

CD9TOTAL $7,834,829 

REMODEL OF INDOOR AND OUTDOOR 
SPACE TO PROVIDE YOUTH W ITH 

$250,000 
SUPERVISED SAFt AND ACCESSIBLE 
RECREATION 

EXPANSION OF CHILOCARE f-ACILIT Y $185,000 

PARKING LOT DEVELOPMENT 1\ND 
OPTIONAL LIGHTING ANDIOR FOUNTAIN $987,517 
RESTORATION 

BUILD A NEW FACI LITY $856,611 

BUILD A CfiiLDCARE CENTER $2,246,013 

GREENING. IRRIGATION, PICNIC AREA, 
PATH W ITH OUTDOOR FITNESS S92S.943 
STATIONS 

UPGRADF. POOL FACILITY. INCLUDING 
S192,506 

ADA COMPLIANCE 

ACQUISITION OF LAND TO EXPAND PARK $863,697 

REFURBISH GYM $295,227 

SECURITY UGtiTING 1\ND SHADE 
STRUCTURES FOR TENNIS COURTS AND $500,000 
BASEBALL FIELDS 

G~ENING OF POCKET PARK $76,220 

INSTALL PERIMETER LIGHTING AND 
$500,000 

FENCING 

UPGRADE RECREATIONAL FACILITY $180,000 

RENOVATION AND EXPANSION OF 
8246,000 

EXISTING FACII.ITY 

CD 10 TOTAL $8,304,7~ 
-~ ~ '- -

Years 1·17 
Year18 

Veer 19 
2016·16 Cumulative 

2014-15 
Total 

(A List) 

$203,204 

$212,305 

~913,888 J 473,710 $373,663 

$250,000 

$185.000 

-
so 

$856,361 

-
$146,013 

$925,943 

$192,508 

$821 ,886 

$295,102 

$50,000 $200.000 $250.000 

$76,220 

$500,000 

$180,000 

$246,000 

$4,725,033 $200,000 $250,000 

Year20 
2016-17 

$0 

$400,000 

$400,000 

Year 21 Year22 Year23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$0 - $0 

$5137,517 

$587,517 $0 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
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- r -,Project 10 PROJECT TITLE _Q co -- -
·-

HACLA: MAR VISTA GARDENS LIGHTING 
C2Zll.S 

(8th Cycle; formerly Rec & Parks) 
11 

MAR VISTA FAMILY CENTER -AKA THE MAR 
C74-2 VISTA INSTITUTE (2nd Cyde - formerly 11 

C06l 

C103-3 
MAR VISTA INSTITUTE - ART CENTI:R ,, 
(3rd Cycle- formerly CD 6) 

C104-3 
MI\R VISTA INSTITUTE - CHILD CARE 

11 
CENTER (3rd Cycle- formerly CD 6) 

C105-3 
MAR VISl A INSTITUTE AT-RISK YOUTH 

11 
CENTER (3rd Cycle - former1y CD 6) 

REC & PARKS : CULVER SLAUSON 
C203·7 

COMMUNIW CENTER (7th Cycle) 
11 

C75-2 
REC & PARKS: MAR VISTA RECREATION 

11 
CENTER (2nd Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: STONER PARK LIGHTING 
C156-5 

(5th Cycle) 
11 

C157-5 
REC & PARKS: TEMESCAL CANYON PARK 

11 
(5th Cycle) 

C178-6 REC & PARKS: VENICE BEACH (6th Cycle} , 

C229·8 
REC & PARKS: VENICE BEAOI RESTROOM$ 

11 
(8th Cyde) 

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS 
CONSERVANCY· MANDEVILLE CANYON (1st 

C26·1 Cycle· Refer to Bond Secllon • $2,441,410; 11 

Includes reprogramming or $108,1 29 per C.F. 12· 
0479)) 

C27·1 TEMESCAL GATEWAY PARK ( lsi Cycle) 11 

C28-1 
VENICE COMMUNITY HOUSING 

11 
CORPORATION (1st Cycle · formerly CD 6) 

C106-3 
WESTCHESTER MARINA DEL REY YOUTH 

11 
FOUNDATION (3rd Cycle · fonnerly CD 6) 

C29-1 
WESTSIDE CHILDREN'S CENTER {1st Cycle· 

11 
form911y CD 6) 

~ ~ - --

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

~ DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

TOTALPROPK 
PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING 

--;::::J AUTHORITY 

OUTDOOR LIGHTING FOR BASF.KTBALL 
COURT, HANDBALL COURT AND PICNIC $50,000 
ARE' A 

CONSTRUCTION OF YOUTH CENTER 5154.775 

RENOVATE EXISTING CLASSROOM AND 
COMPUl'ER ROOM TO FUNCTION AS AN $83,669 
ART CENTER 

RENOVATE CHILD CARE CENTER $99,584 

EXPANSION OF YOUTH CENTER $500.000 

BUILD NEW YOUTH COMMUNITY 
CENTER, INCLUDING RESTROOM$ AND $1.000,000 
LANSCAPING 

CONSTRUCT ROLLER HOCKEY RINK $247.837 

ROADWAY AND SIDEWALK LIGHTING 
ADJACENT TO STONER RECREATION $100,000 
CENTER PARK 

REFURBISHMENT OF EXISTING PICNIC 
$250.000 

AREAS 

SOlAR SECURITY LIGHTING FOR 
$73,000 

GRAFFITI WALL 

REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING $750.000 
RESTROOM$ 

ACQUISITION OF MANDEVILLE CANYON $3,000.000 

RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES $1,000,3 18 

RENOVATE CHILOCARE FACILITY $175,620 

LIGHTING FOR FIELDS $298,000 

BUILD CHILD CARE FAClLITY $900,250 

- CD 11 TOTAL $8,!31,053 

Years 1-17 
Year18 

Year19 
Cumulative 2015-16 

2014-15 
Total 

(A Lls!l 

sso.ooo 

$145,253 

-
$83,669 

$99,584 

$500,000 

$1,000,000 

$247,837 

$100,000 

$250,000 

·-----·· 
$73.000 

S$7,300 $392.700 $150,000 

$108,1 29 

$1,000,068 

. -.-::-.. ---
$175,370 

5296.000 

S900,000 

$5,086,209 $392,700 $150,000 

Year 20 
2016-17 

$150,000 

··-

$150,000 

Year21 Year22 Year23 
2017-18 

io 
2018-19 2019-20 

(B list) 
~ 

- ·-- - ~ ·--· 

$0 $0 

201 ~ 16 Assessment Report 
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PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

-- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

I 

:::J --Project 10 PROJECT TITLE CD 
.., 

PROJECT SCOPE 
[ 

..s: ~ - ~ 

C107-3 CSUN POOL FOR THE DISARLED (3rd Cycle) 12 
INSTAll MOVEABlE' FLOOR POOL FOR 
DISABLED YOUTH. 

C30·1 
LAJJSD: BIRMINGHAM HIGII SCHOOL 

12 LIGHTS 
(1st Cycle - 1ormerly CD 3) 

C14S-S 
LAJJSD: CLEVELAND SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL 

12 
FIELD IMPROVEMENTS, FENCING, 

(5th Cycle; fonnerly CD 3) LANDSCAPING 

C76-2 
LAUSD: PATRICK HENRY MIDDLE SCHOOL 

12 CONSTRUCT FITNESS CENTER 
(2ml Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: ALISO CANYON 
C131-4 (4 U1 Cycle; Includes reprog111mming of $108,935 12 ACQUIRE LAND FOR NEW PARK 

per C.F. 12-0479) 

REC & PARKS: ALISO CANYON PARK 
PARK DEVF.lOPMENT, INCLUDING 

C20S-7 
DEVELOPMENT{7lh Cycle) 

1? EQUESTRIAN FEATURES. TRAILS. URBAN 
GREENING AND OPEN SPACE 

C230~ 
REC & PARKS: CHATSWORTH & DESOTO 

12 
ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMEN1' OF 

POCKET PARK (8th Cycle) POCKET PARK 

REC & PARKS: CHATSWORTH PARK NORTH 
C17ll-6 (6th Cycle; lndudes reprogramming of $114,707 12 REPLACE IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

per C.F. 12-0479) 
REC & PARKS: CHATSWORTH PARK SOUTH 

C1811·6 (6th Cycle; Includes reprogramming of 5105.433 12 NEW GYMNASIUM FLOOR 
I Per c.r.. 12-0479) 

C158·5 REC & PARKS: MASON PARK (5th Cycle) 12 OUTDOOR IMPROVEMEN"f, IRRIGATION 

C77-2 
RI::C & PARKS: NORTHRIDGE POOL 

12 
POOL HEATER, ADA REQUIRED 

(2nd Cycle) UPGRADES 

C231-8 
REC & PARKS: OAKRIDGE ESTATE (8th 

12 
DEVELOP COMMUNITY PARK, WALKING 

Cycle) TRAILS AND CHILDREN'S PLAY ARF.A 

REC & PARKS: PEOLOW FIEI.D 
C31-1 SKATEBOARD PARK (1st Cydc · formerly CD " BUILD SKATEBOIIRO PARK 

361 

C108-3 
RFC & PARKS: PEDLOW SKATE PARK 

17. 
CONSTRUCTION OF A SKATE PARK 

(PHASE II) (3rd Cycle· formet1y CD 3,6) (Phase II) 

C32-1 
YMCA NORTH VALLEY FAMILY BRANCH 

12 BUILD NEW GYM 
(1st Cycle} 

CD 12'TOTAL 

C109-3 CHILDREN'S HOSPITAl LOS ANGELES CHILD ±GROUND REMODELING 
DEVELOPMENT CEN'fER (3rd Cyc:le) 

------- ~ - --

Created: May!:>. 2015 

TOTALPROPK Years 1-1~7 
FUNDING Cumullltive 

AU1l10RITY Total 

$250,000 $250,000 

$110,731 $110,481 

$101 ,000 $101,000 

$211,270 $211,270 

$658,935 $658.9t>5 

$1,000,000 $1,000.000 

S1.284,844 $0 

$362,990 $362.990 

5219,433 $219,433 

5760,400 $760,400 

S137,122 $0 

$1 ,300,000 $300,800 

$344,741 $336,916 

:01,000.000 $1,000,000 

$960,000 $960,000 

$8,.681,466 $6,022,225 

566,338 $66,338 
- - - -

Year19 'Year 20 
Year18 2015-16 2016-17 
2014-15 

(A List) 

-

-

$10,000 $150,065 $649,935 

-··· 

-.... 

$799,879 $199,321 

$809,879 $349,386 $649,93S 

- - ---~--

Year21 Year~2 Yoar23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$454,844 

$454,844 . $0 

-~ 

201 ~ 16 Assessme<~t Report 
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,- .. -
Project JD PROJECT TITlE co 

- ··~ ----- ----1;1 

CHILDREN$ HOSPITAl. LOS ANGELES 
C206-7 13 

CHILDCARE EXPANSION (7th Cycle) 

CHILDREN'S INSTITUTE, INC. (6th Cycle; 
C18t-6 Includes $150,000 in reprogrammed funds lrom 13 

Hollywood Beautifoeation, C159-5; C.F. 09-0468) 

C33-1 
EL CENTRO DEL PUEBLO 

13 
(1st Cycle- Refer to Bond Section- $763,637) 

HOLLYWOOD BEAUTIFICATION 
TEAivVNEIGHBORHOOO GREENING 

C1!'>9-5 (5th cycle award of $150,000 rescinded per C.F. 11 

09-0468 and reprogrammed to Children' s 
Institute C181-6) 

LAUSD WASHINGTON IRVING MIDDLE 
C34·1 SCHOOL (1st Cycle - Refer to Bond Section - 13 

$1 '104,988) 

C182-6 LAUSD: BELMONl. HIGH SCHOOL (6ttt Cycle) 13 

C207-7 LAUSO: BELMONT HIGH SCHOOL (7th Cycle) 1S 

C132-4 
LAUSD: DAYTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

13 
(4th Cycle) 

C78-2 P.F. BRESEE FOUNDATION (2nd Cycle) 13 

C94-3 
REC & PARKS: ECHO PARK POOL (aka ECHO 

13 
DEEP POOL; 3rd & 4111 Cycle: formerly CD 1) 

C232-B REC & P/\RKS: ECHO PARK SKATE PARK (6th 13 
Cycle) 

C233·& 
REC & PARKS: GLASSUL PARK SOCCER 

13 
FIELD (8th CyCle} 

C79·2 REC & PARKS: JUNTOS PARK (2nd Cycle) 13 

C234-8 REC & PARKS: JUNTOS PARK (Bih Cycle) 1~ 

C3S-1 
REC & PARKS: LEXINGTON POCKET PARK 

13 
(lsi Cycle) 

C36-1 
REC & PARKS: LEXINGTON POCKET PARK 

13 
(1st Cycle) 

Created: May 5. 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

TOT At. PROP K ..., 
PROJECT SCOPE ~ FUND.ING c AUTHORITY 

-= 
EXPAND EXISTING CHILD DEVELOPMENT 
CENTER TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL $600,650 
CLASSROOMS AND NEW RESTROOM$ 

URBAN GREENING f'OR TEMPLE STREET 
CAMPUS 

$550,000 

RENOVATE EXISTING rACILITIES $10,000 

PLANTING OF 337 TREES AND 
INSTAlLATION Of THREE VINING $0 
LOCATIONS 

CREATE PARK AND SPORTS FII:LDS $1.374,700 

INSTALLATION OF SYNTHETIC TURF 
$500.000 SPORTS FIELD 

SYNTHETIC TRACK AND LANDSCAPING s~oo,ooo 

PLAYGROUND WITH RESTROOM 
5324,000 

FACILITIES 

RENOVATION OF BUILDING INTO 
COMMUNITY/ YOUTH CENTER 

5200,000 

UPGRADE EXISTING ECHO PARK POOL 
$3,296,400 

AND BATHHOUSE 

DEVELOP NEW SKATE PARK $500.000 

INSTALLATION OF N!:.W SYNTHETIC 
$625,000 

SOCCERFIELD 

PARK DEVELOPMENT $331,988 

REPLACE WATf.R CIRCULATION SYSTEM 
$300,000 r'OR EXISTING SPLASH PADS 

ACQUIRE LAND $155,250 

URBAN GREENING $231,028 

Years 1-1 7 
Year 18 Cumulative 
2014•15 

Total 

$1!00,660 

$550.000 

$10,000 

so 

$0 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$324,000 

$200,000 

$0 

$0 S45,348 

$$,831 S566.169 

$331,966 

$300,000 

$15(;,000 

S231,028 

Year19 Year20 
2015-16 2016·17 

(ALlst) 

-·--·-·-

$454,652 

---·· .. 

-· 

--

Year 21 Year22 Year23 
2017-18 2018·19 2019-20 

(B List) 

- - L .--

2015-16/\SSC&6lllent Report 
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- -ProJect JD PROJECT TITLE - ~ 
CD - == ·--

Cll1·2 
REC & PARKS: TEMPLE-BEVERLY PARK, 

13 
a.!<.. a Lake Street Par1< (2nd Cycle) 

C82-2 
REC & PARKS: Tf.MPLE-BEVERL Y PARK, 

13 
a.k.a Lake Street Par1< (2nd Cycle) 

C~3-2 
REC & PARKS: TEMf'LE-BEVERL Y PI\RK,, 

13 
a.k.a Lak.e Street Pari< (2nd Cycle) 

C84-2 
REC & PARKS: TCMPLE-BEVERL Y PARK, 

13 
a.k..a Lake Street Pari< (2nd Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: YUCCA PARK (4th Cycle; 
C133-4 Includes reprogramming of 5254,659 per C.F. 12· 13 

0479) 

C8S-2 
SEARCH TO INVOLVE PIUPINO AMERICANS 

13 
(SIP A) (2nd Cycle) 

C37·1 
BARRIO ACTION YOUTH & FAMILY CENTER 

14 
(1st Cycle) 

C175-6 LITTLE TOKYO SERVICE CENTER (6th Cycle • ,. 
former!)' CO 9) 

C235-8 LITTlE TOKYO SERVICF. CENTER (8th Cycle) 14 

C110-~ 
CAL STATE L.A. - ANNA BING ARNOLD 

14 
CHILDREN'S CENTER (3rd Cycle). 

C86-2 
HOUSING AUTHORITY: PICO ALI SO (2nd 

14 
Cycle) 

C112-3 PARA LOS NINOS {3/d Cycle) H 

C87-2 REC & PARKS: ASCOT PARK (2nd Cycle) H 

C88·2 REC & PARKS: ASCOT PARK (2ncJ Cycle) 14 

C160-S 
RLC & PARKS: ASCOT HILLS PARK (Sih ,. 
Cycle) 

C183-6 REC & PARKS: COSTELLO POOL (611'1 Cyde) H 

-

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 -

TOTALPROP K 
PROJECT SCOPE - FUNDING r AUTHORITY 

-
LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION 5127,766 

ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTING S208,J23 

PRACTICE ATHLETIC FIELDS $97,785 

DEMOLITION OF BUILDING, BUILD 
RECREATION CENTER WITH 

$36,888 
MULTIPURPOSE ROOM AND 
Rf.STROOMS 

SYNTHETIC SOCCER FIELD $554,659 

RENOVATION OF YOUTH AND 
S2S<l,OOO 

COMMUNITY CENTER 

CD,t1 3 TOTAL $~1,040,107 

BUILD A YOUTH AND FAMILY CENTER $1,103,762 

CONSTRUCT NEW INDOOR BASKETBALL 
5250,000 

COURTS 

DEVROP ROOF TOP PARK WITH 
JOGGING TRACK, CHILORENS' 

$1,300.000 
PLAYGROUND. COMMUNI'rY GARDEN 
AND READING GROVE 

RENOVATE CHI\ D CARE CENTER AND 
$289.335 

PLAY YARD 

RENOVATG GYM $247,000 

RENOVATION OF 6TH STREET 
CHILDCARE AND DEVELOPMENl $500,000 
CENTER 

ACQUISITION OF LAND $535,250 

GREENING Of-' PARK $124,<Rl6 

PARK DF.VELOPMENT $250,000 

CHILDR~S WATER PLAY AREA IN POOL 
S500,000 

FACILITY 

Y e ars 1-17 Yaar19 
Cumulative 

Year18 
2015-16 

2014-15 
Total 

(A List) 

$127.768 

$208,323 

S97,785 

··-· 
$36,868 

, , . 

$554,659 

. 
$250,000 

$&,301,288 $613,517 $454,652 

$1,097,512 

.... 
$250,000 

·-
$0 $1 ,300,000 

_ .. 

$0 

$247,000 

$500,000 

$10,000 

$0 

$250,000 

$200,000 

Year ~D 
2016-17 

$0 

$300,000 

Year 21 Year22 Y&ar23 

2017·18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

. 
$0 $0 $0 = ::: 
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~ Project ID PROJECT TITLE co 

.. -:!' I 

REC & I" ARKS: EVERGREEN PARK ADA 
C23&-8 

IMPROVEMENTS {8th Cycle) 
14 

REC & PARKS: PECAN RECREATION 
C161-5 CF.NTER (51h Cycle; Includes reprogramming of 14 

$212,137 per C.F. 12-0479) 

C89-2 
REC & PARKS: ROSE HILL PARK & 

14 
RECREATION CENTER (2nd Cycle) 

C237-8 
REC & PARKS: ROSE HILl PARK WALKING 

14 
PATHS (6th Cyde) 

C113·3 
SAlESIAN BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF LA .. 
(3rd Cycle) 

C134-4 SALESIAN HIGH SCHOOL (4th Cycle) 14 

C135-4 VARIETY BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB (4th Cyde) 1 ~ 

VARIETY BOYS & GIRLS ClUB 

C184-6 
(6th Cycle; inCludes 5180,000 In reprogrammed 

14 
funels from CommLFnity Retlevelopmen Agency 
Awnings. C99-3; C. F. 09-0469) 

C114-3 
WHITE MEMORIAL- RAINBOW CHILDREN'S 

14 
CENTER (3rd Cycle) 

C115-3 
BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF SAN PEDRO-

15 
SATELLITE CLUBHOUSE (3rd Cycle) 

C238-8 
CHILDREN'S INSTITUTE, INC.- WATTS 

15 
CENTER (Sih Cycle) 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
C116-3 (CRA)-WATTS CUL TURAI . CRESCENT (Jrd 15 

Cycle) 

C239-8 
ENVIRONMENTAL CHARTER MIDDLE 

15 
SCHOOL (8th Cycle) 

C38-1 HARBOR CITY/ HARBOR GATEWAY BOYS 
16 

AND GIRLS CLUB (1st Cycle) 

C39-1 
LAUSD: SAN PEDRO HIGH SCHOOL (1st 

I S 
Cycle) 

C209-7 LAUSD: SOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #15 
16 

(7111 Cycle) 

Crealed: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

-- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

J TOTALPROPK 

~- PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING 
~ -r AUTHORITY 

ADA IMPROVEMENTS TO RESTROOMS, 
BASEBAll FIELD AND BASKETBALL $760,000 
COURT 

RESTROOM, OUTDOOR IMPROVEMENTS $332,137 

RESTROOM IMPROVEMENTS, NEW $211,789 
BASKETBALl. COURT 

OE:.VELOP NEW PEDESTRIAN 
$400,000 

PATH/WALKWAYS 

RENOVATE YOUTI I CENTER $1 18,421 

SYNTHETIC SOCCER FIELD $650,000 

RENOVATION OF AQUATIC FACILITIES $400,000 

CONSTRUCT NEW GYMNASIUM $376,742 

RENOVATION OF RAINBOW CHILDREN'S 
$274,381 

CENTER 

CD14TOTAL $8,613,303 

SATELLITE CLUBHOUSE AT THF. PORT 
$218,954 

OF LOS ANGELES 

INSTALL LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING IN 
$1 ,299,740 

PARKING LOT 

CONSTRUCTION OF A CANOPY $250,000 

DEVELOPMENT OF URBAN GREENING 
$649,000 

AND RECREATIONAL FEATURES 

RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIF.S 5373.746 

BUilD SPORTS/ REC COMPLEX $1,001,250 

SYNTHETIC TURf. SPORTS FIELD AND 
1>500,000 

WALKING TRACK 

Years 1-17 
Year18 Cumulative 

Total 
20~4-15 

$77,409 $672,591 

$332,137 

$211 ,789 

$70,000 $330,000 

$0 

$650,000 

$400,000 

$376,742 

$274,381 

$4,94&,970 $1,002,591 

$218.954 

so 

$250,000 

$649,000 

$373,746 

$1,000.000 

$500,000 
----- -

Year19 Year20 
2015-16 2016-17 

(A List) 
-

,_._ 

$1 ,300,000 $300,000 

81,?99,749 

-

--- ----

Year 21 Year22 Year23 
2017·18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$0 
-

$0 
. 

-- ' 
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Project 10 PROJECT TITLE ~ 

C185·6 
REC & PARKS: 109TH STREET RECREATION 
CENTER (6th Cycle) 

C208-7 
REG & PARKS: DANIELS FIELD SPORTS 
CENTER (7th Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: EAST WILMINGTON 
C162-S GREENBELT PARK (5th Cyole) 

C90·2 REC & PARKS: FIELD OF DREAMS (2nd Cycle) 

C136-4 REC & I-' ARKS: IMPERIAL COURTS (4th Cycle) 

REC & PARKS: KEN MI\U.OY HARBOR 
C240·8 REGIONAL PARK SYNTHF.TIC SOCCER FIELD 

(6th Cycle) 

C137-4 
REC & PARKS: ROSECRANS RECREATION 
CENTER (41h Cycle) 

C241-ll 
REC & PARKS: WATTS CULTURAL 
CRI:iSCENT (Bth Cycle) 

C138-4 WATTS LABOR COMMUNITY ACTION 
COMMIHEE SKATE PARK (41h Cycle) 

WATTS LABOR COMMUNITY ACTION 
C91·2 COMMITTEE: MUDTOWN STUDIOS (2nd 

Cvel&l 

C210-7 
WATTS LABOR COMMUNn Y ACTION 
COMMITTEE: MUDTOWN FARMS (7th Cycle) 

WILMINGTON BOYS & GIRLS CLUB (AKA 
C186-6 BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF THE LOS ANGELES 

HARBOR; 6th Cycle) 

WILMINGlON BOYS & GIRLS CLUB GYM AND 

C242-8 
SPORTFIELD (8th Cyde; aka BOYS AND 
GIRLS CLUB OF THE LOS ANGELES 
HARBOR) - -

~ 

C40-1 INNER-CITY ARTS (1st Cycle) 

LOS ANGELES CHILDREN'S MUSEUM 

C41-1 
(1st Cycle· Refer fo Bond Section· $8,005.427; 
Includes reprogramming of $432,200, per C.F. 
12-0479) 

- -

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

1T 

TOTAL PROj"K 
CD PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING 

I AUTHORITY 

~ 

15 AQUATIC UPGRADES $6~1.000 

15 
CONSTRUCT NEW PRESS BOX AND 

$485,716 
RENOVATE RI:STROOMS 

DEVELOPMENT OF SOFTBALL, SOCCER 
15 FIELD. PLAY AREA AND RELATED St,OOO,OOO 

AMENITIES. 

15 BUILD A SOCCER COMPLEX $472,732 

15 FIELD REFURBISHMENT $363,531 

INSTALL NEW SYNTHETIC SOCCER 
15 FIELD AND WALKING PATH 51,250,000 

IMPROVEMENTS 

CONSTRUCTION OF A BASEBALL AND 

15 
GIRLS' FAST PITCH SOFTBALL FIELD 

$586,690 
INCLUDING LANDSCAPING, LIGHTING 
ANDFF.NCING 

15 PARK !:XPANSION $750,000 

15 SKATE PARK $250,000 

CONSTRUCTION m GLASS BLOWING. 
15 SILK SCREENING AND CERAMICS $227,268 

STUDIOS 

15 
INSTALL LIGHTING AN[) PERIMETF.R $208,462 
FENCING FOR COMMUNITY GARDEN 

INTERIOR AND !::XTERIOR 
15 

IMPROVEMENl'S 
$278,080 

1~ 
RENOVATE GYMNASIUM AND INSTALL 

$349,426 
NEW MULTIPURPOSE SPORTS FIELD 

CD 45TOTAL $11 ,185, 604 

1,8, 
0,10, FACILITY EXPANSION $702,463 

14 

ReG 
CONDUCT ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

$10,000,000 
AND BUILD CHILDREN'S MUSEUM 

L- -- --- ---1.... 

Years 1-17 
Year ~8 

Year19 Year20 
Cumulative 2015·16 r 2016•17 

2014-15 
Total 

(A List) 
-

$651,000 

$465,716 

$451,000 

$31(),469 

$383,531 

$760,553 $489,447 

-
$586,690 

so $t 49,000 $.501,000 

$250.000 

-
$227,268 

$208,462 

$278,080 

$349,426 

$Z,939J895 $63~,447 $1,80(),749 

$702,213 

$532,200 

-- - --- ---

so 

Year 21 Yt~ar22 Vear23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$549,000 

$100,000 

$100,000 - $0 $549,000 

201~16 Assessment Report 
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I I 

~ Pro]ectiD PROJECT TITLE ( .. [ 

C92-2 
LOS ANGELES CONSERVATION CORPS 
(2nd Cycle) 

LOS ANGELES CONSERVATION CORPS 
C9~-2 

(2nd Cycle) 

C42-1 
REG & PARKS: VALLEY ATHLETIC FIELDS 
(1st Cycle) 

C117-~ 
REC AND PARKS: CABRILLO MARINE 
AQUARIUM (3rd Cycle) 

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS 
C118-3 CONSERVANCY - MANDEVILLE CANYON (3rd 

Cvclel 

~-
----------II ~ --

SPEClflED PROJECTS: REGIONAL 

ANGELS GATE PARK (Inflation YR 16 • 
R1 

5516,362) 

R2 BALBOA SPORTS COMPLEX 

BANNING MUSEUM (lnftallon YR 9 • $80,031 ; 
R3 

lnfiatlon YR 13- $131.810) 

R4 BOYLE HEIGHTS SPORTS CENTER 

R5 
BOYlE HEIGHTS SPORTS CENTER 
(Inflation YR 10- $457, 160) 

CABRILLO AQUARIUM 
R6 (Refer to Bond Section - S4,089,013: Yr 15 

atlocalion authorized per C.F. 12-0479) 

R7 CI1ANDLER-BURBANK BIKEWAY 

(ERNEST) DEBS PARK (Inflation YR 5 . 
R8 $251 ,018) 

R9 DRUM BARRACKS (Inflation YR 6 . 547, 782) 
---

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

TOTALPROPK 
co PROJECT SCOPE ~ FUN.DING 

r AUTH.ORiiY 

. -
2.7 

BUILD 1WO RECREATIONAL GARDENS IN 
$47,859 

VALLEY 

2,3, PLANT 380 TRF.ES THROUGHOUT THE 
~.1, 

VAlLEY 
$1 25,000 

11,12 

3,6, 
LIGHT AND ATHLETIC FIELD UPGRADFS $736,206 12 

REG 
EXPANSION AND REFURBISHMENT OF 

$462,897 
CABRILLO MARINE AQUARIUM 

REG ACQUISITION OF MANDEVILLE CANYON $3,000,000 

I REGIONAL TOT~L ~12,076,4~7 

~ COMPETITIVE GRANTS TOTAL q_ $1,31 ,49~950 

IMPLEMENTATION OF MASTER PLAN 
REG IMPROVEMENTS AND PERIMETER $2,516,362 

FENCING 

REG CONSTRUCT NEW AQUATIC FACILITY $3,000,000 

REFURBISHMENT OF BUILDING AND 
REG GARD EN IMPROVEMENTS (YR 8: $2,211,841 

BUILDING REFURBISHMI::NTS) 

REG CONSTRUCT GYMNASIUM $2,500,000 

REG 
CREATE SOCCI::R STADIUM AND 

$1 ,957,100 
ENHANCE LANDSCAPING 

EX.PfiND AND ENHANCE EDUCATION 
WING TO INCLUDE MORE TEACIIING 

REG LABS, DISCOVERY LAB, COllECTION $5,000,000 
STORAGE & H20 SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENTS 

BIKEWAY ALONG CHANDLER-BURBANK 
REG LINE FROM WHITEOAK AND OXNARD TO $1,000,000 

VANOWEN AND DE S01'0 

CREA 1 tON OF NATIVE AMERICAN 
REG "TERRACED GARDENS, '' MASTER PLAN $2,251,018 

PREPARATION & IMPLEMEN'IAliON 

REG 
ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR PARKING 

$347.782 LOT 

Years 1-17 
Year18 

Year19 
Cumulative 2016-16 

2014-15 
Total 

(A List) 

$47,609 

$125,000 

$738,083 

5462,897 

···--

$3,000,000 

$5,60t002 $0 $0 

$87,730,057 $7,790,544 $6,731,4SO 

$2,516,362 

$10,725 $50,000 

--
$2.211.841 

." .. ",.., 
$6,315 

$1,057,160 

$21,820 

$10.125 

$2.251,016 

$347,782 

Year 20 
2016-17 

$0 

$11,849,210 

$!!6,413 

Year 21 Year22 Year 23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

- $0 $0 $0 

$7,181,021 $5,759,0()0 $5,677,990 

$92,012 $50.000 $25,000 

2016-16 Assessment Report 
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Project ID PROJECT TITLE ~ co 

R10 DRUM BARRACKS (Inflation YR a - S79.637) REG 

ELYSIAN PARK (Ptlllnllallon YR 13-

R11 
$299,305: PH lllnflalion YR 15 - 5560,119: 

REG 
PH lilA Inflation YR 16- $580,181; Refer to Bond 
Section - 5300,000) 

R12 
FERRARO SOCCER FIELDS (Inflation YR 9 • 

ReG 
$193,408) 

GRIFFITH PARK (Phase ll lnflalion YR 15 -
R13 $t , t27,687; Phase lll lnll81ion YR 16 - $256,294; REO 

Refet to Bond Section - $200,000) 

R14 
GRIFFITH PARK PERFORMING ARTS 

REO 
CENTER 

HANSEN DAM (a.k.a. Los Angeles Childl'$n's 
R15 Museum I Discovery Science Centor - REO 

Environmental Awareness Center) 

HANSEN DAM (PH II Inflation Yr 12 · 
R16 $2,024.286; PH IUA Inflation Yr 15- $412,249; REG 

Refer lo Bom! section - $247,883) 

KEN MALLOY HARBOR REGIONAL PARK-
R17 REO 

LAKE (lnnation YR 16- 512,589) 

LOS ANGELES RIVERFRONl PARK 
R16 (PH ll lnnation YR 15 - $1,640,287: Refer to REG 

Bond Secllon- S46t,156) 

R19 MACARTHUR PARK REO 

R20 MACARTHUR PARK (lnflation-$167,466) REG 

R21 MACARTHUR PARK l AK( REG 

R22 
(GRIFFITH) OBSEFNATORY 

REG 
(Refer to Bond Section- $6, 114,685) 

ORCUTT RANCH (Inflation YR 9- $533,540; 
R23 REG 

Yr 15allocalion authorized perC.F. 12-0479) 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

.DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 -...., I 
L 

TOTAL PROP K c '"' PROJECT SCOPE fUNDING 

- ~ 
AUTHORITY 

REMOVAL OF LEAD PAINT AND 
$570,637 

REFURBISHMENT OF BUII.DING 

ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL LAND, 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS & 

$6,439,605 
TRAILS, R0/\0 REFURBISHMENT. 
LIGHTING, RESTROOMS 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS. 
REST ROOMS, POTABLE & RECLAIMED 

S2, 193,408 
WATER, DEVELOPMENT OF PICNIC 
AREAS (YR 8: RESTROOM$) 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS, TRAILS, 
WATER SYSTEM, REST ROOMS, PICNIC 
AREAS. PAVE LIVE STEAMERS PARKING 

$6,383,981 

LOT 

CONSTRUCT A PERFORMING ARTS 
$3,000,000 

CENTER FOR YOUTH 

CONSlRUCTION OF CHILDREN'S 
ENVIRONMENTAL AWARENESS CENTER 

$2,500,000 

SOCCER COMPlEX , FN PARK, RANGER 
STATIONMSITOR'S C!::NTER, 
ROADITRAIL IMPROVEMENTS, FENCING 
(YR 4&5: SOCCER COMPlEX. YR 7: 

$12 .• 36,535 

PREDEVELOPMENT FOR FUTURE 
SCOPE) 

WATER QUALITY AND f'IL TRATION 
IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE (YR 7: $1,512,589 
PREDEVEI.OPMENT) 

LAND ACQUISITION, GREENING ALONG 
AREA OF ENCINO, SHERMI\N OAKS, 
STUDIO CITY (YR 7: PREDEVELOPMENT. $11,640,287 
YR 6: DESIGN, YRS 9-11: 
CONSTRUCTION) 

CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA AND 
$2,000,000 

EQUIPMENT 

REFURBISH BOATHOUSE, RECREATION 
BUILDING, SIGNAL BUILDING AND 

$2.167,.466 
BANDSHELL, FENCING AND EDGE 
TREATMENT 

WATER QUALI TY AND FILTRATION 
5600,000 

IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

IMPlEMENTATION OF MASTER PLAN 
$10,000,000 

IMPROVEMENTS 

REFURBISH BUILDING AND GROUNDS, 
ADA ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS (YR 7: $2,533,540 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW) 

Years 1-17 Year19 
Year~8 Cumulative 2015-16 

Total 
2014-15 

_J~st) 

$563,487 

$5,716.153 5350,000 5123,452 

-
$t ,768,408 

$5,068,981 $465,000 $100.000 

$260,000 $225,000 $100,000 

$2.500.000 

$11,134.215 $310,000 $400,000 

·-

$1,512,589 

$9,609,987 $300,000 $240,300 

$1,999,875 

-·-·--
52,185,454 

$150,000 $50,000 

$2,600,000 

$2,::;33,540 

Year20 
2016-17 

$250,000 

$300,000 

$51 1,698 

$567,320 

$565,000 

$100,000 

Year 21 Year 22 Year23 
12017-1 8 2018-19 2019·20 

(B List) 

$25,000 

$200,000 $150.000 $t 00,000 

$500,000 S275,000 $400,000 

$25,000 

i 
I 

$500,000 $420,000 $5,000 

$300,000 

-- -

201 f>-16 Assess.rncnt Report 
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~ 
Project 10 PROJECT TITLE C~D 

c::JTI 
= 

POINT FERMIN PARK 
R24 (Refer to Bond Section - St ,256.505; Yr 15 REG 

allocation authoriz.ed per C.F. 12-0479) 

R25 POTRERO CANYON REG 

R26 RIM-OF-THE-VALLEY TRAILS REG 

SOUTHEAST VALLEY ROLLER & 

R27 
SKATEBOARD RINK (Phase 1: SKate Park (C. F. 

REG 
10.0675): Inflation Yr 14 - $455,000); (Phase II: 
Roller Rink) 

R28 
SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS 

REG 
CONSERVANCY (A.kAt. DEERVALE) 

R29 
SEPULVEDA BASIN (Inflation YR 13-

REG 
$1,670,653) 

R30 SEPULVEDA BASIN· HJELTE FIELD RE.O 

R31 
SEPULVEDA BASIN - LAKE BALBOA (Inflation 

REO 
YR 16 - 5506,659) 

R32 
SEPULVEDA GARDEN CENTER 

REG 
(lnllslion YR 8- $159,274) 

R33 
SLAUSONICOMPl"ON PARK (a.k.a. Augustus 

REG 
F. Hawkins Natural Pari<) 

SOUTH LA SPORTS ACTIVITY CENTER 
R34 (Refer to Bond Section- $2,192,036; Yr 15 REG 

allocation authorized per C.F. 12-0479) 

R35 SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRAILS RE.G 

R36 
ZOO (Childn!n'& Discovery Center) 

1\EG 
(Refer to Bond Section- $8,225,686) 

-

- !=o L_ 

Creat~d: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015~16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19~23 

Attachment 1 

·- DRAiiT FIVE YEAR 'PLAN, YEARS 19·23 ~·- r 
,..... 

[ TOTAL~PROP K Years 1·17 
PROJECT SCOPE FUNDIIiiG Cumulative 

- AUTHORITY Total 

BLOCK WALL REPAIR ON PERIMETER, 
RETAINING WALL, LIGHTHOUSE 

S2,ooo,ooo $262,214 
IMPROVEMENTS AND IRRIGATION 
UPGRADE 

STABILIZATION AND GRADING 0~ 
HILLSIDE AND CANYON, OUTDOOR PARK 

55,000,000 $5,000,000 
DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING 
LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION OF SUMMIT 

CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR OF 
EQUESTRIAN/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL $2,000,000 S260,000 
SYSTEM (YR 7: PREDf.VELOPMENn 

ACQUI SITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
ROLLER AND SKATEBOARD RINK IN S/E $4,455,000 52.010,000 
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR OPEN 
SPACE AND REC. IN SANTA MONICA 

$5,000,000 $4,500,000 
MOUNTAINS BETWEEN LAUREL CANYON 
BLVD AND 405 FREEWAY 

BIKEPATH; PARKING: PICNIC AND 
RESTROOM FACILITIES; SOCCER FIELD 

$6,870,653 $6,870,653 
DEVELOPMENT (YR 7: 
PRE DEVELOPMENT) 

NEW ATHLETIC FIELDS, LIGHTING, 
$1,000,000 $590,000 

PARKING 

UPGRADE IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO 
52,506,1359 $2,506,659 WATER CONSf.RVATJON STANDARDS 

CONSTRUCT MODERN FACILITY $1,159,274 $ 1,159,274 

PARK DEVELOPMENT $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

ACQUISinON OF BUILDING & 
DEVELOPMENT 

$2,750,000 $42,816 

BEAUTIFICATION OF RAIL ROAD RIGHT 
OF WAY FROM LA RIVER TO COLISEUM, $2,500,000 $60,125 
LANDSCAPING, TRAILS. IRRIGATION 

CONSTRUCT AND DEVELOP CHILDREN'S 
$11,000.000 $1,000,000 

DISCOVERY /\REA 

REGIONAL PROJECTS TOTAL $13~,512;797 ~$82,687}i78 

Year 18 
Year19 Year20 

2014-15 
2015-16 2016·17 

(A List) 

... _. 
$25,000 

so 

$10,000 $150,000 $150,000 

.. 

$1,660,000 $1,238,752 $2,530,431 

Year 21 Year22 Year23 
2017·18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B list) ' 

! 

$800,000 $940,0001 

$2 ,420.000 

$2G,OOO 

$1,000,000 $1,129,875 

$2,592,612 $2,824,875 $3,965,00( 
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Projec,liD PROJECT TITLE ::::J ~ co 

~[ 
=" ~ . .__ 

SPECIFIED PROJECTS: LOCAL 

51 
ALPINE RECREATION CENTER (Inflation Yr 17 

1 
$500,000 per C.F. ll-1370) 

S2 BOXING GYMNASIUM 
I 

{lnHaliOO YR 10- $609,54&} 

DOWNEY RECREATION CENTER 
S3 (Inflation YR 2 - $28,500, Inflation YR 9 - 1 

$224932) 

54 FORT MOORE PARK 1 

GLASSEll RECREATION CENTER 
5120 

(Inflation YR 3 • $79,037; tormetty CD 13) 
I 

LINCOLN HEIGHTS JR. ARTS CENTER ss 1 
(lnflaUon YR 10- $304,773} 

LINCOLN HEIGHTS YOUTH CENTER 
ss (Inflation YR 10 - $304,773; Yr 15 allocation 1 

authorized_Qer C.F. 12-047ID 

57 LINCOLN PARK (Inflation YR 13- $ 175,747) 1 

LINCOLN PARK lAKE 
S8 (Refer to Bond Section-$ 532,896; Yr 15 ' allocation aulhorized per C.F. 12-0479) 

S9 
NOR'rHEAST ROLLER HOCKEY RINK 

1 
(Inflation YR 11 - $859,791) 

. 
~ r~ 

NORTH HOLLYWOOD MULTI-PURPOSE 
531 CENTER (Inflation YR 5- $60,000; formerty CD 2 

4) 

NORTH HOLLYWOOD PARK 
S32 

(lnflalion YR 6 - $159,274; fom1erly CD 4) 
2 

NORTl-1 HOLLYWOOD SKATE FACILITY 
$33 

(formerly CD 4) 
2 

S12 STUOIOCITY 2 

$14 
VAN NUYS SHERMAN OAKS PARK 

2 
(Inflation YR 6 • S318,548) 

Created: May 5. 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

-
r 

TOTAL PROP K Years 1-17 
Year16 

Year 19 

PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2015·16 
AUTHORilY Total 

2014-15 
1: 

_J 
(A List) 

PROPERlY ACQUISITI ON FOR PARK 
$1 ,500,000 $900,000 $600,000 

EXPANSION 

CONSTRUCTION OF N~W BOXING GYM $2,609,546 52,609,54& 
{YR 8 : PREDEVELOPMENT) 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1,203,432 51,203,307 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDRE:N 
RESTORATION OF HISTORIC fOUN TAIN 
THROUGI I ACQUISITION OR JOINT-USE $500,000 so 875,000 
AGREEMENT WITH LAUSD 
CONSTRUCT ION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1 ,379,037 $1,458,074 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 
I!YR s: PR!!DEVELOPMENn 

$1 ,304,773 51,304,773 

REHABILITATE CITY BUILDING TO SERVE 
AS YOUTH CENTER (YR 8: $1,304,773 $1,304,773 
PREDEVELOPMENT) 
OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT INCLUDING 
ATHLHIC AND PICNIC FACILITIES, 
ROADWAYS, RESTROOM$, EROSION $2.175,747 S2,175,747 
CONTROL. IRRIGA110N (YR 8: IITHLEn C 
AND PICNIC FACILITIES ROADWAYS! 

WATF.R QUALITY AND FILTRATION 
$800,000 $80,282 

IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

ACQUIRE & CONSTRUCT NI:.W ROLLER 
$3.859,791 S3,859,791 HOCKEY RINK 

CD1 TOTAL $1ti,437, 099 $14,896,293 $675,000 

SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER, 
MULTIPURPOSE INTER-GENERATIONAl 

$2,oeo,ooo ~2.,060,000 CENTER, ADMINISTRATION & SERVICE 
CENTER RANGER SUBSTATION 
REFURBISHMENT OF PARKING LOT, 
IRRIGATION, GYM FLOOR. POOL $1,159,274 S1,159,149 
UPGRADES RESTROOM 
DEVELOP ROLLER HOCKEY, 
SKATEBOARD. BMX FACILITY, WI TH $1.000,000 so 
PARKING 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

Year20 Year 21 Year 22 Year23 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B Li1>l) 

550.000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

$0 $50,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

$25,000 

CONSTRUCT MODERN GYM. COMMUNITY 
$3.000,000 $40,000 $360,000 ssoo.ooo $500,000 $800,000 $800,000 CENTER, LANDSCAPE AND II{FUGATION 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
$2,318,548 BUILDING $2,318,548 

201 (;.16 Assessmeot Report 
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~OJECTTITLE-~ ProjectiD co· 

I 

515 VAN NUYS SHERMAN OAKS PARK 2 

S16 WOODBRIDGE PARK (Inflation YR B - $45,975) 2 

$17 CANOGA PARK JR. ARTS CENTER 3 

S113 
PARTHENIA PARK (Inflation YR 6 • $31,1!55; 

9 
formerly CD 12) 

S21 RESEDA PARK LAKE (Inflation YR 6 -$95,564) 3 

$22 RESEDA RECREATION CENTER 
3 

(Inflation YR 7 - $58,625) 

523 RESEDA SKATE FACILITY 3 

S24 SEHRANIA PARK 3 

S26 TARZANA RECREATION CENTER 3 

527 WESTHILLS PARK (Inflation YR 9- $66.693) 3 

-
528 CAMPO DE CAHUENGA 

4 
(lnflalion YR 1 o -$60,955) 

529 DELONGPRE PARK (lnllation YR 10 - $76, 193) 4 

GRIFFITH RECREATION CENTER 
S30 (PH l lnflalion YR 7- $97,026; PH lllnflallon Yr 4 

16-$76 888\ 

534 PAN PACIFIC PARK (Inflation YR 5 - $237,356) 4 

$35 ROBERT BURNS PARK ~ 

S36 RUNYON CANYON PARK • 

Created: May 5, 201 !i 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19·23 --
. r ,., ~ --.---

- Years 1-17 TOTAL PROP K 

PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 
' AUTHORITY Total 

NEW SOCCER FIELDS, REFURIJISH 
BASEBALL FIELDS, LANDSCAPING $2.000,000 $1,999,875 
IMPROVEMENTS IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS $245,975 $245,475 

C02 TOTAL $11 ;783, 797 $7,823,0~7 

REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
$1,800,000 $1,11!5,000 

CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARTS CENlER 

FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS $231 ,855 $231,730 

WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION 
$695,564 $695,439 

IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

POOL BUILOINU IMPROVEMENTS $1,058,625 $1,058,625 

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
ICE HOCKEY AND ROllER BLADING $4,000,000 $75,000 
FACILITY 

CONSTRUCT PUBLIC RESlROOMS $250,000 so 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $950,000 $950,000 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

PARKING LOT AND RESTROOM 
$566,693 $556,693 

IMPROVEMENTS; PARK EXPANSION 

CD3 TOTAL $9,552,737 $4,762,487 

FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS $260,955 $260,830 

OUTDOOR IJEVELOPMENT, PLAY 
$326,193 $326,193 

EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING, FCNCING 

IMPROVEMENTS TOATHU:TIC FIEl DS. 
SWlMMING POOLS, OR RECREATION $1 ,173,914 $1,173,914 
CENTER IYR 7: ATHLETIC FIELDS\ 
GYM & PERIMETER FENCING, 
IRRIGATION, SPORTS FIELD 

$3,237,356 $3,227,951 
IMPROVEMENTS, WALK AND JOG PATHS. 
CHILD PLAY AREA 

f AGILITY ENHANCEMENTS $200,000 $199,875 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR PARK 
$2,500,000 $5,500 EXPANSION 

Year 19 Year 20 
Year18 2015-16 2016-17 
2014-15 

(A Li&t) 

$380,000 $500,000 $500,000 

·-
S!IO,OOO $76,350 $285,219 

~D,OOO $26,350 $285,219 

$35,000 $1 ,959,500 $500,000 

Year 2:1 vW22 Y&ar_23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$801),000 $800,000 $25,000 

$642,612 $540,155 $1,506,224 

$20,000 

$642,612 $540,155 $1,826,224 

--- --
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~ 
Project ID PROJECT TITLE 

= c:::::::=;::::: c 
~r 

S3T 
SOUTH WEDDINGTON PARK (Inflation YR 8 -
$45,975) 

S38 WATTLES PARK (Inflation Yr 14 - 5317,939} 

WEST WILSHIRE (lllflation YR 9, Phase I· 
S39 $114 ,711 ; lnlfatiDn YR 17, Phas() II - $90.705) 

S40 YUCCA PARK (lllflatlon YR 4 - $92,727) 

-· --::1 

S41 CHEVIOT HILLS 

842 CHEVIOT HILLS 

S43 ENCINO PARK 

PALMS RECREATION CF.NTER 
S44 (Inflation YR 4 - $88,091) 

POINSETTIA RECREATION CI:NTER 
S45 (lnRation Yr 13- $318,011) 

S4& ROBF.RTSON RECREATION CENTF.R 

r 

S47 
BLYTHE ST. RECREATION CENTER 
( Inflation YR 7 • $48,513) 

Bl YTH E ST. RECREATION CENTER 

S48 
(AKA ANDREAS AND MAIRA CAREDENAS 
RECREATION CENTER; lnHation YR 10 • 
$609,546) 

BRANFORD RECREATION CENTER 
S49 

(tnnatiDn Yr 13 - $318,011) 

BRANFORD RECREATION CENTER 
S50 

( Inflation YR 4 - $88,091 J 

MID VALlEY MULTI-PURPOSE CeNTER 
S58 

(Inflation YR 2 • 525,981 ; formerly CO 7} 
L____ ___ .. _ 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 7 

I rTII U -
CD PROJECT SCOPE l 

TOT ALe PROP K 
FUNDING - I AUTliORITY 

-·-·---
... 

~ FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS $245,975 

~ 
EROSION AND DRAINAGE 

$817,939 
IMPROVEMENTS 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS. 
4 SWIMMING POOLS, OR RECREATION $ 1,205,416 

CENTER {YR 9: ATHLF.TIC FIELDS I 

4 
CONSTRUCT YOUTH RECREA'riON 

$1,092,727 
CENTER 

CD4 TOTAL $11,060,47 5 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS, 
s SWIMMING POOLS, OR RECREATION $ 1,000,000 

CENTER 

5 
PERIMETER r:ENCING, PARKING LOT $ 1,000,000 
IMPROVEME:NTS, IRRIGATION 

5 FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS, LIGHTING $250.000 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
s TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1,038,091 

OPPORTUNIT IES FOR CHILDREN 
ACQUIRE LAND FOR PARKING LOT, 

s llUILDING AND LANDSCAPE $2,318,01 1 
REFURBISHMENT 
CONSTRUCT MODERN GYMNASIUM, 

5 
COMMUNITY CENTER, CHILD CARE 

$3,000.000 
CENTER, PERIMETER IMPROVEMENTS 
ifYR 5: DESIGN) 

CD5 TOTA~ $8,606,102 

s ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR NEW 
$298.513 

RECREATION CENTER 

6 CONSTRUCT RECREATION CENTER $2,609,548 

OUTDOOR RI:FURBISHMENT: BAlL 
6 DIAMONDS, PAVING, IRRIGATION, GYM $1,318,011 

FLOOR 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
G TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAl $1 ,038,091 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
ACQUIRE LAND AND CONSTRUCT NEW 

6 SENIOR CENTER AND MUL TIPURPOS£ $2,525,961 
INTERGENERATIONAl CENTER 

Years 1-17 Year19 
Year 18 

Cumulative 2015-16 
Total 

2014-15 

(A List) 

$245,850 

$817,8 14 

$1,205,416 

$1,092,727 

1$8,556,070 S35,0'00 $1,959,500 

$999,875 

$999,875 

$249,875 

$1 ,126,057 

.. 

$1,188,136 

$555,000 S145.000 $5DO,OOU 

$~,118,818 $14MOO $500,000 

$298,513 

$2,609,548 

. 
$1,317,8S6 

$1,038,091 

$2,525.961 

Year20 
~016-17 

r 

$500,000 

$150,000 

$1.000,000 

$1 ,15Q,OOO 

Y&ar21 Year 22 Year 23 
2017-18 2018·19 2019-20 

(B,List) 

~ $0 $0 $0 

$20,000 

$800,000 

$800~000 
~ 

$0 $20,000 
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I """ Project ID .PROJECT TITLE ~ ~ co 
~= = 
I r-1 [ L1 ··- ~ .... 

SEPULVEDA PARK WEST (AKA NORTH 
561 HILLS; lnRation YR 4- $231,616; Yr 15 allocation 8 

authorized per C.F. 12-0479; formerly CD 7) 

SEPULVEDA PARK WEST (AKA NORTH HILLS 
562 COMMUNITY PARK; Inflation YR 5- $197,568; e 

fomlerty CD T) 

SUN VALLEY JR. ARTS CENTER (PH I 
$52 lnftation YR 6 • $225,003; PH II Inflation YR 15 - 6 

$3,729) 

SS3 
SUN VALLEY REC CENTER (Inflation YR 16 • 

8 
5256,517) 

SS4 
SUN VALLEY RECREATION CENTER (lnllalion e 
YR 16 - $102.517) 

sss ANDREAS PI CO ADOBE (Inflation YR I 5 -
7 

$358,813: Refer to Boncl Secllon- saao.OOO) 

SSG BRAND PARK 7 

S10 
LITTLE LANDERSI30L TON HALL 

7 
(lnll.ation YR 6- $229,874; rormer1y CD .2) 

HUBERT HUMPHREY RECREATION CENTER 
S57 (Inflation YR B • $459,746) 

7 

S59 
RITCHIE VALEJIIS RECREATION CENTER 

7 
(lnH.alion YR 8 - $57 ,468) 

S60 ROGER JESSUP RECREATION CENTER 7 

SEPULVEDA RECREATION CENTER 
551 (formi!r1yCD 6; lnflaijonYr 14 - $317,939; Refer 7 

1o Bond Section - $817,939) 

S63 STETSON RANCH 7 

STONEHURST RECREATION CENTER 
S11 (formi!r1y CD 2) (Inflation YR 17, Phase I. 7 

$90 705) 

SUNI.AND RECREATION CENTER 
S13 

(Inflation YR 6- $398,185; formerly co 2) 
7 

: . 

Crealecl: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

..-
TOTAL PROP K Years 1-17 

Year1B 
Year19 

PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2015·16 
AUTHORITY Total 

2014-15 
c 

~ lA List) 

ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR NEW 
RECREATION FACILITIES 

$1,231,618 $1,093,930 

CONS'fRUCT NEW RECREATION 
FACILITIES 

$2,697.568 $2,922,166 

ACQUIRE, REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND 
CONVERT BUILDING IN SUN VALLEY INTO $2,028,732 $2,028,732 
A JR. ARTS CENTER 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS; $756.294 $766,294 
NEW FIELD RESTROOMS 

BUILDING REFURBISHMENT $302.517 $302,517 

CD6 TOTAL $)4,807 ,071 $1,4,893,636 $0 

RENOVATE OUTDOOR AREAS. $1 ,058,813 $378,813 
RESTROOM$, LimiTING 

REFURBISHMENT OF MEMORY GARDENS 
$500,000 $500.000 

AND RESTROOM$ 

REFURBISH GROUNDS AND ACCI::SS 
$1,229,874 $1,229,749 

PATHS. CONSTRUCT NEW RESTROOM 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $2,459,748 $2,459,248 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

SPORTS RELD LIGHTING $307,46l! $300,968 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1 ,300,000 so 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
OUTDOOR REFURAISHMENT; 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLEOTIC FIELDS. $817,1l39 $0 
SWIMMING POOL .. 

LAND ACOUISfl ION, FACILITY 
$1,000,000 $10.000 

EXPANSION 

FACILITY UPGRADES $590,705 $290,705 $300,000 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS; 
NEW FIELD RESTROOMS, PARKING $2.898.185 52,698,185 
IMPROVEMENTS 

- C07TOTAL $12,1S2,732 $8,073,668 $300,000 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 " 
Year20 
2016-17 

$0 $0 

$25,000 

$0 ~25,000 

Year 21 Yt~ar22 Vear23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019·20 

(B List)! 

- $0 - $0 $0 

$25,000 

$0 

l $0 $0 $25,000 

2015-16 J\sl'e$$meol Report 
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T 
r-r 

I 
Projec tiD PROJECT TITl-E I CD 

c:l = r 

- lc:~ Q 

ALGIN SUTTON RECREATION CENTER 
$64 

(Inflation YR 2. 528.500) 
8 

S6S ALGIN SUTTON RECREATION CENTER 8 

S66 
CHESTERFIELD SQUARE PARK (lnHatioo a 
YR 6 • $79,637) 

S67 
DENKER PARK (lnllation YR 5 - $313,772; 

8 
Yr 15 allocation authorized per C.l'. 12-0479) 

LOREN MILLER RECREATION CENTER 
$69 

(lnllation YR 6 • $298.836) 
8 

MANCHESTER JR. ARTS CENTF.R, a.k.a.: 
S70 Vision Theatre (lnftatiDn Yr 14 - $532,980; a 

C.F. 10-1835) 

S71 NORMAN HOUSTON PARK 8 

S72 
ST. ANDREWS RECREATION CENTER 

8 
(Inflation Yr 14- $317.938) 

VAN NESS (AKA JOHNNIE L. COCHRAN. JR.) 
573 RECREATION CENTER (lnllaUon 8 

YR 7 - $366,1 05) 

VAN NESS RECREATION CENTER 574 
(lnflalion-$35, 100) 

8 

VAN NESS RECREATION CENTER (lnHation 
S75 a 

YR 9 - $40,016, Inflation YR 11 - $59,988) 

S7e CENTRAL RECREATION CENTER g 

S77 
CENTRAL RECRF.ATION CENTER g 
(PH l lnOaHon YR 15- $512,590) 

EXPOSil' ION RECREATION CENTER (EPICC; 
868 g 

formerly CD 6) 

FRED ROBERTS RECREATION CENTER 
S79 (INFLATION YR 12- $938,088, as approved via g 

C.F. 09-0444) 

sso GILBERT LINDSAY i 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015~16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19~23 

- .... .... 
~ 

Years 1-17 Year19 
~ TOTALPROPK Year18 

PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2015-16 
AUTHORITY Total 

2014-15 

(A List) 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $g7a,soo $976,!500 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW POOL $800,000 $0 
BUILDING 

ARCHITECTURAL LANDSCAPING AND 
$579,637 $579.512 

BENCHES 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
$2,813,722 $2,813,722 

FACILITY 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1,698,836 $1,598,338 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

REFURBISH. RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
$2,332,080 $2,332,960 

CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 

PARK OEVF.LOPMENT $200,000 $200,000 

OUTDOOR SPORTS DEVELOPMENT $817,939 $317,939 

-·-'- · 
CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
BUILDING 

$2,368,105 $2,388,105 

CONSTRUCTION OF 0 IILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL 51,335.100 $1,335,100 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS, 
SWIMMING POOLS, CHILDREN'S PLAY S1,100.004 $1,099,879 
AREA IRRIGAT ION 

CDS TOTAL $H.944,823 $14,14oj.;073 - $0 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEA~ PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

Vear20 Year21 Year22 Year23 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$60,125 $369,937 $369,938 

$0 $[) $G0,125 $369,937 $369,~38 

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR PARK 
$1,000,000 $20,000 S75,000 $146,337 $385,000 $373,663 

EXPANSION 

BUILDING REFURBISHMENT AND PARK 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENIIANCE RECREATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
Cf::NTER (YR 8: PREDEVROPMENT. YR 9: 
OESIGNl 
IMPROVEMENTS TO SPORTS RELDS, 
FENCING. OUTDOOR RESTROOM$. 
BUILDING RENOVATION (YRS 1-5: 
RESTROOM$, FENCING, BLDG., YR 7: 
SPORTS ri!OLD IMPROVEMENTS) 

$1,512,590 $1,512,590 

$1,300,000 $1.300,000 

$3,438,088 $3,438,088 

$1.000,000 $999,500 

-- - -

--

_ L_ -
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Project 10 PROJECT TITLE CD 
----::::Jt::J '=ll 

r::'J ' ···- -

GREEN MEADOWS RECREATION CENTER 
SS1 9 

(Refer to Bond S9ction - $2,472,506) 

S82 HOPE AND VENICE AREA PARK 9 

ROSS SNYDER (lnfladon YR 5 $79,568; YR 6 -
SS3 9 

$155,250) 

S84 
SLIIUSON RECREATION CENTER 

0 
(Inflation YR 11 - $343, 916) 

S85 SOUTH PARK (Inflation YR 8 - $228,874) 9 

S86 THINITY RECREATION CENTER a 

ARDMORE (AKA: SEOUL INTERNATIONAL; 
S$7 DODGER DREAM FIELD) RECREATION 10 

CENTER {ln11ation YR 8 - $40 000) 

sse BALDWIN HILLS RECREAnON CENTER 10 

BALDWIN HILLS RECREATION CENTER 
589 

(lnOation YR 7 --$194,052) 
10 

590 JIM GILLIAN RECREATION CENTER 10 

S91 
LAI'AYETTE PARK (Inflation YR 11 -

10 
S1,719.582) 

592 
QUEEN ANNE RECREATION CENTER 

10 
(lnftalion YR 5 · $188,263) 

593 RANCHO CIENEGA SPORTS CENTER 10 

RANCHO CIENEGA SPORTS CENTER 
$94 

(lnftation YR 5 • $125.509} 
10 

S9S REYNIER PARK 10 

... . 

Crealed: Mav 5. 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLANe YEAR~ 19-23 '-I 
..-----, I 

TOTALPROP K 
PROJECT SCOPE ,FI)N DJNG 

-
AUTHORITY -

. . 
CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
CENTER; SPORTS FIELD $3,000,000 
IMPROVEMENT$, FENCING 

ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF 
$1,000,000 

COMMUNITY Cf.NTER 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
BLDG./GYM, PARKING LOT $2,731,818 
IMPROVEMENTS SECURITY LIGHTING 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS 
$1,343,916 

OR RECREATION CENTER 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS; 
$1 ,229,874 

BANDSHF.LL IMPROVEMENTS 

ACQUISITION FOR PARK EXPANSION $500,000 

CD9 TOTAL $18,051>,266 

EXPAND GYMNASIUM; INSTALL FENCING 
AND EDGE TREATMENT (YR 6: DESIGN $1,040,000 
GYM IMPROVEMENTS\ 
CONSTRUCT ION OF CHILDCARE CENTtR 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $950,000 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIE::LDS & 
RECRI::ATION CENTER; NEW 51,194,052 
PLAYGROUND 

BUILDING SECURITY. SECURITY 
FENCING, PARKING LOT $600,000 
IMPROVEMENTS, LIGHTING 

CONSTRUCT MODERN. MULTI-STORY 
RECREATION Bl .DG.; OUTDOOR PARK 

$6,719,562 
DEVELOPMENT AND RESTROOM$ (YEAR 
7: PREOEVELOPMENT YR 8: DESIGN} 

ACQUISITION FOR PARK AND FACILITY 
$1,688,263 

EXPANSION 

CONSTRUCT FITNESS ANNEX $2,000,000 

IMPROVEMEN1'S TO ATHLETIC FIELDS, 
BLEACHERS, PARKING LOT, PICNIC $1,1 25,509 
ARE/\, IRRIGATION & FENCING 

OUTDOOR PARK DEVHOPMENT $260,000 

CD10 TOTAL . $15,467,406 

Years 1-17 
Year18 

Cumulative 
2014-15 

Total 

$0 

$1,000,000 

$2,731 ,818 

$1.343,916 

$1,229,874 

$20,000 $26,000 

$13,595;786 $100JOOO 

$539,875 

$950,000 

$1,193,927 

$500,000 

$6,7 19,582 

$1.688,263 

$100,000 $300,000 

$1,000,000 $125,509 

$260,000 

$1·2,941,647 $425,509 

Year19 Year20 
2015-16 2016-17 

(ALl~!)_ 

$50,000 $75,000 

$196,337 $460,000 

$0 

··--· 
$rJOO,OOO $900,000 

$500,000 $900,000 

Yoar 21 Year 22 Year23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B L ist) 

$130,000 S200.000 

-$51)J,663 $20~,000 

$500,125 

$200,000 

-

$200,000 $50!!, 125 
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Project ID PRO JEC T T IT L E I= CD 

c::=J ~ 

' 
-

$96 
CRESTWOOD HILLS PARK 

1f 
(I nflation YR 9 • $53,354) 

HACLA: MAR VISTA GARDENS RECREATION 

$97 
CENTER (Reprogrammin\j o1 Yr t 7 IIJnds 

I I 
autho!il.ed per C.F. 1«1260; lnftation YR 17 -
$489,726} 

MAR VISTA RECREATION CENTER 
$98 11 

(Inflation YR 7 - S194.052) 

$99 OAKWOOD JR. ARTS CENTER 11 

$100 OAKWOOD RECREATION CENTER (lnnalion 
11 

YR 5 - $9 1,350} 

St01 PACIFIC PALISADES RECREATION CENTER II 

5102 
PACIFIC PALISADES RECREATION CENTER 

11 
(lnHalion Yr 14 - $317,939) 

S103 RUSTIC CANYON RECREATION CENTER 11 

STONER RECREATION CENTER 
S104 

(Inflation YR 4 - $92,602) 
11 

StOS 
VISTA DEL MAR PARK (lnllalion Yr 12 . 

11 
876,647} 

S106 
WESTCHF.STER RECREATION CENTER 

11 
(Inflation YR 11 · $242,000) 

$18 CASTLE PEAK PARK (formerly CD 3) 12 

S107 
CHATSWORTii PARK SOUlli (lnllation YR 17-

12 
$515.130) 

S108 DEARBORN PARK 12 

St09 
DEVONSHIRE HOUSE 

12 
(Inflation Yr 14. $317,939} 

S110 GRANADA HILLS 12 

$19 KNAPP RANCH (Inflation YR 6 - $31.855; 
12 

form&r1y CD 3) 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

- ~ DRAFT FIVE~VEAR PLAN, Y E A RS f 9-23 -

L1 TOTAL PROP K 
PRO JECT SCOPE FUNDING 

l 
-"!!"' 

AUTHORID: 

rl 

FACILITY F.NHANCEMENT$ $253,354 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1,789,726 
OPPORTUNmES FOR CHILDREN 

OUTDOOR SPORTS FIELD 
IMPROVEMENTS & FENCING; PERIMETER $1,194,052 
FENCING 
REFURBISH. RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
VENICE LIBRARY INTO A JR. ARTS $500,000 
CENTER 

FENCING, SPORTS FIELDS, FACILITY 
$1,591 ,350 

ENHANCEMENTS 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
$ 1.000,000 

CENTER 

SPORTS FIELD, IRRIGATION, ASPHALT 
$817,939 

WALIONAY IMPROVEMENTS 

FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS, IRRIGATION $500,000 

OUTDOOR SPORTS FIELD 
IMPROVEMENTS & FENCING; PERIMI:. TER $ 1,092,602 
FENCING 

INSTAll NEW PLAY EQUIPMENT. PICNIC 
$276,847 

AREAS 

FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS (YR 8: $1,242,000 
PREOEVELOPMENT) 

CD1) TOT~L $10,257,870 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT, $200,000 
RESTROOMS 

OUTDOOR PARK DEVELOPMENT. 
$1,215.130 

PARKING LOT IMPROVF.MENTS 

CONSTRUCT PUBLIC RESTROOM$, 
$500,000 

IRRIGATION 

RENOVATE BUILDING, OUTDOOR 
$817,939 

LANDSCAPING 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
$3,000,000 

CENTER. REFURDISH SPORTS FIELDS 

SPORTS FIELD LIGHTING 
$231,855 

IMPROVEMENTS 

Y•at:S 1·17 Year 18 
Year19 

C u mulative 2015·16 
Total 

2014-15 

(A List} 

$253,354 

$1.789.726 

$1,193,927 

$0 $50.000 

$1,591,350 

$1.000,000 

$817.939 

----· 
$500,000 

$1,092,602 

$276.722 

$1,241,875 

$9,751,495 $0 $50,000 

$0 $12,501) 

$1,109,100 $106,027 

$500,000 

-

S817,939 

$2,915,293 

.. 

$231.730 

Year20 
2016·17 

~ 

$50,000 

$50,000 

$12,500 

Year 21 Year 22 Year23 
20~7-18 2018-19 2019·20 

(B List) 

$400,000 

$4011,000 
:... 

$0 I $0 

$25,000 

---
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Projeet 10 PROJECT TITLE ~~ CD 

n_jjl. ' 
52() l AZ.Y J PARK (formerly CD 3) 12 

5111 MASON PARK (lnflalion YR 7- $252,268) 12 

NOR"O-IRIDGE RECREAl lON CENTER 
5112 12 

(lnllal ion YR 9 - $133,385) 

SHADOW RANCH 
S2S (Forme~y CD 3; Refer to Bond Section - 12 

$1,332 546) 

WINNETKA RECREATION CENTER 
5114 12 

(Inflation YR 5 - $163,161) 

.. -
BELLEWE RECREATION CENTER 

5115 13 
(Inflation YR a· S459,748) 

5116 ECHO PARK 13 

5117 ECHO PARK (lnnaticm YR 7 - $194,052) 13 

5118 ECHO PARK AREA (Inflation YR 3- $57,855) 13 

5119 ECH O PARK LAKE (lnllationYr 14 - $381 ,527) 1l 

5121 
HOLLYWOOD RECREATION CENTER 

13 
(lnllalion Yr 16. $768,885) 

5122 
JUNTOS PARK 

13 
(Yr 15 aUocalion authotizcd per C.F. 12-0479) 

5123 
LASORDA FIELD OF DREAMS 13 
(Inflation YR 13 · $355,424) 

S124 
LEMON GROVE 

13 
(Refer 1o Bond Section - $441 ,030) 

5125 VIRGIL VILlAGE 13 

--=~~ ---- -- ---

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEARPLAN,l-YEARS 19-23 -
,...., ..---..... 

J TOTALPROPK 
PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING 

l AUTHORITY -. 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT. 
$200,000 

RESTROOM$ 

CONSTRUCTION OF WILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONIIL $1,552,268 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 
FACILITY ENHANCEMENTS. SPORTS 
FIELD IMPROVEMENTS (YR 8: DESIGN, $633.385 
YR 9: CONSTRUCTION\ 

FACILITY RENOVATION, BALL FIELD 
IMPROVEMENTS, FENCING, IRRIGAT ION 

$1 ,500,000 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1 ,463,161 
OPPORTUNrTIES FOR CHILDREN 

C0~2 TOTAL $1 't,.!-13,736 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT (YR 6: 
FENCING, YR 7: DESIGN, YRS 6-9: $2,459,748 
CONSTRUCTION) 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLET IC FIELDS $700,000 

BUilDING REFURBISHME::NT, ADA 
IMPROVEMENTS, OUl'DOOR $1.194,052 
RESTROOM$, ROADWAYS & PATHWAYS 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1,007,855 
OPPORTUNIT IE:.S FOR CHILDREN 

WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION 
$981,527 

IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

CONSTRUCT MODERN GYM AND POOL 
$3,766,685 

BUILDINGS 

ACQUISITION FOR DEVELOPMENT INTO 
PARK WITH LANDSCAPING, PICNIC 

$750,000 
TABLES, PLAYGROUND AND 
RESTROOM$ 

IMPROVEMENTS -rD ATHLETIC FIELDS, 
$1 .355,424 

FIELDHOUSE, & RESTROOM$ 

OUTDOOR SPORTS FJELD 
$1,000,000 

DEVELOPMENT 

ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF 
LAND FOR SOCCER FIELD (YR 6: $2.500,000 
ACOUISinONl 

...:: CD 13 TOTAL $1 !>,717,491 
--- -

Years ~-17 
Year ~8 

Year19 
Cumulative 2015-16 

Total 
2014-15 

(A List) 

$0 $12,500 

-
$1 ,552.268 

$633.280 

-
$150,000 

.... 

$1,4e3,161 

$9,372,754 $106,027 $2S,OOO 

$2.459,24a 

$700,000 

--- .. ....-.. -. 

$1.193,552 

$1 ,007,855 

-
$981 ,527 

$2,268,885 $10,000 

:0750,000 

$1 ,355,299 

1i553,194 

$1,283,138 

$12,552,.98 $10,000 so 

Year 20 
,2016-tJ 

$12,500 

$25,000 

$90,000 

$2!>,!XXJ 

$115,00() 

Year21 Year 22 Year 23 
2017-18 2018·19 2019-20 

(B List) 

- so = $0 $25,000 -

5100,000 850,000 $122,772 

525,000 525,000 $25,000 

_ $125,000 -- -- $~ 5,0 00 $147.772 
--
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Proj~ctiD 

,-~ 
PROl ECT TITLE, = ; CD 

:J c::J 
~ 

S126 ALISO PICO 14 

$127 ARROYO SECO (lnflalion YR 13- $175.747) 14 

$128 
EAGLE ROCK MONUMENT (Inflation Yr 14 -

1< 
$158,969) 

S129 
EAGLE ROCK RECREATION CENTER 

14 
(Inflation YR 7 - $485,131) 

ENGINE COMPANY 23 ARTS CENTER 
S18 

(fO<merly CD 9) 
14 

EVERGREEN RI::CREATION CENTe'R 
S130 ,. 

(Inflation YR 9 - $253,432) 

S131 
HAZARD PARK 

14 
(Refer to Bond Section - $377,432) 

S132 
HAZARD PARK 

14 
(Refer to Bond Section - $377 ,432) 

S133 HIGHLAND PARK JR. ARTS CENTER 14 

S134 HOLLENBECK PARK (Inflation YR 6 - $63,710) 14 

S135 PECAN PARK (Inflation YR 7- $485,131) 14 

$136 
RAMON GARCIA RECREATION CENTF.R ,, 
(lnllalion YR 9 - $106,706) 

$137 SAN PASQUAL (lnllation YR 5 - $50,204) 14 

YOSEMITE RECREATION CENTER 
$1~8 

(Inflation YR 4 - $152,250, YR5 $79,568) 
14 

I - . - . -

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

s .----. DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 1 9~3 

,_/ TOTAL PROP K 
PROJECT SCOPE f UNDING 

' AUTHORITY . 
CONSTRUCT MODERN GYMNASIUM FOR 

S1,500,000 
INDOOR SPORTS 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT TO 
INCLUDE LIGHT ING, NEW PLAY 

$925,747 
EQUIPMENT IN AREA CLOSE TO 
RESIDENTS IRRIGATION 

IRRIGATION AND NEW LANDSCAPING $408,969 

CONSTRUCT CHILDCARE CENTER; 
RENOVATION OF WALKWAYS, SLOPES, 

$2,985,131 
OUTDOOR STAGE, GYM, AIR 
CONDITIONING, IRRIGATION 
REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
ENGINE COMPANY 23 INTO AN ARTS 
CENTER TO SERVE YOUTH (YR 7: $2,300,000 
PREDEVELOPMENT. YR 8: RETROFIT OF 
FIRST FLOOR)_ 
CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CEIIITER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1,203.432 
OPPORTUNil'IES FOR CHILDREN 

REFURBISH INTERIOR OF GYM $250,000 

OUTDOOR DEVELOPMENT: SOCCER 
FIELDS, VOLLEYBALL AREA. BAR-B-O 

$600,000 
GRILLS & TABLES. LIGHTING. 
WALKWAYS 

REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
$1,800,000 

CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 

IMPROVE PARKING FACILITIES, 
WALKWAYS & LIGHTING, DRINKING 

$463,710 
rOUNTAINS, WATER SYSTEM, 
BANDSHELI. 

CONSTRUCT A GYMNASIUM FOR 
$2,985,131 

INDOOR SPORTS 

OUTDOOR PARK DEVELOPMENT, $506,706 
PARKING 

OUTDOOR PARK DEVELOPMENT, 
$500,408 IRRIGATION 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
CENTER, OUTDOOR PARK $2,731,818 
DEVELOPMENT. IRRIGATION 

CD 14 TOTAL $_19/161,054 

Years 1-17 
Year18' 

Year19 
Cumulative 2015-16 

Total 
2014-15 

(A Li~t} 

$1,500 ,000 

·-·-
$925,622 

$408,844 

$2,985,131 

$262,374 $600,000 5400,000 

$1,203.432 

$0 

······ 

$85,000 

$195,000 $~0.407 $50.000 

-- ····· 

5463,585 

$2.985,006 

$506,708 

$500,288 

$2.731.943 

$14;752,933 $&50,407 $560,000 

Yoar 20 
2016-17 

~ 

$787,626 

5200,000 

59ar.s2s 

Year 21 Year22 Year 23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) : 

S150,000 $250,000 $450,000 

$150,000 $250,000 $450,000 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
Page 27 of 34 



PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

Attachment 1 

- DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19·23 
.. ___r-- .--- I ....., ,.--

TOJALPROPK 
PrOJect 10 PROJECT-TITLE :::;:::== CD 

~ 

PROJECl SCDPE _£UNDING -
~ AUTHOR) TV -. I -

S139 109TH STREEl RECREATION CENTER 15 
OUTDOOR SPORTS DE'VaOPMENT, 

S500,000 
FIELD LIGHTING 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLHIC FIELDS, 
5140 BANNING PARK 15 RECREATION CENTER AND WALKING $1,000,000 

PATHS 

S141 EAST WILMINGTON (lnllation YR 4- $185,454) 15 
CONSlRUCT MODERN RECREATION 

$2,165,454 
CENTER 

S142 
GAI'FEY STREET POOL (Inflation YR 16 • 

15 RENOVATION OF SWIMMING POOL $1 ,735.900 
$735,900) 

$143 NORMANDALE RECREATION CENTER 15 
ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF 

$2,000,000 LAND FOR PARK EXPANSION 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS, 

5144 PECK PI\RK (Inflation Yr 14 • $635,877) 15 
POOLS, OR RECREATION CENTI:R, 

$1,1535,877 
PARKING LOT, WALKWAYS, IRRIGATION, 
PICNIC AREAS 
CONSTRUCTION OF CHILOCARE CENTER 

S145 ROSECRANS RECREATION CENTER 15 TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL $1,300,000 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHilDREN 

S146 
WATTS JR. AR'r8 CENTER 

15 
ACQUIRE AND CON STRUCT A JR. ARTS 

$3.669,622 
(tnflmion YR 8 · $689,622) CI::NTER 

S147 WILMINGTON RECREATION CENTER 15 
Rf::NOVATE GYM. NEW BASEBALL FIELD $1 ,500,000 
AND LIGHTS, IRRIGATION, PARKING LOT 

~ '-'-':::;: C015 TOTAL $16,546,lfS3 

" 
~ 

= - ~ LOCAL_ SUBTOTAL $20V75,53.4 

'-- --=-- REGIONAL AND ~OCAL SUBTOTJIJ. $33'1:,388,331 

Information Technology Agency (funding set-aside for all regions} . 
TOTAL ALL PROJECTS 

INCLUDES All PREDEVELOPMENT, GOMPETil'IVE GRANTS, REGIONAL PROJECTS AND LOCAL PROJECTS 

OTH ER COSTS 
ADMN ADMINISTRATION NA $22,500,000 

MANT MAINTENANCE NA S112,500,000 

INFLATION NA 

OBT1 DEBT SERVICE FOR SHORT TERM BOND NA 

DBT2 OEBT SERVICE FOR LONG-TERM BOND NA 

GAP ADDITIONAL SPECIFIED FUNDING NA 

OTHER COSTS TOTAL 

' '- GRAND TOTAL - PROPOSITION K ASSESSMENT FUNDS ~ 

Created: May 5, 2015 

Years 1·17 
Year18 

Voar19 
Cumulative 2015-16 

2014-15 
Total 

(A Lfstl 

$500,000 

$999,875 

$2,165,329 

.. 
$775,000 $860,900 

$2,000,000 

$1,635,877 

$130,000 

$3,889,427 

$1 ,499,675 

$13,615,383 $960,900 $0 

$164,8~,784 $4,017,84l $4,257,187 

$247,544,366 $5,677,84~ $5,495,939 

$250,000 $50,000 $SD,OOO 

$336;U1 ,101 $13,518";387 $12,277,389 

$12.163.029 $779,094 $785,264 

S30,177,412 $3,816,403 ~4.131 ,1 97 

so $0 S3.650,4GO 
S5.486.725 $0 $0 
$42 .~ 1 3.699 $6.886,116 .. _ ~~.056.690 

$0 $0 $899.000 

$90,741,064 $11,481,813 $12,722,611 

$~27 ,11,2,1116 $.25,QOO,OOO $25,0011,01)0 

Vear20 
2016-17 

=-· 

so 

$5,047,845 

$7,578,276 

$50,000 

S16 ,477,486 

$791,462 

54.471.956 

$3,965,974 

$0 

$0 

$3,054,524 

$12,283,936 

$28' 761,422 

Year 21 Year22 Year23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$229,875 $295,764 $644,361 

$229,eT5 $~"764 $644;361 

$4,011 ,275 $3;130,9e1 $3,'633,2~5 

$6,603,887 $5,955,856 $7,598,295 

$50,000 $50,000 $50,000 

$13,834,908 $11 ,764,856 $13,326,285 

$797,750 $S04 068 $810,435 

S4,640,823 $5,240,115 $5,672,343 

S4,084,953 $4,207,502 $4,333,727 
$0 $0 $0 
$0 $0 $0 

$3,059,979 $3,058,849 $3.060,833 

$12,783,505 $13,310,534 $13,177,338 

$211,&18,413 $25,075,380 $27,203,623 
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ProjectiD PROJ ECT TITIJ; co 
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• 

PROPOSITION K: 2015·16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

--.- - . 
Years 1·17 Year19 TOTALPROPK Year18 

P R OJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2016-16 
c::::l 2014·15 

~ AUTHORITY Total 
(A list) 

PROPOSITION K BONO ISSUANCES (Refe ren c e CF 12-0479 for fu nding detai ls f or p rojects f u nded un der the original2001-2002 bond issuances) 

sss ANDRI:AS PICO ADOBE (Adde<l in 2011-12, CF 
7 

R ENOVATE OUTDOOR AREAS, 
$880,000 

12-0479} RESTROOMS. LIGHTING 

E)(PAND AND ENHANCE: EDUCATION 
WING TO INCLUDE MORE TEACHING 

R6 CABRILLO AQUARIUM (2001 Series) REG LABS, DISCOVERY LAB, COLLECTION $4,089,013 
STORAGE & H20 SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENTS 

C41-1 CHILDREN'S MUSEUM (2001 & 2002 Series) REG BUILD CHILDREN'S MUSEUM $8,005,427 

REC & PARKS: CYPRESS PARK COMMUNITY 
CONS"l"RUCT YOUTH RECREATION 

C191 -7 
CENTER (Added In 2011 -12, CF 12-0479) 

1 SPACE AS PART OF A NEW COMMUNITY $480,000 
CENTER AT FORMER LIBRARY FACILITY 

REC & PARKS: DE GARMO PARK 
CONSTRUCT NEW PLAYGROUND, 

C197 -7 
(Added in 2011·12. CF 12~79; fonnerty CD 6} 

1 INCLUDING LANDSCAPING AND ~.ooo 
SECURITY UG11TING 

C~3-1 EL CENTRO DEL PUEBLO (2001 Series} 13 RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES $763,637 

ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL LAND, 

R11 ELYSIAN PARK (Added in 2011-12, CF 12-0479) REG 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS & 

S300,ooo 
TRAILS, ROAD REFURBISHMENT, 
I.IGHTING. RESTROOM$ 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION 
S81 GREEN MEADOWS (2002 Series) 8 CENTER, SPORTS FIELD $2,472,506 

IMPROVEMENTS. FENCING 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS, TRAILS, 

R13 
GRIFFITH PARK (Added ill2011· 12. CF 12-

REG 
WATER SYSTF-M, REST ROOMS, PICNIC 

S200,000 
0479} AREAS. PAVE LIVE STEAMERS PARKING 

LOT 

R22 (GRIFFITH) OBSERVATORY (2002 Series) REG 
IMPLEMENTATION OF MASTER PLAN 

$6,114,685 
IMPROVEMENTS 

REFURBISH TURF, REPLACE 
FENCING/BACK STOP FABRIC, INSTALL 

REC & PARKS: HARVARD RECREATION 
AWNINGS ON DUGOUTS, REPLACE 

C173-6 
CENTER (Added in 2011·12, CF 12-0479) 

~ IRRIGATION/ELECTRICAL PANEL $487,000 
ENCLOSURE, REPLACE BLEACHERS & 
PADS. NEW WALKING/JOGGING PATH 
AROUND PERIMETER 
SOCCER COMPLEX. RV PARK. RANGER 
STATIONNISITOR'S CENTER, 

R1& HANSEN DAM (Added In 2011-12, CF 12-0479) REG 
ROAD/TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS, FENCING 

$247,883 
(YR 4&5: SOCCER COMPLEX. YR 7: 
!>REDEVELOPMENT FOR FUTURE 
SCOPEI 

Created: May 5. 2015 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19·23 
= -

Year20 

2016-17 

Year21 Year22 Y&ar23 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 
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ProjectiD PROJECT TITLE CD 
= 

1....._....,1 II ~ ~ 

S131 & 
5132 

t lAZARD PARK (2000 Series) 14 

C192-7 REC & PARKS: LAUREL GROVE (VALLEY 
2 

PLAZA) PARK (Added in 2011·12. CF 12-0479) 

C1G4-i; REC & PARKS: LINCOLN POOl (Added in 2013 
1 14, CF 12-0479-S3- $210,490) 

C34-1 LAUSD WASHINGTON IRVING MIDDLE 
13 SCHOOL {2000 Series) 

$124 LEMON GKOVE (2000 Series) 13 

S8 LINCOLN PARK LAKE (2000 Series) 1 

LOS ANGELES RIVERFRONT PARK R18 
(Added in 2011-12. CF 12.Q479) REG 

REC & PARKS: MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. 

C199-7 THERAPEUTIC CENTER SOCCER rJELD a (Added in 2011-12, CF 12.Q479; Additionalfunds 
added in 2013-14, CF 12.Q479-S3) 

R24 POINT FERMIN PARK (2000 Series) REG 

C24-1 RANCHO CIENEGA CHILDCARE CENTER 
10 

(2000 Series) 

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS 
C26·1 CONSERVANCY - MI\NDEVILLE CANYON 11 

(2000 Series) 

SEPULVEDA RECREATION CENTER $51 
(Added in 2011-12. CF 12-0479) 7 

$25 SHADOW R/\NCH (2000 Series: formerly CD 3) 12 

REC & PARKS: SHELDON ARLETA. a.k.a. 
C125-4 Cesar Chavez Recreation Comple>< (Addeel in G 

2012-13. CF 12-0479-S1) 

Cr~aled: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19·23 

-

~ - Years 1-17 Year19 TOTALPROPK Year 18 PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2015-16 ~ AUTHORllY Total 2014-15 

(A List) 
OUTDOOR DEVELOPMENT: SOCCER 
FIELDS. VOllEYBAll AREA, BARBEQUE 
GRILLS & TABLES, LIGHTING. $754,864 
WALKWAYS, REFURBISH INTERIOR OF 
GYrvl 

IRRIGATION AND LANDSCAPING $350.000 

CHILDREN'S WATER PlAY AREA IN POOL 
$210.490 FACILITY 

CREATE: PARK AND SPORTS FIELDS $1,104,988 

OUTDOOR SPORTS FIELD 
$441.030 DEVELOPMENT 

WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION 
$532,896 IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

LAND ACQUISITION. GREENING ALONG 
AREA OF ENCINO. SHERMAN OAKS. 
STUDIO CITY (YR 7: PREDEVELOPMENT. $481,156 
YR 8: DESIGN, YRS 9-11: 
CONSTRUCTION} 

CONSTRUCl SYNTHETIC TURF SPORTS 
$856,022 FIELD 

BLOCK WALL REPAIR ON PERIMETER. 
RETAINING WALL, LIGHTHOUSE 

$1,258,505 IMPROVEMENTS AND IRRIGATION 
UPGRADE 

BUILD A CHILDCARE CENTER $1,687.987 

ACQUISITION OF MANDEVILLE CANYON $2,441,410 

OUIDOOR REFURBISHMENT; 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC Fn::LDS, $817,939 
SWIMMING POOL 

F/\CILITY RENOVATION. BAll FIELD 
$1,332,548 IMPROVEMENTS. FENCING. IRRIGATION 

CONSTRUCTION OF 3 SOCCER FIELDS (2 
WITH LIGHTS), 2 BASEBALL FIELDS 
SECURITY LIGHTING PARKING $1,196,122 
IRRIGATION, DRINKING FOUNlAINS. 
FE:.NCING. 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 -

Year20 
2016-17 

Year 21 Year 22 Vear23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(8 List) 
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Project 10 PROJECT TITLE = CD 
c;J 

. 
REC & PARKS: SLAUSON RECREATION 

C245·5 CF.NTERLIGHTING (Added In 2013-1 4, CF 12- g 

0479-SJ) 

R34 
SOUTH LA SPORTS ACTIVIlY CENTER (2000 

REG 
Series) 

REC & PARKS: STRATHF.RN PARK NORTH 
C243-8 BASEBALL FIELDS (Added in 2013-14 , CF 12· 2 

0479-S3) 
REC & PARKS: STRATHERN WETLANDS 

C244·B PARK SYNTIIETIC SOCCERFIELD (Added in f) 

2013-14. CF 12-0479-S3\ 

CS-1 
VICTORY VINELAND CHILOCARE CENTER 

2 
{2000 Series) 

R36 
7.00 ·CHILDREN'S DISCOVERY CENTER 

~ 
(2001 & 2002 Series) 

--

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

1-,. 
..---, I u - Years 1-17 Year19 TOTAL. PROPK '(ear 18 PROJECT SCOPE FUNI>ING Cumulative 2015-16 - = AUTHORITY-. Total 

2014-15 
-... 

(A List) 

LIGHTING FOR BASEBALL AND 
$73,000 

BASKETBALL AREAS 

ACQUISITION OF BUILDING & 
$2,192.036 

DEVElOPMENT 

LIGHTING AT TWO EXISTING BASEBALL 
S400,000 FIELDS 

SYNTHETIC SOCCERFIEL.O $728,539 

BUILD A CHILOCARE C!ONTER $1 ,687,987 

CONSTRUCT AND DEVElOP CHILDREN'S $8,225,687 
DISCOVERY AREA 

TOTAL BOND f UNDING: $51,1.13~7 

GRANT FUNDING; HEAL THY ALTERNATIVES TO SMOKING (HATS)• 

C49-2 CA1"HOLIC CHARITIES (2nd Cycle) 3 CONSTRUCTION Of SPORTS FACILITIES $248,244 

REC & PARKS: DELANO RECREATION 
INSTALL FOUNDATION FOR NEW 

C55-2 
CENTER (2nd Cycle · formerly CD 11) 

6 GYMNASIUM AND ENVIRONMENTAL $450,692 
MITIGATION 

C16-1 
REC & PARKS: SEPULVEDA PARK WEST (1st 

7 ACQUISITION OF LAND $440,150 
Cycle) 

C66-2 
REC & PAI<KS: PROPERTY AT FIGUEROA 

9 
URBAN GREENING OF DWP PROPERTY 

$134,696 
AND SLAUSON (2nd Cycle) AT FIGUEROA AND SLAUSON 

C70-2 REC & PARKS: QUEEN ANNE RECREATION 
10 ACQUI SITION OF LAND TO EXPAND PARK $34,925 

CENTER (2nd Cycle) 

C71-2 
REC & PARKS: QUEEN ANNE RECREATION 

10 OEMOUllON AND URBAN GREENING $ 107,608 
CENTER (2nd Cycle) 

MAR VISTA FAMILY CENl"ER. AKA THE 
C74-2 MARVISTA INSTITUTE (2nd Cycle · formerly 11 CONSTRUCTION OF YOUTH CENTER $95,225 

CD6) 

C79-2 REC & PARKS: JUNTOS PARK (2ncl Cycle) 13 PARK DEVELOPMENT $116,549 

C~0-2 
REC & PARKS: TEMPLE-BEVERLY PARK a.k.a 

13 LAND ACQUISITION AT 227 N. LAKE ST $200,000 
Lake Street Pari< (2nd Cycle) 

C81-2 
REC & PARKS: TEMPLE-BEVERLY PARK a.k.a 

13 LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION $200,000 
'--------

Lake Street Pari< (2nd Cycle) 

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 
. 

Year 20 
2016-17 

Year 21 YAar 22 _ Year23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 
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Project ID PROJECT TITLE :=1 = CD 

1:::] 

-
~ 

C83-2 
REC & PARKS: TEMPLE-llEVERL Y PARK a.k.a 

13 
lake Street Park (2nd Cycle) 

C84-2 
REC & PARKS: TEMPLE-BEVERLY PARK 

13 
a.k.a Lake Street Park (2nd Cycle} 

C90-2 REC & PARKS: FIELD OF DREAMS (2nd Cycle) 16 

PROPOSITION K INTEREST AWARDS 

R3 BANNING MUSEUM (CF 09-2738) REG 

R11 ElYSIAN PARK (CF 09-2738) REG 

R20 MACARTHUR PARK REG 

SOUTHEAST VALLEY ROLLER & 
R27 

SKATEBOARD RINK {CF 10-0675) 
REG 

R29 SEPUl.VEDA BASIN (CF 09-2738) REG 

ST LINCOLN PARK (CF 09-2738) 1 

S12 STUDIO CITY 2 

538 WATTLES PARK(CF 10-2317) 4 

544 PALMS RECREATION CENTER 5 

Created: May 5. 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

......., ., 
-

Years l't-17 Year19 TOTAL PROP K Year18 s ... 
2015-16 PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 

--t= AUTHORITY Total 
2014-16 

::::1 

(A ~1st) 

PRACTICE ATHLEliC FIELDS $301,955 

DEMOLITION OF BUILDING, BUILD 
RECREATION CENTER Wml 

$692,688 
MULTIPU RPOSE ROOM AND 
RESTROOM$ 

BUILD A SOCCER COMPLEX $727,268 

TOTAL HATS FUNDING $3 750 000 

Committed Funds 

REFURBISHMENT OF BUILDING AND 
GARDEN IMPROVEMENTS (YR 8: 518.190 
BUILDING REFURBISHMENTS) 

ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL LAND, 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS & 

$204,695 TRAILS. ROAD REFURBISHMENT, 
LI G~ITING. RESTROOM$ 

REFUR BISH BOATHOUSE, RECREATION 
BUILDING. SIGNAL BUILDING AND 
BANDSHELL, FENCING AND EDGE -
TREATMENT 
ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
ROLLER AND SKATEBOARD RINK IN S/E $525,064 
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY 

BIKEPATH; PARKING; PICNIC AND 
RESTROOM F/\CIUTIES; SOCCER FIELD 

$1 .27~.347 
DEVELOPMENT (YR 7: 
PREDEVELOPMENT) 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT INCLUDING 
ATHLETIC AND PICNIC FACIUTIF.S, 
ROADWAYS, RESTROOMS, EROSION $24,353 
CONTROL. IRRIGATION (YR 8: ATHLETIC 
AND P ICNIC FACIUTl ES, ROADWAYS} 

CONSTRUCT MODERN GYM, COMMUNITY 
CENTER, LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION 

EROSION AND DRAINAGE 
$2!i,947 

IMPROVEMENTS 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL . 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDRF.N 

-- -- -

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19-23 

Vear20 

20f6-17 
Year21 Vear22 Year23 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 
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~ 
Projec~ID PROJECT TITLE = CD 

~~ olL--- ,......., D -- " 

546 ROBERTSON RECREATION CENTER 5 

POINSETIIA RECREATION CENTER 
$45 

(C.F. 09-2738) 
5 

BRANFORD RECREATION CENTER $49 
(CF 09-2738) 

6 

$62 SEPULVEDA PARK WEST 6 

SS2 SUN VALlEY JR. ARTS CENTER (CF 11-1496) 6 

SEPULVEDA RECREATION CENTER 
$51 

(CF 10-2317) 
7 

STO 
MANCHESTF.R JR. ARTS CENTER, a.k .s .: 

8 Vision Thealre (C.F. 10-1836) 

572 
ST. ANDREWS RECREAT ION CENTER 

8 
(CF 10-2317) 

S7S VAN NESS RECREI\TION CENTER a 

FRED ROBERTS RECREATION CENTER 
ST9 

(C.F. 09-2736) 
9 

$93 RANCHO CIENEGA SPORTS CENTER 10 

S102 
PACIA C PALISADES RECREATION CENTER 

11 
(CF 10-2317) 

$109 DEVONSHIRE HOUSE 
12 

(CF 10-2317) 

S119 ECHO PARK LAKE (CI' 10·2317} 13 

S120 GLASSELL RECREATION CENTER 1 

S1Z3 
LASORPA FIELD OF DREAMS 

13 (CF 09-2738) 

Crealed: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

~ 

--.--
- Years 1-17 Year 19 TOTALPROPK Year18 

PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2015-16 
~ 

c AUTHORITY To&l 
2014-15 

(A List) 
CONSTRUCT MODERN GYMNASIUM, 
COMMUNITY CENTER, CHILD CARE 
CENTER, PERIMETER IMPROVE:MENTS -
YR 5: DESIGN) 

ACQUIRE LAND FOR PARKING LOT, 
BUILDING AND LANDSCAPE $217,469 
REFURBISHMENT 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT: BALL 
DIAMONDS, PAVING, IRRIGATION, GYM $217.489 
FLOOR 

CONSTRUCT NEW RECREATION 
FACILITIES -
ACQUIRE, REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND 
CONVERT BUILDING IN SUN VALLEY INTO $1,624 
A JR. ARTS CENTER 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT; 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS, $25,947 
SWIMMING POOl 

REFURBISH. RETROf'll AND CONVERT $601,020 
CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 

OUTDOOR SPORTS DEVELOPMENT $25,947 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS, 
SWIMMING POOLS, CHILDREN'S PLAY -
ARI::A, IRRIGATION 

CONSTRUCT MODf.RN RECREATION 
CENTER (YR 8 : PREDEVELOPMENT, YR 9: $561,912 
DESIGN) 

CONSTRUCT FITNESS ANNEX -
SPORTS FIELD. IRRIGATION, ASPHALT 

$25,947 
WALI<VVAY IMPROVEMENTS 

RENOVATE BUILDING, OUTDOOR 
$25,947 

LANDSCAPING 

WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION 
$31,137 IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER 
TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL -
oPPDRTUN11"1ES FOR CHII.OREN 

IMPROVEMEN'fS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS. 
$243,076 

FIELDHOUSE, & RESTROOM$ 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARs--19~23 

Year 20 
2016-17 

cc 

Year21 Year22 Year 23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 
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Project ID PROJECT TITLE ~ = 

~ Jl L -~n = = ---l"ll ' 

S127 ARROYO SECO (CF 00-2738) 

5128 EAGLE ROCK MONUMENT (CF 10-2317) 

578 ENGINE COMPANY 23 ARTS CENTER 

$133 HIGHLAND PARK JR. ARTS CENTER 

5144 PGCK PARK (CF 10·2317) 

5146 WATTS JR. ARTS CENTER 

, __ 
~ 

CD 

14 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 

- ~ 

- u Years 1-17 Yeer19 
-' jJ'OTAL PROP K Year 18 

PROJECT SCOPE FUNDING Cumulative 2015-16 
:::J ::::::::1 Al JlliORITY Total 2014-15 

-::::1 (A List) 
OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT TO 
INCLUDE LIGHTING, NEW PLAY 

$24.253 EQUIPMENT IN AREA CLOSE TO 
RESIDENTS, IRRIGATION 

IRRI GATION AND NEW LANDSCAPING 512,974 

REFURBISH. RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
ENGINE COMPANY 23 INTO AN ARTS 
CENTER TO SERVE YOUTH (YR 7: -
PRE DEVELOPMENT. YR 8: RETROFIT OF 

REFURBISH. RETROFIT AND CONVERT 
CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARlS CENTER -

IMPROVEMENTS TO AlliLETIC FIELDS, 
POOLS, OR RECREATION CENTER, 

$51,895 
PARKING LOT, W ALI<WAYS, IRRIGATION, 
PICNIC AREAS 

ACQUIRE AND CONSTRUCT A JR. ARTS 
CENTER -

TOTAL PROPOSITION K INTEREST-FUNDING $4,144,253 

GRANT FUNDING: PROPOSITION 12 - ROSERTI·Z'BERG-HARRJS FUNDING" 

C94-3 
REC & PARKS: ECHO PARK POOL (aka f.CHO 

13 
UPGRADE EXISTING ECHO PARK POOL 

$3,296,400 
DEEP POOL; 3rd & 4th Cycle: formerly CD 1) AND BATHHOUSE 

C96-3 
REC & PARKS: DELANO RECREATION 

6 
CONSTRUCT A NEW RECREATION 

$614,424 
CENTER (3rd Cycle) CENTER AT DELANO PARK. 

C98-3 REC & PARKS: EPICC POOL (3rd Cycle) 8 
REFURBISH EX.ISTING SWIMMING POOL 

$250,000 
INTO A ZERO-DEPTH POOL. 

C102-3 REC AND PARKS: SOUTH SEAS HOUSE (3rd 
10 

RENOVATION OF THE SOUTH SEAS 
$661,000 

Cycle) HOUSE 

C111-3 
COO BOYLE HEIGHTS YOUTH 

14 
CONSTRUCTION OF RECREATION 

$630,000 
OPPORTUNITY (3rd Cyde) FACILITIES 

·- TOTAL PROPOSITION 12 FUNDING $5 451 824 

• Reflects funding previously reported as part of the Proposition K AssessmEmt totals. 

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 1 

DRAFT FIVE YEAR PLAN, YEARS 19·,23 

Year20 
2016-17 

~· I 

Year 21 Year22 Year 23 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 
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Project 
ID 

C164-6 

C215-8 

C216-8 

-
C221·8 

C223-8 

C224-8 

C227·8 

C229·8 

C230-8 

C231-8 

C232·8 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 LA. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT A LIST OF PROJECTS (YEAR 19) 

~ - -... __ - ·....-__ 
""""'== -PROJECT TITLE CD -- PROJECT SCOPE - = -:..l r - --- - ~ -- - - ~ 

REC & PARKS: LINCOLN POOL (6th Cycle; Refer to Bond Section· 
1 CHILDRE N'S WATER PLAY AREA IN POOL FACILITY 

$210,490) 

- ~ 
. - -- - - CD 1 TOTAL 

REC & PARKS: WOODLAND HILLS RECREATION CENTER (8th Cycle) J CONSTRUCT NEW RECREATION CENTER AND GYMNASIUM 

CD3TOTAL 

REC & PARKS GRIFFITH PARK HORTICULTURE LEARNING CENTER 
4 RENOVATE A PORTION OF THE EXISTING NURSERY ON COMMONWEALTH AVENUE 

(8th Cycle) 
.. 

~ C04TOTAL - ~-

REC & PARKS: VERDUGO HILLS POOL (8th Cycle} 7 POOL AND BATHHOUSE UPGRADES 

- " -- - - CD7TOTAL 

REC & PARKS: VERMONT AND GAGE POCKET PARK (8th Cycle) 8 DEVELOP POCKET PARK 

. === CDS TOTAL 
- -

GRAND HOPE PARK, INC. (8th Cycle) 9 LIGHTING AND SECURITY SYSTEM UPGRADES AND OUTDOOR IMPROVEMENTS 

CD9TOTAL 

REC & PARKS: RANCHO CIENEGA {8th Cycle) 10 
SECURITY LIGHTING AND SHADE STRUCTURES FOR TENNIS COURTS AND BASEBALL 
FIELDS 

- - -- CD10 TOTAL 

REC & PARKS: VENICE BEACH RESTROOMS (Bth Cycle} 11 REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING RESTROOMS 

- - - -- - -- - .. CD 11 TOTAL 

REC & PARKS: CHATSWORTH & DESOTO POCKET PARK {8th Cycle) 12 ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF POCKET PARK 

REC & PARKS: OAKRIDGE ESTATE (8th Cycle) 12 DEVELOP COMMUNITY PARK, WALKING TRAILS AND CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA 

~ ~- - CD 12 TOTAL - - =-== 
REC & PARKS: ECHO PARK SKATE PARK (8th Cycle) 13 DEVELOP NEW SKATE PARK 

~-- "" CD13TOTAL ~:::::::::::1 
-. -

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 2 

TOTAL PROP K 
A List Funding 

FUNDING 
Authority for 

Year19 
AUTHORITY 

(FY-2015·16) 

$500,000 $323,000 

$500,000 $323,000 

$2,000.000 $280,000 

$2,000,000 $280,000 

$1,650,000 $550,000 

$1,650,000 $554),000 

$1,000,000 $400,000 

= $1,000,000 $400,000 

$1,000,000 $500,000 

$1,000,000 $500,000 

$373,663 5373.663 

;:::: $373,663 - $373,663 -
$500,000 $250,000 

$500,000 
~ 

$250,000 '- . 
$750,000 $150,000 

$750,000 - $150,000 

5 1,264.844 $150,065 

S1,300,000 $199,321 

$2,564,844 $349,386 

$500,000 $454,652 

$500,000 - $454,652 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
Page 1 of 4 



PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT A LIST OF PROJECTS (YEAR 19) 

-~-1. 

~;.~-~ rr =• Project 
PROJECT TITLE CD PROJECT SCOPE 

10 --
.-, '1 :J 11:_ = -~J. -- --, .I -------.., 

- r-
L___ -

C23S-8 LITTLE TOKYO SERVICE CENTER (8th Cycle) 14 
DEVELOP ROOF TOP PARK WITH JOGGING TRACK, CHILDRENS' PLAYGROUND, 
COMMUNilY GARDEN AND READING GROVE 

- ~ CD 14 TOTAL 

C238-8 CHILDREN'S INSTITUTE. INC. - WATTS CENTER (8th Cycle) 15 INSTALL LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING IN PARKING LOT 

C241-a REC & PARKS: WATTS CULTURAL CRESCENT (8th Cycle) 15 PARK EXPANSION 

. I L....... ~ --j 
; CO 15TOTAL -

~ -- ........_j =--t_• ; 
COMPETITIVE GRANTS TOTAL 

'--

SPECIFlED PROJECTS: REGIONAL 

R2 BALBOA SPORTS COMPLEX REG CONSTRUCT NEW AQUATIC FACILITY 

ELYSIAN PARK (PH I Inflation YR 13 • $299,305; PH II Inflation YR 15-
ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL LAND, IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS & TRAILS, 

R11 $560,1 19; PHIIIA lnRation YR 16- $580,181; Refe.r to Bond Section· REG 
ROAD REFURBISHMENT, LIGHTING, RESTROOM$ 

$300,000} 

R13 
GRIFFITH PARK (Phase II Inflation YR 15- S1,127,687; Phase IU Inflation REG IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS. TRAILS. WATER SYSTEM, REST ROOMS, PICNIC AREAS. 
YR 16 - $256,294; Refer to Bond Section- $200,000) PAVE LIVE STEAMERS PARKING LOT 

R14 GRIFFITH PARK PERFORMING ARTS CENTER REG CONSTRUCT A PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FOR YOUTH 

HANSEN DAM (PH II Inflation Yr 12 • 52,024,286; PH IliA Inflation Yr 15-
SOCCER COMPLEX, RV PARK. RANGER STATIONNISfTOR'S CENTER, ROADfTRAIL 

Ri6 $41 2.249; Refer to Bond section - $247,883) 
REG IMPROVEMENTS, FENCING (YR 4&5: SOCCER COMPLEX, YR 7: PRE DEVELOPMENT FOR 

FUTURE SCOPE) 

R1S 
LOS ANGELES RIVERFRONT PARK (PH II Inflation YR 15 • $1,640.287; 

REG 
LAND ACQUISlTION. GREENING ALONG AREA OF ENCINO, SHERMAN OAKS. STUDIO CITY 

Refer to Bond Section - $481 ,156) (YR 7: PREDEVELOPMENT. YR 8: DESIGN. YRS 9·11: CONSTRUCTION) 

R21 MACARTHUR PARK LAKE REG WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

R27 
SOUTHEAST VALLEY ROLLER & SKATEBOARD RINK (Phase 1: Skate 

REG 
ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROLLER AND SKATEBOARD RINK IN SJE SAN 

Park (C.F. 1 0-0675): Inflation Y.r 14 - $455,000); (Phase II: Roller Rink) FERNANDO VALLEY 

R35 SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRAILS REG BEAUTIFICATION OF RAIL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY FROM LA RIVER TO COLISEUM, 
LANDSCAPING. TRAILS, IRRIGATION 

I I I w ~-~ REGIONAL PROJECTS TOTAL 
~- . -" 

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 2 

TOTAL PROP K 
A List Funding 

FUNDING 
Authority for 

Year19 
AUTHORITY 

(FY 2015·16) 

$1 ,300,000 $1,3{)0,000 

$1,300,000 $1,300,000 

$1,299,749 $1,299,749 

$750,000 5501,000 

$2,049,749 : $1,800,749 

$14,188,256 . $6,731,450 

$3,000,000 $50,000 

$6,439,605 $123,452 

$6,383,981 $100,000 

53,000,000 $100.000 

$12,436,535 $400.000 

$1 1,640,287 S240,3{JO 

$600,000 $50,000 

$4,455,000 $25,000 

$2,500,000 $150,000 

$so ,45 5,40 8 . $1,238,752 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
Page 2 of 4 



- -
Project 

PROJECT TITLE 
10 ' - -... 

SPECIFIED PROJECTS: LOCAL 

512 STUDIO CITY 

523 RESEDA SKATE FACILITY 

-

536 RUNYON CANYON PARK 

= ~-

SM; ROBERTSON RECREATION CENTER 

. - - -- -

576 CENTRAL RECREATION CENTER 

586 TRINITY RECREATION CENTER 

-· -
~ 

593 RANCHO CIENEGA SPORTS CENTER 

S99 OAKWOOD JR. ARTS CENTER 

518 CASTLE PEAK PARK (formerly CD 3) 

520 LAZY J PARK (formerly CD 3) 

-· -- ~ I 

Created: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT A LIST OF PROJECTS (YEAR 19) 

.. -- --- -· 
c::=! ~= =---- -CD - PROJ ECT SCOPE -- --~ - •!~iir-- -- - -- - ..__.... 

2 CONSTRUCT MODERN GYM, COMMUNITY CENTER, LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION 

-~ - C02 TOTAL 

3 ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF ICE HOCKEY AND ROLLER BLADING FACILITY 

.- 0 0 3 TOTAL 

4 PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR PARK EXPANSION 

-- C04 TOTAL I 

5 
CONSTRUCT MODERN GYMNASIUM, COMMUNITY CENTER, CHILD CARE CENTER. 
PERIMETER IMPROVEMENTS (YR 5: DESIGN) 

- - CDS TOTAL - -

9 ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR PARK EXPANSION 

9 ACQUISITION FOR PARK EXPANSION 

~ - C09TOTAl 

10 CONSTRUCT FITNESS ANNEX 

- - --· CD 10 TOTAL 

11 REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT VENICE LIBRARY INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 

I . ~ CD 11 TOTAL .--

12 OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT, RESTROOMS 

12 OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT, RESTROOMS 

I _u_ CD 12 TOTAl 
----

Attachment 2 

TOTAL PROP K 
A List Fundj ng 

FUNDING 
Authority for 

Year19 
AUTHORITY 

(FY 201S·t6) 

$3,000,000 $500,000 

$3,000,000 $500,000 

$4,000,000 $26,350 

: $4,000,000 $26,350 

$2,600,000 $1,959,500 

$2,500,000 ~ $1,959,500 

$3,000,000 $500,000 

$3,000,000 $500,000 

$1,000,000 $146,337 

$500,000 $50,000 

, 
$1,500,000 $196,337 

52,000,000 $500,000 

$2,000,000 $500,000 

$500.000 550,000 

- $500,000 $50,000 -
S200,000 512,500 

5200,000 512,500 

$400,000 ...$25,000 

201 5·1S Assessment Report 
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Project 
ID 

S78 

S133 

. -

. 
~ 

ADMN 

MANT 

DBT1 

DBT2 

GAP 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT A LIST OF PROJECTS (YEAR 19) 

. :I 1\ I - ~ - --
= - - = --= PR-OJECT TIJLE I CD - PROJECT SCOPE 

c:;l - ~-- --- r-:--'1 ~ - - II 

ENGINE COMPANY 23 ARTS CENTER (formerly CD 9) 14 
REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT ENGINE COMPANY 23 INTO AN ARTS CENTER TO 
SERVE YOUTH (YR 7: ?REDEVELOPMENT, YR 8: RETROFIT OF FIRST FLOOR) 

HIGHLAND PARK JR. ARTS CENTER 14 REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 

, ~ <::"! - -- - CD 14 TOTAL 
~ 

~·~~ 
----~ 

. .:: .... .. ._:----- rJir ~ ~L LOCAL SUIHOTAL 

L.l - ·-:__. = ..... ,. ----::.. 
REGIONAL AND LOCAL SUBTOTAL . --=' 

Informati on Technology Agency (funding set-aside for all regions) 

TOTAL ALL PROJECTS - INCLUDES ALL PREOEVE.LOPMENT, COMPETin\IE.. GRANTS. REGIONAL PROJECTS AND LOCAL, PROJECTS 

OTHER COSTS 

AOMINISTRA TION NA 

MAINTENANCE NA 

INFLATION NA 

DEBT SERVICE FOR SHORT TERM BONO NA 

DEBT SERVICE FOR LONG-TERM BONO NA 

ADDITIONAL SPECIFIED FUNDING NA 

OTHER COSTS TOTAL 

.... - ----' n .- ~- :=J._ GRAND TOTAL - P ROPOSITION K ASSESSMENT FUNDS , -

Created: May 5. 201 5 

Attachment 2 

TOTAL PROPK 
A List Funding 
Authority fOr 

FUNDING 
Year 19 

.AUTHORITY 
(FY 2015-16) 

$2,300,000 $450,000 

S1,800,000 sso,ooo 

$4,100,000 $500 ,000 

$21,000,000 $4,257,187 

$71,455,408 $5,495,939 

- $50,000 

$12,277,389 
-

$22,500,000 $785,264 

$1 12,500,000 $4,131,197 

$3 650,460 

$0 

$3,056,690 

SS99,000 

$12,122,611 

=-1 ~ . $25,000,00~ 

201 5-16 Assessment Report 
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PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT B LIST OF PROJECTS FOR PROGRAM YEARS 20-23 

.. 

u-JL-:--==---:w, 
r- I I I 

--
~ Project 

PROJECT TITLE CD 
~ 

PROJECT SCOPE 
ID 

1-·~ ~ 
'l =-= ~ - =::::::::;;;;;;= I 

COMPETITIVE GRANTS 

' 
COMPETITIVE GRANTS YET TO BE ALLOCATED 

C212...!1 REC & PARKS: AlBION RIVERSIDE PARK (61h Cycle) I 
RENOVATE BASEBAll FIELD, CONSTRUCT TWO BASKETBALL COURTS, PICNIC AREAS 
AND OTHER OUrDOOR DEVELOPMENT 

CO 1 TOTAL 

C216...!1 
REC & PARKS: GRIFFITH PARK HORTICULTURE LEARNING CENTER 

4 RENOVATE A PORTION OF THE EXISTING NURSERY ON COMMONWEALTH AVENUE 
(8th Cycle) 

I 
~-- CD 4 TOTAl -....:;:;;: 

C221-8 REC & PARKS: VERDUGO HILlS POOL (8th Cycle) 7 POOL AND BATHHOUSE UPGRADES 

--,~ -rlJ"", CO 7TOTAL I 

C223-8 REC & PARKS: VERMONT AND GAGE POCKET PARK (8th Cycle) B DE::VELOP POCKET PARK 

CO II TOTAL 

C226-ll HEART OF LOS ANGELES ENRICHMENT AND RECREATION CENTER 
10 

PARKING LOT DEVELOPMENT AND OPTIONAL LIGHTING AND/OR FOUNTAIN 
(8111 Cycle) RESTORATION 

~ ---=-- '---' ~ .___. . 
~ 

CD1GTOTAL 

C229-8 REC & PARKS: VENICE BEACH RESTROOM$ (8th Cycle) 11 REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING RESTROOMS 

.. ,., s;:.~ CD11 TOTAL 

C23G-8 REC & PARKS: CHATSWORTH & DESOTO POCKET PARK (8th Cycle) 12 ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF POCKET PARK 

--- c CD 12 TOTAL 

C183·6 REC & PARKS: COSTElLO POOL (6111 Cycf•) 14 CHILDREN"$ WATER PLAY AREA IN POOL FACIUTY 

=-- CD14 TOTAL 

C1&2-5 REC & PARKS: EIIST WILMINGTON GREENBELT PARK (5th Cycle) 15 DEVELOPMENT OF SOFTBAlL, SOCCER FIELD, PLAY AREA AND RELATED AMENITIES. 

C2A1...!1 REC & PARKS: WATTS CULTURAL CRESCENT (8th Cycle) 15 PARK EXPANSION 

' ' - =-r-- CO 15TOTAL . ~ - -·· 
,~ --==- ===- ;:;:; - - COMPETiTIVE GRANTS TOTAL 

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 3 

TOTAL PROP c. 
FUNDING . 

B l:\st F~ndin g 

AUTHORITY Aut~ty 

$22,083,42~ 

S684,355 $484,000 

$684,355 $484,000 

$1,650,000 $750,000 

$1,S50,000 $750,000 

$1,000,000 $600,000 

$1,000,000 . $600,000 -
$1,000,000 $358,500 

$1,000,000 $~56,500 

$987,517 $967,517 

- -
- $987,517 - $987,517 

' 
$750,000 ~150,000' 

l$750,000 - $150,000 

$1,2134,844 $1,104,779 

- $1,264,844 $1-104,779 

$500,000 $300,000 

- $500.000 $300,000 

$1,000,000 $549,000 

$750,000 $100,000 

$1,750,000 $649,000 

$9,58fi,716 $2l_,46l, Z21 

2015·16 Assessment Report 
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PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 LA. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT 8 LIST OF PROJECTS FOR PROGRAM YEARS 20M23 

- -. 
~I'== 

, 
L._ I I 

-

~~ 
Project I ~ PROJECT TITLE co PROJECT SCOPE 

ID 
--~ g=? .I == 

- h .......... 

SPE CIFIED PROJECTS: REGIONAL 

R4 BOYLE HEIGHTS SPORTS CENTER Rt:G CONSTRUCT GYMNASIUM 

ELYSIAN PARK (PH I Inflation YR 13 - $29 9,305; PH II Inflation YR 15- ACQUISITION OF ADDIT10 NAL LAND, IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS & TRAILS, 
R11 $560,119; PH!IIA Inflation YR 16 - $560,181; Refer to Bond Section - REG 

ROAD REFURBISHMENT, LIGHTING, RESTROOM$ 
$300,000) 

R12 FERRARO SOCCER FIELDS (Inflation YR 9 - $1 93,408) REG 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS, REST ROOMS, POTABLE & RECLAIMED WATER, 
DEVELOPMENT OF PICNIC AREAS (YR 8: RESTROOM$) 

R13 
GRIFATH PARK {Phase II Inflation YR 15 - $1.127,887; Phase !ll lnOa\lon 

REG 
IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS, TRAILS, WATER SYSTEM, REST ROOMS, PICNIC AREAS, 

YR 18 - $256,294; Refer to E3ond Section- $200.000) PAVE LIVE STEAMERS PARKING LOT 

R14 GRIFFITH PARK PERFORMING ARTS CENTER REG CONSTRUCT A PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FOR YOUTH 

HANSEN DAM (PH II Inflation Yr 12 • $2,024,286; PH lilA Inflation Yr 15 -
SOCCER COMPLEX, RV PARK, RANGER STATIONNISITOR'S CENTER, ROAOiffiAIL 

R16 REG IMPROVEMENTS, FENCING (YR 4&5: SOCCER COMPLEX, YR 7: PREDEVELOPMEN1' FOR 
$412,249; Refer to Bond section- $247 ,683) 

FUTURE SCOPE) 

R18 
LOS ANGELES RIVERFRONT PARK (PH II lnllaUon YR 15 • $ 1 ,640,287; 

ReG 
LAND ACQUISITION, GREENING ALONG AREA OF ENCINO, SHERMAN OAKS, STUDIO C ITY 

Refer to Bond Sedion. $41!1 , 156) (YR 7: PRE.DEVELOPMENT, YR 8: DESIGN. YRS 9-11 : CON STRUCTION) 

R21 MACARTHUR PARK LAKE REG WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

R.26 RIM-OF'-TilE·VALLEY TAAILS REG 
CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR OF EQU ESTRIAN/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL SYSTEM (YR 7: 
PREDEVELOPMENT) 

R27 SOUTHEAST VALLEY ROLLER & SKATEBOARD RINK (Phase 1: Skate 
REG 

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROLLER AND SKATEBOARD RINK IN SIE SAN 
Par1( (C.F. 10-0675): lnOalion Yr 14 - $455,000); (Phase II: Roller RinK) FERNANDO VALLEY 

R30 SEPULVEDA BASIN - HJEL TE FIELD REG NEW ATHLETIC FIELDS, LIGHTING, PARKING 

R3S SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRAILS REG 
BEAUTIFICATION OF RAIL ROAD RIGHT OF WAY FROM LA RIVER TO COLISEUM, 
LANDSCAPING. TRAILS, IRRIGAliON 

--- .........--L r L...., ==='. ~ -REGIONAL PROJECTS fTOTAL 

Created: May 5 , 2015 

Attachment 3 

TOTAL PROP K 
8 List Fun<ting 

FUNDING 

AUTHOR!rf 
Authority 

$2,500.000 $254,025 

$6,439,605 S2SO,OOO 

$2,193,408 $25,000 

$13,383,881 $750,000 

$3,000,000 $ 1.686,698 

$12,436,535 $592,320 

$11 ,640,287 $1 ,490,000 

S600,000 $400.000 

$2,000,000 $ 1,740,000 

$4,455,000 $2,420,000 

$ 1,000,000 $25,000 

$2,500,000 $2.279.875 

$55 ,148,816 $11,9f2,918 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
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r-- L-

Project --u L__l 

PROJECT nTL:E 
10 D_fl 

. "" 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT B LIST OF PROJECTS FOR PROGRAM YEARS 20-23 

-L 
; 

L__r-1""""' --· 
= ~"L_I-

CD PROJECT SCOPE ca 0 ? C!nr ~ - = = ~;:::;;J L- .....J 

SPECIFIED PROJECTS: LOCAL 

54 FORT MOORE PARK 1 
RESTORATION OF IIISTORIC FOUNlAIN THROUGH ACQUISITION OR JOINT-USE 
AGREEMENT WITH LAUSO 

-· --~ CD 1 TOTAL 

533 NORTH HOLLYWOOD SKATE FACILITY (fonnerly CD 4) z DEVELOP ROLLER HOCKEY, SKAT£:BOARD, BMX FACILITY, WITH PARKING 

512 STUDIO CITY 2 CONSTRUCT MODERN GYM, COMMUNITY CENTER, LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION 

I 
. 

C02 TOTAL 

S23 RESEDA SKATE FACILITY 3 ACQUISlTION ANIJ CONSTRUCTION OF ICE HOCKEY AND ROLLER BLADING FACILITY 

524 SERRANII', PARK 3 CONSTRUCT PUBLIC RESTROOMS 

~l ..... ~ - ____,.----. ~ C03 TOTAL 

536 RUNYON CANYON PARK • PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR PARK EXPANSION 

~ C04 TOTAL 

545 POINSETTIA RECREATION CENTER (loflntion Yr 13- $318,011) s ACQUIRE li\NO FOR PARKING LOT, BUILDING AND LANDSCAPE REFURBISHMENT 

S4& ROBERTSON RECREATION CENTER 5 
CONSTRUCT MODERN GYMNASIUM, COMMUNITY CENTER, CHILD CARE CENTER. 
PERIMETER IMPROVEMENTS {YR 5: DESIGN) 

CO 5 TOTAL 

$60 ROGER JESSUP RECREATION CF.NTER 7 
CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTfR TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIF-S 
FOR CHILDREN 

563 STETSON RANCH 7 LAND ACQUISJnON, FACILITY E.Xf'ANSION 

=----.:r-r -':l ~ = C07TOTAL -
S65 ALGIN SUTTON RECREATION CENTER a CONSTRUCTION Of NEW POOL BUILDING 

·~:...........2"' ~ CDe TOTAL :;; ;::::::::::;; ='"" : 

S76 CENTRAL RECREATION CENTER 9 ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR PARK I::XPANSION 

586 TRINITY RECREATION CENTER 9 ACQUISITION FOR PARK EXPANSION 

CO 8 TOTAl 

587 ARDMORE (AKA: SEOUL INTERNATIONAL; DODGER DREAM FIELD) I' ~~XPAND GYMNASIUM: INS'rALL FENCING AND EDGE TREATMENT (YR 8: DESIGN GYM 
RECREATION CENTER (Inflation YR 8- $40,000) 

0 
IMPROVEMENTS) 

---- ... ··-- ···-·- - -- ·- ··- ·-

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 3 

TOTALPROPK 
B Li~t F~nding 

FUNDING 
AUTHORITY 

AUthority 

$500,000 $350,000 

$5DO,OOO = $350,000 

$1.000,000 $25,000 

$3,000,000 $2,100.000 

$4,000,000 $2,125,000 

S4,000,000 $3,274,210 

$250,000 $20,000 

$4,250,000 $3,294,210 

$2,500,000 $500,000 

$Z,SOO,QGO - $500,000 

$2,318,011 $170,000 

$3,000,000 $1,800,000 

$5,318,011 $1,970,0011 

$1,300,000 $ZS,OOO! 

$1,000,000 $25,000 

$2,3!10,000 - $50,000 
~ 

$800,000 $800,000 

- $800,000 - $800,000 

$1,000,000 $756,663 

$500,000 $405,000 

$1,500,00_0 $1,163,663 

$1,040,000 $500,1 2~ 

-

2015-16Assessment Report 
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Project 
ID 

593 

599 

5 18 

S110 

520 

5121 

5125 

578 

S1l3 

5145 

: 
..-
I ~ 

r 

: 

ADMN 

MANT 

DBT1 
OBT2 

GAP 

c________'. 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT B LIST OF PROJECTS FOR PROGRAM YEARS 20-23 

---- --- - - -- - -

n~ ~~ .....J' ~ ,___y 
PROJECT TITLE ' co PROJECT SCOPE 

' [ or. l D n~ I ~ [ 
---. - I... " 

RANCHO CIENEGA SPORTS CENTER 10 CONSTRUCT FITNESS ANNEX 

~ 
~ r1 ..... CD 10 TOTAL -

OAKWOOD JR . ARTS CENTER 11 REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT VENICE LIBRARY INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 

- --C. ·- CD11TOTAL 

CASTLE PEAK PARK (formerly CD 3) 12 OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENT, RESTROOM$ 

GRANADA HILLS 12 CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION CENTER, REFURBISH SPORTS FIELDS 

lAZY J PARK {IOrmelly CO 3) 12 OUTDOOR REFURBISHMENl , RESTROOMS 

~ ' I I 
-= CD 12TOT.AL 

HOLL VWOOO RECREATION CENTER (Inflation Yr Ul - $768,6115) 13 CONSTRUCT MODERN GYM AND POOL BUILDINGS 

VIRGIL VILLAGE 1S ACQUISITION AND DEVEI.OPMENT OF lAND FOR SOCCER FIELD (YR 6: ACQUI SITION) 

~ CD13 TOTAL 

ENGINE COMPANY 23 ARTS CENlER (fonncrly CD 9) .. REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT ENGINE COMPANY 23 INTO AN ARTS CENlER TO 
SERVE YOUTH (YR 7: PREDEVELOPMENT, YR 6: RETROFIT OF FIRST FLOOR) 

HIGHLAf'{D PARK JR. ARTS CENTER 14 REFURBISH, RETROFIT AND CONVERT CITY BUILDING INTO A JR. ARTS CENl ER 

-- CO 14TOTAL . = 

ROSECRANS RI:CREI\TION CENTER 15 
CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER TO ENHANCE RECREATIONI\1. OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR CHILDREN 

- I I ~ - ? ~ C:""i3 CD 15 TOTAL 
-

'.d = LOCAL SUBTOTAL 

--=- - REGIONAL-AND LOCAL SUBTOTAL 
~ 

~ -c:::::J 

-==-
Information Technology Agen cy (funding set-as!de for all regions ) 

== ~-= 
~ I~CLUDES AU PREDEVELOPMENT COMPETlnvE GRANTS. REGIONAi. PROJEcis

0::t" to~r~ct~~~~ 
OTHER COSTS 

ADMINISTRATION NA 

MAINTENANCE NA 

INFLATfON NA 

DEBT SERVICE FOR SHORT TERM BONO NA 

DEBT SERVICE FOR LONG-TERM BONO Nt. 

ADDITIONAL SPECIFIED FUNDING NA 

OTHER COSTS TOTAL 

:::i ::::1-- ~:.--=:- - GRAND TOTAl - PROPOSITION K ASSESSMEN T FUNDS r1 I ----

Created: May 5, 2015 

Attachment 3 

TOTAlPROPK 
B List Funding 

FUNDING 
AUTHORITY 

Authority 

$2,000,000 $1,100,000 

$3,040,000 $1,600,125 

5500,000 $.450,000 

$500,000 $4&0,000 

$200,000 $12,500 

$3,000,000 $25,000 

$200,000 $ 12,500 

$3,400,000 - $50,000 

$3,768,885 S362,7n 

$2,500.000 $100,000 

$6,2.68,885 $462,772 

$2,300,000 $787,626 

51,800,000 $1,050,000 

$4,100,000 $1, 837\826 

$1,300,000 $1,170,000 

$1J300,001) $11170,000 

$39 ,77!!,896 $15,82!,39a 

,$94,925,712 $27,736,$14 

- $200,000 

$55,403,535 

$22,500,000 
-:-.:::-::::-:: 

$3.203,735 

$ 112,500,000 $20,Z25,237 

$16,592,156 

so 
so 

$12,234,1115 

$52,255,313 

~ $107,6511,848 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
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Attachment 4 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
DRAFT C LIST: 8TH CYClE AlTERNATE liST OF COMPETITIVE PROJECTS 

PROJECT TIT[E 

HEART OF LOS ANGELES 
C226-8 !ENRICHMENT AND RECREATION 

CENTER (8th Cycle) 

Created: May 5, 2015 

10 

REGION PROJECT SCOPE -- -.. -
SOUTHERN !CONSTRUCT A NEW ARTS, ENRICHMENT 

AND RECREATION CENTER 

GRAND TOTAL: 

TO'TAL ELIGIBLE 
P~OP K FUNDING 

REQUEST 

$5,400,000 

. 
$5,400,000 

REMAINING 'C LIST' 
FUNDING 

EUGIBILITY 

$4,412,483 

$4,412,483 

$4,412,483 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
Page 1 of 1 



PtojedfO PROJECT TlT\.E co 

C<oa,rl: Moy 5. 201 ~ 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Maintenance Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOPE 
TOTAL 
PlroPK 

IIU.OCAne>N 

Attachment 5 

Yoa~2S 
101 .. ZO 

2015·16 Asscssmont Report 
Page 1 ors 



Pr<'t9CI10 PROJECT TlTlE CD 

(loflatinn YR 6 .. 

Cf03~: M~ 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS .PROGRAM 
Fiscallmpact: RAP Maintenance Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOPE 

TRAILS, ROAD REFURBISHMF.NT UGHTING, 
RES !ROOMS 

Attachment 5 

$102,731 $10?.,731 

2015-16 A:o;s~P.AI ~P.port 
Pooe2of5 



Prvj<;<;,ttO PROJECT TiTLE ¢D 

Created: M3y 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Maintenance Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOP£ 
TOTAl. 

PROPK 
ALLOCATION Satar&e~ MattorJ.als One·Time 

Co~tt 
AnnLial Total 

v ... r19 
2015·1$ 

Y~ar2.0 

2016·17 
v ... r~t 
2017-18 

Attachment 5 

Year 22 
2018·1t 

Yur23 
2019·20 

:::o 15-16 A.ssEissnlQrtt Repoct 
P'age 3 of5 



Praj~ID PROJ£CT TlrLE 

Created; May t:t, 2016 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Maintenance Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJEc-rs~OPE. 
TOTAL 
PROPK 

AL~OCAllON Sala ries Annual iotat 

Attachment 5 

201!> 16 AMcs::.mor\1 Raport 
P;,gc " oi S 



PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Maintenance Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

C•ealed: fl.tay 5, 2015 

Attachment 5 

2015-16 AsSC!irOtn9-l\t Repc.rt 
Paww$ of 5 



PROJECT TITLE CD 

Cfflatod: MayS, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Operations Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOPE 
TOTAL 
PROPK 

ALLOCATION S•1arie$ 

Attachment 6 

V•••ta 
2019-20 

2015·16Assenmont Report 
Pa9a 1 of6 



ProjoetiO PROJECT TITLE 

C227-8 

C228-8 

C229-B 

C179-6 

CZl0-8 

C231-8 

C232·$ 

~ 

C234-8 

C183-~ 

CZJS..a 

C237·S 

C185-6 

C162-5 

C2~8 

C241-S 

Coaote<t Nay 6, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Operations Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

co PROJECT SCOPE 

Attachment 6 

2015-16 Asseu......-.c Ropon 
Page 2ol6 



ProjaetiD PROJECT llTLE co 

R1 I ANGELS GATE PARK 

R2 I BAlBOA SF'ORTS COMPLEX 

R4 

R9 

R11 

R13 

R14 
PARK PF.RFORMING ARTS 

R18 

R21 

Crealed: May 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Operations Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOPE 
TOTAL 
PROPK 

ALLOCATION Sa1arlc.s At1nllsl Total 
v .. r19 
2015-1e 

Attachment 6 

Year22 
201&-1 9 

Yearta 
2019·20 

201&-16 ->met~ Repel\ 
Pago3ot6 



P~<>JoctiO PROJECT TITLE co 

R30 ISEPULIIEDA BASIN- HJEL TE fiELD 

R31 I SEPULVEDA BASIN - LAKE BAlBOA 

R3& I SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRAILS 

S12 

Crea\oo: Moy 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Operations Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOPE 
TOTAL 
PROP K 

ALLOCATION 

Attachment 6 

201S..16 Asseum•rn Re-pon. 
F>ago 4 or 6 



ProJeetiD PROJECT TITLE CD 

S54 I SUN VALLEY RECREATION CENTER 

S l l 

S9~ 

$97 

S13'3 

Creale<l: Mlly 5, 2015 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 LA. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Operations Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOPE 
TOTAL 
PROPK 

AllOCATION Si11.arlu 

Attachment 6 

201 ~ 18 A$.$~SS111ent Report 
P- ~o1e 



ProjoctiD PROJECT IDLE co 

S145 IROSE'CRANS RECREATION CENTER 

Creot•d: May 5. 2D15 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
Fiscal Impact: RAP Operations Cost Estimates for Active Projects 

PROJECT SCOPE 
TO! Al 
PROP K 

ALLOCATION 

Attachment 6 

201 !>-16 Assenmont R•?o~ 
PaAt6of& 



Attachment 7 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR PROGRAM YEARS 18 AND 19 

ior Administrative Analyst II 

Legislative Analyst I 

ministers Proposition K funds; staffs the L.A. 
Kids Steering Committee and the Regional 

Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees 
(RVNOC). 

Duties 

Staffs the L.A. for Kids Steering Committee and 
RVNOCs. 

Total Adminisrative Allocations (Fund 43M) 

Created: May 5, 2016 

Approved 
2014-15 

$234,198 

Proposed 
2015-16 

$240,368 

$779,094 $785,264 
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PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DOCUMENT LIST 

LIST 1: PROJECTS FOR WHICH A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED 

LIST 2: PROJECTS FOR WHICH THIS COUNCIL ACTION IS NOT SUBJECT TO CEQA 

Attachment 8 

1 JNone 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

LIST 3: PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY EVALUATED AND PROCESSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEQA 

Rec & Parks: Chatsworth & DeSoto Pocket Park -Acquisition and development of passive pocket park (C230-8) 

Rec & Parks: Echo Skate Park - Develop new skate park (C232-8) 

Rec & Parks: Rancho Cienega - Security lighting and shade structures for tennis courts & baseball fields (C227-8) 

Rec & Parks: Venice Beach Restrooms - Replacement of existing restrooms {C229-8) 

Rec & Parks: Verdugo Hills Pool - Pool and bathhouse upgrades (C221-8) 

Rec & Parks: Vermont and Gage Pocket Park - Develop pocket park (C223-8) 

Rec & Parks: Woodland Hills Recreation Center- Construct new recreation center and gymnasium (C215-8) 

Elysian Park - Phase Ill -Road and trails and restroom improvements (R11) 

Gaffey Street Pool - Renovation of swimming pool (S142) 

Griffith Park - Improvements to roads. trails, water system, restrooms, picnic areas (R13} 

Griffith Park Performing Arts Center- Construct a performing arts center for youth (R14} 

Runyon Canyon Park - Property acquisition for park expansion (S36) 

Trinity Recreation Center - Acquisi1ion for park expansion (S86) 

LIST 4: PROJECTS FOR WHICH A NEGATIVE DECLARATION OR MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION HAS 
BEEN PREPARED AND REQUIRE COUNCIL ACTION 

!None 

Created: May 5, 2015 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Note: 

1 

2 

3 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DOCUMENT LIST 

Attachment 8 

LIST 5: PROJECTS FOR WHICH AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT, NEGATIVE DECLARATION, MITIGATED 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION OR NOTICE OF EXEMPTION WILL BE PREPARED PRIOR TO PROJECT INITIATION 

Rec & Parks: Griffith Park Horticulture Learning Center- Renovate portion of existing nursery (C216-8) 

Rec & Parks: Oakridge Estate- Park development (C231-8) 

Rec & Parks: Lincoln Pool- Children's water play area in pool facility (C164-6) 

Rec & Parks: Watts Cultural Crescent - Park Expansion - Develop additional park space including pathways, lighting. 
landscape and irrigation (C241-8) 

Balboa Sports Complex - Construct new aquatic facility (R2) 

Castle Peak Park- Outdoor refurbishment, restrooms (S18) 

Central Recreation Center- Acquisition of property for park expansion (S76) 

Engine Company 23 Arts Center- Refurbish, retrofit and convert Engine Company 23 into an arts center to serve youth 
(S78) 

Hansen Dam- Phase Ill- Road/trail improvements {R16) 

Highland Park Jr. Arts Center- Refurbish, retrofit, and convert city building into a Jr. Arts Center (S133) 

Lazy J Park - Outdoor refurbishment, restrooms (S20) 

Los Angeles Riverfront Park- Greening along area of Encino. Sherman Oaks, Studio City (R18) 

Macarthur Park Lake- Water quality and filtration improvements at lake (R21) 

Oakwood Jr. Arts Center- Refurbish, retrofit and convert Venice Library into a Jr. Arts Center (S99) 

Rancho Cienega Sports Center- Construct fitness annex ($93) 

Reseda Skate Facility- Acquisition and construction of ice hockey and roller blading facility (S23) 

Robertson Recreation Center- Construct modern gymnasium, community center, child care center, perimeter improvements 
ICS46) 

Southeast Valley Roller & Skateboard Rink - Phase II - Acquisition and construction of roller rink (R27) 

Southern Pacific Trails- Beautification of rail road right of way from LA River to coliseum, landscaping, trails, irrigation (R35) 

Studio City- Construct modern gym, community center. landscape and irrigation (S12) 

The following non-City projects were selected for funding in FY 2015-16 pursuant to the 8th Funding Cycle Proposition K 
Request for Proposals process. The non-City agencies who are implementing these projects are responsible for complying 
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and these projects will not proceed to implementation until the non-
City agency obtains all discretionary approvals that may be necessary from the City's Planning Department and the 
Department of Building and Safety and any other applicable governmental entities. There is no action at this time that would 
require City Council approval of any CEQA compliance document. 

. .. . . . ··· '· .. .. , .. •. '. • ; •.•• : ~, .... :~ !: -: .: ... ·.· ... : . ;. .. .... 
NON-CITY AGENCY PROJECTS TO BE FUNDED IN FY 2015-16 

.. --· ... .· ... ~. ::• . : . . . : : ~ .. ··. ••':'. •:.~ .. .... ·. :· ·.~ :·~:·.~.•j' i:::..~. ' ...•• -~-· - .. . .... .. : . 

Children's Institute. Inc. -Watts Center - Install landscaping and lighting in parking lot (C238-8) 

Grand Hope Park, Inc. - Lighting and Securitt system upgrades and outdoor improvements (C224-8) 

Little Tokyo Service Center- Develop rooftop park with jogging track, children's playground, community garden and reading 
grove (C235-8) 

Created: May 5, 2015 
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No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
2014-15 MAINTENANCE AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS 

Maintenance Applicant Project Scope 

All People's Christian Center Renovate existing facilities (gymnasium) 

Barrio Action Youth and Family Center Build a youth and family center 

Boys and Girts Club of San Fernando Valley Renovate existing facilities (kitchen/restroom} 

Boys and Girts Club of the Los Angeles Harbor Satellite Clubhouse at the Port of Los Angeles 

Boys and Girls Club of the South Bay Renovate existing facil ities 

California Hospital Medical Center (CHMC) Outdoor improvements and lighting 

Catholic Charities- Guadalupe Center Construction of outdoor Sports Facilities 

Central American Resource Center Design and construct Recreation Center 

Children's Hospital Los Angeles Playground remodeling 

Children's Institute Urban greening for Temple Street campus 

EJ Centro Del Pueblo Renovate existing facility 

Inner-City Arts Facil ity expansion 

Jeffrey Foundation 2nd Cycle Upgrade recreational facility 

Jeffrey Foundation 5th Cycle 
Renovation and expansion of existing facility (childcare 
center) 

LANL T -Fox and Laurel Canyon Park Acquisition and development of vacant property into park 

LANLT-Francis Ave. Community Garden Acquisition and minor improvements 

Los Angeles Boys and Girls Club Renovate existing athletic field. Renovate basketball courts 

Mar Vista Family Center Construction and expansion of youth center 

OneGeneration Replace 12 heating, venting, and air conditioning units 

Para Los Ninos Renovate of 6th Street Childcare and Development Center 

People Who Care Youth Center-Project Renew 
Renovate existing building to include a music room, game 
room and child care 

PF Bresee Foundation Renovation of building into communitytyouth center 

Plaza De La Raza 
Repair roof, replace air conditioning, upgrade plumbing and 
liahtina install new floor 

Salesian High School Synthetic soccer field 

Search to Involve Pilipino Americans Renovation of youth and community center 

Testimonial Community Love Center Renovation of building for use as childcare facility 

The Universitx Corporation- California State University 
Install moveable floor pool for disabled youth 

NorthridQe 

TreePeople Build and environmental awareness center 

Watts Labor Community Action Committee Skatepark Design and construct Skate Park 

Westside Children's Center Build child care facility 

White Memorial Community Benefit Corporation Renovation of Rainbow Children's Center 

Wilmington Boys and Girls Club Interior and exterior improvements 

Attachment 9 

Recommended 
CD Award 

9 5 24,701 .00 

14 $ 12,200.00 

7 $ 31,856.00 

15 $ 5,859.00 

15 $ 13,077.00 

9 $ 12,205.00 

3 $ 1,224.00 

10 $ 37,996.00 

13 $ 12.417.00 

13 $ 3,798 .00 

13 $ 3,274.00 

R $ 6,636.00 

10 $ 14,950.00 

10 $ 7,627.00 

7 $ 8,056.00 

1 $ 8,813.00 

3 $ 9,811.00 

11 $ 922.00 

6 $ 460.00 

14 $ 50,189.00 

8 $ 5,175.00 

13 $ 3,494.00 

1 $ 17,976 00 

14 $ 21 ,839.00 

13 $ 10,965.00 

8 $ 25,656.00 

12 $ 8,741 .00 

2 $ 10,239.00 

15 $ 7,330.00 

11 $ 5,411 .00 

14 $ 6,146.00 

15 $ 28,500.00 

Created: May 5, 2015 
2015-16 Assessment Report 

Page 1 of2 



No. 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

Attachment 9 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
2014-15 MAINTENANCE AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS 

Maintenance Applicant Project Scope 

YMCA of Metropolitan l A. - East Valley Family Brancll Build roller hockey nnk and lights 

YMCA of Metropolitan L.A - North Valley Branch Construct new gym 

SUBTOTAL- Private Non-profits: 

LAUSD-Belmont High School (Field} Installation of synthetic turf sports field 

LAUSD-Belmont High School (Track) Synthetic track and landscaping 

LAUSD-Birmingham High School Athletic field lighting and electrical work 

LAUSD-Cieveland High School Softball field improvements (scoreboard, cages, seating) 

LAUSD-Crenshaw High School Synthetic field & track improvements 

LAUSD-Dayton Heights Elementary School Playground with restroom facilities 

LAUSD-Fairfax High Schoof Athletic field lighting 

LAUSD-Fremont High School Installation of synthetic turf sports field 

LAUSD-lincofn High School Athletic field lighting 

LAUSD-Los Angeles Center for Enriched Studies Build a new facility (gymnasium and natatorium) 

LAUSD-Marshalf High School Athletic complex renovations and track expansion 

LAUSD-Patrick Henry Middle School Construct fil!less center 

LAUSD-San Pedro Htgh School Build sports/recreational complex 

LAUSD-South Region High Schoof #15 Synthetic turf sports field and walking track 

LAUSD-Vista Hermosa Park Development of soccer field 

LAUSD-Washington Irving Middle School Create park and sports fields 

SUBTOTAL- Los AnQeles Unified School District: 

CAD- Canoga Park Youth Arts Center (S17) 
Refurbish, retrofit and convert City building into a junior arts 
center 

CAD -lincoln Heights Jr. Arts Center (55) 
Refurbish, retrofit and convert City building into a jr. arts 
center 

CAD -Manchester Jr. Arts Center (S70) 
Refurbish, retrofit and convert City building into a junior arts 
center 

CAD - Sun Valley Junior Arts Center (S52) 
Acquire, refurbish, retrofit and convert building in Sun Valley 
into junior arts center 

CAD- Watts Junior Arts Center (S146) Acquire and construct a junior arts center 

SUBTOTAL- Cultural Affairs De~rtrnent: 

Los Angeles Zoo Construct and develop children's discovery area 

SUBTOTAL -Zoo Department: 
SUBTOTAL- Department of Recreation .and Parks: 

GRAND TOTAL: 
Maintenance Funding Availability (per adopted Five-Year Plan· C. F. 14·0133 ; 

Overage (Funding Requests in Excess of Available Fundinq : 
Residual Funds {balance to be added to 2014-15 Debt Service allocation : 

Recommended Fundinq Award: 

Recommended 
CD Award 

4 $ 3.334.00 

12 $ 11.521.00 

$ 432 398.00 

13 s 2,312.00 

13 $ 6,057.00 

12 $ 8,439.00 

3 $ 16,613.00 

8 $ 7,379.00 

13 $ 978.00 

5 $ 4,220.00 

9 $ 8,186.00 

1 $ 4,220.00 

10 $ 6,952.00 

4 $ 2,170.00 

12 $ 10,218.00 

15 $ 11 .475.00 

15 $ 4,853.00 

13 $ 7,551.00 

10 $ 9,835.00 

$ 111 458.00 

3 $ 32,974.00 

1 $ 31,020.00 

10 s 8,677.00 

6 $ 30,426.00 

15 $ 42.018.00 

$ 145 115.00 

$ 42,446.00 

$ 42446.00 
s 3 084.986.00 
s 3 816403.00 
$ 3 816 403.00 
$ . 
$ -
$ 3,816,403.00 
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FY 2015-16 Engineer's Report for City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 

ENGINEER'S REPORT 
CITY Of LOS ANGELES 

LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 96~ 1 
(Voters Approved Proposition K: L.A. for Kids Program) 

PART A INTRODUCTION AND DEFINITIONS 

On May 14, 1996, the Los Angeles City Council (the "Council") adopted an Ordinance oflntention, 

subject to voters' approval, to order the formation of an assessment distri.ct, 

''City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-r ' in accordance "\\.rith the 

provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, Part 2 of Division 1 5 of the Califomia 

Streets and Highways Code. The measure was placed on the November 5, 1996, ballot as 

Proposition K: 

On November 5, 1996, voters in the City of Los Angeles ("City") approved Proposition K, which 

authorizes the formation of the City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 

and approves the Levy and collection of an annual assessment of $25 million within the Distri<-1 for 

a period of thirty years. 

The District will provide funding for the acquisition, development, improvements, restoration and 

maintenance of parks, open spaces, recreation and communjt)' facilities throughout the District. 

Over the 30 year funding period, a total of $615 million is designated for capital projects in 1996 

dollars. Of this amount, $298.85 million is for projects that were specified in the measrue, and 

$143.65 million is for competitive grants. The remaining balance of $172.5 million is 

programmed for debt service on bonded projects and for award of inflation funds to eligible 

projects entering construction. Cow1cil must pass an ordinance by June 30th each year levying 

the assessment for the ensuing fiscal year. This Engineer Report ("Report") is prepared in 

Engineer's Report FY 2015-16.doc 5/5/15 Rev. _/_/15 1 
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compliance with the requirements of Article 4 of Chapter I of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 

1972, Part 2 ofDivision 15 of the California Streets and Highways Code. 

A.l Five Parts of This Report: 

PART A. INTRODUCTION AND DEFINITIONS 

PART B. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 

A general description of the proposed Improvements for the 2015-16 Fiscal Year including 
the general nature, location, and extent of the Improvements. 

PART C ESTTJI.'IATE OF THE COSTS OF THE IftlPROVEMENTS 

An estimate of the cost of the proposed Improvements and of any proposed incidental 
expenses to be incurred in connection with the hnprovements. 

PART D. BOUNDARIES OF DISTRICT AND ASSESSMENT DJAGRAJI.'/ 

A reduced scale copy of the assessment diagram is included. 

PART E. BENEFIT ASSESSMENT FORMULA AND METHOD 

A statement of the method by which the benefit to each property is determined and explained. 

A.2 Definitions 

As used in this Report, the following terms have the indicated meanings: 

"'Assessment" means the levy to be collected within the City upon real property on the basis of 
special benefits received rather than by ad valorem tax. 

"Assessment District" or "District" means City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District 
96-1, the boundaries of which are cotenninous with the boundaries of the City and which 
was adopted by Referendum Ordinance K that was approved by the voters on November 5, 
1996. 

"Ballot Measure" means the Referendum Ordinance K that was approved by the City voters on 
November 5, 1996. 

"Benefit Point" or .. BP" means a unit used in calculating the propm1ion of the special benefit 
received by the land and the improvements on the land. 

"CCYF" or "Commission" means the Commission for Children, Youth and Their Familles, unless 
otherwise noted. 

"City Engineer" means the Los Angeles City Engineer. 

"Code'' means the Streets and Jlighways Code of California. 

"Land Use Code" means the Code that the Los Angeles County Assessor assigns to each parcel 
based on the zoning and the use or improvement on the parcel. 
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"L VNOCs" means the Local Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees. 

"Proposition K: L.A. for Kids Program" or "L.A. for Kids Program:' or "Proposition K" or 
"Proposition K Program" means the LA for Kids program which was established by the 
Ballot Measure. 

"RVNOCs" means the Valley, Central, and Southern Regional Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight 
Committees. 

"Steering Committee" means the Proposition K: L.A. for Kids Program Steering Committee. 

A.3 Benefit Assessment and Collections 

A.3.1 Benefit Assessment Governing Laws 

Because the assessments proposed received approval of a majority of the voters prior to the passage 

ofProposition 218, they are exempt from the procedures and approval process set forth in Section 4 

of Proposition 218, but the assessment proceeding." arc required to follow the provisions of the 

Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972. 

The Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 ("Act") provides for assessments for park acquisition, 

development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance costs against the benefited properties 

within the assessment district. The Act states that: 

"The net amount to be assessed upon lands within an assessment district may be 
apportioned by any formula or method which fair~y distributes the net amount 
among all assessable lots or parcels in proportion to the estimated benefits to be 
received by each such lot or parcel ji-om the improvements. 

The determination of whether or not a lot or parcel will benefit from the 
improvements shall be made pursuant to the Improvement Act qfl911 (Division 7 
commencing with Section 5000 of the Streets and Highway Code).'' 

The application of this method in the assessment of the various lots or parcels is shown in detail in 

Part E - Benefit Assessment Formula and Method. 

A.3.2 Assessment Collections 
The amounts to be assessed for the expense of such acquisition, development, improvements, 

restoration and maintenance of parks, open spaces, recreation and community facilities will be 

levied and collected at the same time and in the same manner and by the same officers as Los 

Angeles County ("County") property taxes arc levied and collected. 
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All laws providing for the collection and enforcement of County taxes \vill be applied to the 

co11ection and enforcement of the assessments. All assessments collected will be disbursed and 

expended for land acquisition, capital improvements, maintenance, and servicing of the 

improvements in the district. 

A.3.3 Public Properties 
Properties owned by public agencies such as the City, the County, the State or the federal 

government will not be assessed, except when such property is not devoted to a public use. Rights­

of-way owned by utilities and railroad operating rights-of-way are also exempt from assessment. 

A.4 L.A. for Kids Program Organization 

A.4.1 L.A. for Kids Steering Committee 

SECTION 9 of the Ballot Measure states that: 

The expenditure of assessment funds and the overall management of the 
program projects, which together shall be known as the L.A. FOR KIDS 
Program, shall be administered by the City Council or by a City entity 
designated by the City Council by ordinance, which shall report to the City 
Council annually on the status of the L.A. FOR KIDS Program and shall 
providefor public distribution of the annual report. 

Based on this Section, the Council adopted an Ordinance on April 4, 1997, designating an entity 

to administer the expenditure of assessment funds and provide overall management of the L.A. 

for Kids Program. This entity, named the "L.A. for Kids Steering Committee", is comprised of 

the Mayor, the City Administrative Officer, and the Chief Legislative Analyst. The Steering 

Committee is chaired by the City Administrative Officer. Also designated as ex-officio, non­

voting members of the Steering Committee are: the GeneraJ Manager of the Department of 

Recreation and Parks; the General Manager of the Department of Cultural Affairs; the General 

Manager of the Library Department; a City Council staff person appointed by the President of the 

City Council; and the City Engineer. The April 4, 1997 Ordinance was subsequently amended to 

designate the Steering Committee as the entity to oversee all matters relative to the State 

Proposition 12 and Proposition 40, and County Proposition A measures, which were previously 
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approved by the electorate. Each of the Steering Committee members and the ex-officio 

members may designate someone to act on that member's behalf. 

The Steering Committee shall have the following duties and responsibilities and such others as 

the City Com1cil may add: 

(a) Administer the expenditure of assessment funds and be responsible for the overall 
management of the L.A. for Kids Program; 

(h) Submit an annual plan of projects to Council tor approval, which will include, but not be 
limited to, identification of the general nature, location, and extent of acquisition and 
improvements for all projects to be funded in the year and priorities for the long-tenn; 

(c) Submit recommendations on the composition of Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight 
Committees for projects in Regional Parks; 

(d) Develop financing alternatives; 

(e) Submit an annual report to the Com1cil on the status of the L.A. for Kids Program and 
provide for public distribution of the annua) report; and 

(t) Oversee the following activities: 

(1) Monitoring of the status of projects, costs and schedules of Proposition K funded 
projects in the participating City departments and commissions; 

(2) Preparation of the annual City Engineer assessment report by the Bureau of 
Engineering (''BOE"); and 

(3) Development of computer tapes to be sent to the County Assessor each year by the 
Information Technology Agency. 

The Steering Conunittee will administer all trust or special funds in which Proposition K 

assessment funds are deposited. Staffing for the work of the Steering Conunittce will be 

provided by the City Administrative Officer ("CAO"). 

A.4.2 Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees 

The Ballot Measure envisioned that community participation and oversight would be vital to the 

success of the L.A. for Kids Program. Section 10 of the Measure states, 

''The City Council shall establish Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees in 
various areas of the Cily 10 advise the City on setting priorities for when projects will he 
done, advise on the design of projects and prepare annual reports to the City Council on 
the status o.f projects. " 
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Two tiers of Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Conunittees have been approved: 

1. Regional committees to advise the Steering Committee on when projects 
will be done. 

2. Local committees to advise on the design of projects and to prepare annual 
reports to Council on the status of the projects. 

A.4.3 Regional Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees (RVNOCs) 
The CoWlcil established three regional committees: Valley, Central, and Southern regions. It is 

impottant that community members on the regional committees, also known as Regional 

Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees ("RVNOCs)') have a regional perspective when 

advising on priorities. The R VNOCs have the following key elements: 

+ There are 3 RVNOCs with approximately 10 members each; 

+ The RVNOC members are appointees of Council offices. Each Council Office has 2 
appointees who live, operate a business, or own property within their Council District; 

+ The CAO is responsible for coordinating and convening the RVNOCs. 

+ Boundaries of the three regions closely follow COLmcil District boundaries and the numbers 
ofRVNOC conunittee members in each region are composed as follows: 

Composition of Regional Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees 

Valley Regional Central Regional Southern Regional 

Volunteer Neighbo•·hood Volunteer Neighborhood Volunteer Neighborhood 

Oversight Committee Oversight Committee Oversight Committee 

CD2=- 2 members CD I= 2 membcn.; CD8= 2 members 

CD3~ 2 members CD4= 2 members CD9= 2 members 

CDS= I member CD5= 1 member CDIO~ 2 members 

CD6= 2 members CD 11 ~ I member CD II= I member 

CD7= 2 members CDJ3~ 2 members CDI5= 2 members 

CDI2= 2 members CD 14= 2 members 

TOTAL= 11 members TOTAL= 10 members TOTAL = 9 members 
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A.4.4 Local Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees (LVNOCs) 

A.4.4.1 L VNOCs for Specified Projects 

The City Council took action on April 4, 1997, to create Local Volunteer Neighborhood 

Oversight Committees ("L VNOCs") at each park and Junior Arts Center upon Council approval 

of each project as part l) f the ammal expenditure plan. The Department of Recreation and Parks 

("RAP") and the Department of Cultural Affairs ("Cultural Affairs:') are instructed to coordinate 

and to convene the L VNOCs for the projects within their respective areas of responsibilities. 

These Departtuents appoint members to the L VNOCs. 

Before selecting the membership to serve on the LVNOCs, the Departments are instructed to 

confer with the relevant Council Offices for recommendation of potential appointees from key 

stakeholder groups to ensure that, to the extent feasible, the entire community is represented in 

the process. 

A.4.4.2 L VNOCs for Competitive Grant Projects 

The Council approved the formation of one L VNOC in each Council District for those projects 

awarded funds through the competitive grant process, upon Council approval of each project as 

part of the annual expenditure plan. As noted in the chart below, these L VNOCs are comprised 

of seven voting members and three ex officio members. Five of the seven voting members are 

appointed by each Cotmcil Office (four neighborhood representatives and one youth 

representative). The five Council Office appointees have to live, operate a business, or own 

property within the Council District. 

RAP has the responsibility of fonning its own L VNOC for competitive grants awarded to RAP. 

These LVNOCs are responsihle for monitoring the progress of funded projects and for 

preparation of annual status reports to Council. 
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Composition of Local Volunteer N cighborhood Oversight Committees 

Type of Type of Representative Appointed By Numbet·of 
Members Members 
Voting Neighborhood Council Member 4 
Members Representatives 

Youth Representative Council Member 1 
Neighborhood RAP, Cultural Aflairs, or 2 
Representatives BOE for Competitive 

Projects under BOE 
purview 

TOTAL 7 
Ex officio Council Staff Council Member 1 
Members Representative 

Mayor's Representative Mayor 1 
BOE BOE 1 

A.5 The Annual and Five-Year Plan Process 

1. Departmental Annual and Five-Year Plans 
Each year, the City Engineer submits a list of projects for the annual expenditure plan and 

the five-year plan to the Steering Committee. Based on input from RAP, Cultural Affairs 

and Council Offices, the Steering Committee submits a draft to the RVNOCs around 

September/October of each year. The annual expenditure plan in this Report is the A 

LIST (Attachment 2). 

2. The Regional Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees Review 
The RVNOCs will each review the plan and submit their reconunendations to the 

Steering Committee. 

3. The L.A. for Kids Steering Committee Review 
The Steering Committee then reviews the RVNOCs recommendations and submits the 

Steering Committee's recommendations to Council. 

4. City Council Review and Approval 

Council reviews and adopts the annual expenditure plan and the five-year plan. In the 

case of competitive grants, no contract can be awarded until final Council approval of the 

project as prut of an annual expenditure plan rutd fimds are available. 
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A.6 Competitive Grant Process 

The C01runission for Children, Youth and Their Families (CCYF) was designated by ordinance 

to administer the competitive grant process. The City Council retains the right to amend this 

ordinance and designate a different agency to administer that process. At its meeting of May 15, 

2003) the Kids Steering Committee recommended that responsibility for the competitive grant 

process be transferred from CCYF to the City Engineer. The recommendation was approved by 

Council (Council File 03-0515-82), and a new ordinance was adopted. Thereafter, CCYF was no 

longer directly involved in the administration of the Proposition K: L.A. for Kids Program. 

The Ballot Measure established eight catego~ies of competitive projects and limited the amount 

of funds that can be expended in these categories. Grants are available in the following eight 

categories, subject to availability of funding in each category: 

1. Regional Recreation/Educational Facilities 

2. Neighborhood At-R1sk Youth Recreation Facilities 

3. Youth Schools/Recreation Projects 

4. Aquatic Upgrades 

5. Athletic Fields 

6. Lighting at Athletic Fields 

7. Urban Greening 

8. Acquisition of Parks and Natural Lands 

A.6.1 The srn and 91
' COMPETITIVE GRANT PROCESS 

The Proposition K Request for Proposals ("RFP") for the 8111 Funding Cycle covers Fiscal Y cars 

2013-14,2014-15 and 2015-16. The Five-Year Plan for Program Years 19-23 includes projects 

awarded competitive grant funding under the 8111 Funding Cycle RFP. For reference, the 

Proposition K RFP for the 9111 Funding Cycle was released on January 29, 2015. The 9th Funding 

Cycle RFP will cover Fiscal Years 2016-17,2017-18 and 2018-19. Competitive grants awarded 

under the 91
h Fllllding Cycle RFP will cover only three categories: (1) Aquatic upgrades, (2) 

Lighting, and (3) Acquisition of Parks/Natural Lands. A total of approximately $16,954,435 will 
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be awarded to projects in these three categories. Funding for Youth Schools/Recreation Projects 

will be made available through a 101
h Funding Cycle RFP which will be released in the 

future. The 1 Othfunding Cycle RFP will cover fiscal years 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20. 

A.7 Administration of Contracts with Competitive Grant Awardees 

There are several components to the contracts with competitive grant awardees: design, 

construction, and services/maintenance. With the transfer of the CCYF competitive grant process 

to the City Engineer, BOE now administers all components of the contracts. Grants awarded to 

RAP, or any other City agency, are not part of this contracting process. Instead, City departments 

are responsible for conducting their own project design, construction, and maintenance as 

required. Nonetheless, in March 2002, the Council designated the City Engineer to be the 

Program Manager to oversee project and construction management for all RAP Proposition K 

projects. 

PARTB PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROPOSED 
IMPROVEMENTS 

B.l Five-Year Plan 

While a five-year plan is not a requirement of Proposition K, jt is an important planning tool to hdp 

City departments know when to begin the project development process. The five-year plan also 

helps to ensure that funds are distributed equitably citywide over the life of the L.A. for Kids 

Program. A five~year plan also helps to ensure that projects comply with the California 

Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") prior to being approved for funding in a particular fiscal year. 

The five-year plan includes projects that were specified in the Ballot Measure and projects that were 

awarded funding in prior competitive grant cycles. The Steering Conunittee will submit a new 

five-year plan to Council each year to reflect any changes in project schedules or community needs. 
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The annual assessment report transmits to Council for approval the annual expenditure plan 

(contained in the A LIST), the five-year plan and the B LIST and C LIST of projects recommended 

for fi.mding, all of which collectively specify in detail those acquisitions and improvements that are 

to be funded by the ProposWon K Program. The Five-Year Plan for Program Years 19-23 is 

included in this Report as Attachment 1. The A LJST (Attachment 2, also referred to as the 

expenditure plan) represents the projects and program expenditures recommended for funding in 

Fiscal Year 2015-16. The A LIST includes projects that have been subject to environmental 

analysis under CEQA and for which the environmental process will be completed plior to adoption 

of the Ordinance Ordering Confirmation, Levy and Collet.iion of Armual Assessment or as required 

by law. A Categorical Exemption, Environmental Impact Report, or Negative Declaration has been 

or is being prepared and a Notice of Determination has been or will he filed when applicable. 

The B LIST (Attachment 3) includes specified and competitive projects in program years 20, 21, 22, 

and 23 (i.e. Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 20 19-20) that may be substituted for projects in the A 

LIST during Fiscal Year 2015-16 in the event it is determined by the Council that any project in the 

A LIST will not be implemented in the 2015-16 Fiscal Year. The C LIST (Attaclnnent 4) contains 

the competitive grant projects on the alternate list recommended by the RVNOCs and approved by 

the Council. Similar to the B LIST, projects on the C LIST are eligible to receive fi.mding 

reprogrammed from 8th Cycle competitive projects that are withdrawn or determined to be 

infeasible. The substituting of the projects on the A LIST with projects on the B LIST or the C LIST 

will not change the benefit analysis of the special benefit received by the assessed parcels in the 

City. Compliance with CEQA must be completed for projects on the B LIST and the C LIST prior 

to City Council approving in the 2015-16 fiscal year, the substitution of any of these projects for 

projects in the A LIST. 

B.2 FY 2015-16 Improvement Project List Review Process 

B.2.1 The Regional Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees Meetings 

The Regional Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees' meetings are publicly noticed and 

are staffed by City departments. For the Assessment for FY 2015- t 6, the RVNOCs reviewed the 
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projects specified in the Ballot Measure and those proposed in the competitive process 

recommendations (if any). The RVNOCs proposed the projects that should he undertaken over 

the next five years, based on tours of the spec1fied and competitive grant projects (if any), and the 

RVNOC members' knowledge of community needs. The RVNOCs also assigned priority levels 

to each project to help the Steering Committee detennine when the reconunended projects should 

be w1dertaken within the five-year plan. 

8.2.2 The L.A. for Kids Stcea·ing Committee Review Process 

After receiving the recommendations from the RVNOCs, the Steering Committee conducted 

public hearings on competitive grant and specified projects to be included in the five-year plan. 

The final Five-Year plan recommended by the Steering Conunittee was based on the 

recommendations from the RVNOCs. In accordance with Code Sections 22567 and 22568, the 

description of the general nature, location and extent of the items to be acquired and/or constructed 

is as shown in ATTACHl\1ENTS 1, 2, 3, and 4, titled as follows: 

ATTACHMENT 1: FINAL FIVE-YEAR PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 19-23 
ATfACHMENT 2: A LIST OF PROJECTS (YEAR 19) 
ATTACHMENT 3: B J,TST OF PROJECTS FOR PROGRAM YEARS 20-23 
ATTACHMENT 4: C LIST: 8tfl CYCLE ALTERNATE LIST OF COMPETITIVE PROJECTS 
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PARTC ESTIMATE OF THE COSTS OF THE 
IMPROVEMENTS 

C.l Pre-development Costs 

The Department of Recreation and Parks is responsible for conducting the environmental 

assessments for all of their own specified projects in the Five-Y car plan prior to confirmation of 

the Assessment for FY 2015-16 and may also receive assistance from the City Engineer. The City 

Engineer will also assist Cultural Affairs and other departments in preparation of their 

environmental documentation. For the competitive grants, proposers were required to submit a 

completed environmental review, or if they need a Negative Decoration or Environmental Impact 

Report, they could apply for environmental funds. 

The 2015-16 cxpenditme plan provides specific predevelopment cost allocations for specified 

projects. Pre-development may include but not be limited to costs associated with initial site 

investigation for hazardous materials, lead paint studies, asbestos and other studies required by 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and appraisals for acquisition projects. 

C.2 Maintenance Costs 

Proposition K requires that funding of the capital projects authorized by the Ballot Measure be 

contingent upon a showing that the entity administering the project has the financial ability to 

provide the programming and staii for which the facilities are intended to be used. Although the 

Ballot Measure provides funding for the maintenance of facilities that will be constructed or 

improved with assessment funds, there are limited funds available for maintenance, and the 

remainder will have to be funded by the grantees, the General Fund, or other funding sources. 
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Proposition K requires that a minimum of 15% of the total funds over the life of the assessment to 

be used for maintenance of completed projects. Maintenance funding is available for completed 

Proposition K projects that were specified in the ballot measure as well as projects that were 

awarded competitive grants. 

Maintenance funds for FY 2014-15 will be allocated as recommended by the Steering Committee 

and approved by Council prior to June 30, 2015. 

C.3 Bonding and Bonding Costs 

The Ba11ot Measure allows bonds to be issued for construction and acqu1sition costs of any of the 

projects contemplated in the Proposition K Program. The advantages ofbonding are: 

1. More projects can be undertaken in the early years of the Proposition K Program; 

2. Large projects can be funded without taking up a large portion of the Assessment in a given 
year; and 

3. Land can be acquired during years that it is relatively low in price. 

In October 1999, Council adopted procedures for issuing bonds under the Proposition K Program 
through adoption of City Ordinance No. 172856 (C.F.0031-S 12). Subsequently, a total of three 
Proposition K bond series were issued in FY s 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001-02 for cumulative 
funding of $44.29 million. Of this amount, 543.23 million was used to fund a total of 16 
Proposition K projects, with the remaining balance of bond monies used to fund the cost of 
issuance and related expenses. In total, the 16 original Proposition K bond projects received overall 
funding of $177 million that includes funding from the following sources: 

Proposition K Bond Projects - Summary of Funding Sources (Attachment 4) 

PropK PropK 
PropK 

Other Other 
Est. Total 

Bond Funds 
Assessment 

Match Deposit 
Matching Funding 

Project Costs 
Funds* Funds Sources 

$51,113,357 $4,778,964 $4,281,749 $2,798,167 $79,188,555 $142,160,792 

*This balance reflects the appropriation level. Tlte actual expenditure totals $4,586,447. 

In Fiscal Year 2011-12, a financial review of the Proposition K bond program confirmed 
substantial compliance in terms of completing the required capital improvements and satisfying the 
bond match requirements. Through this review, a total of $7.93 million was identified as available 
for programming, which is comprised of$1.83 million in unspent bond funds and $6.13 in bond 
interest earnings. Under the tenns of the Bond Ordinance and related issuance documents, the City 
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can utilize the available bond and bond interest monies on previously non-bonded Proposition K 
projects through a public hearing process that adds the additional projects to the list of projects that 
can receive funding from the 2000, 2002 and 2002 Proposition K Bond series. 

At its meeting held on February 29, 2012, the L.A. for Kids Steering Committee approved the 
following three priorities for use of these funds, that were subsequently approved by Council in 
Aptil 2012 (C.F. 12-0479): 1) Complete minor improvements remaining under the bond program 
($639,396); 2) Commit $5 million on phase two of the Children's Museum/Enviromnental 
Awareness Center (CMLA/EAC) project; and, 3) Reserve $2.3 million to address funding 
shortfalls on ellgible Proposition K projects. In order to comply with applicable program funding 
limits and bond use restrictions, the transfer of funds to the CMLAIEAC project was authorized as 
a multi-tiered process that: 1) adds 11 previously non-bonded Proposition K projects to the list of 
projects that can receive funding from the three prior series of Proposition K bond issuances; 2) 
reimburses the General Fund for prior year project delivery costs; and, 3) allocates General Fund 
monies in the same amount for commitment on the CMLA/EAC project. The required public 
hearing providing final authority to add the projects listed in Section 5 of the chart below to the 
Proposition K bond program was held on May 1, 2012. In Fiscal Year 2012-13, Council 
authorized adding the Sheldon Arleta project to the bond program (C.F. 12-0479-Sl). To date, the 
following Proposition K projects have been authorized to receive bond funding: 

C3.1 LIST OF PROJECTS AND COSTS APPROVED FOR BONDING 

Pro,ject 
CD Proposition K Funding Proposition K Bond 

(5 Year Plan Project ID) Limit Allocation* 

1. SHORT-TERM PROPOSITION K BONDS ISSUED IN 1999-00 (2000 BOND SERIES) 

Rcc & Parks: Point Fermin Park Regional $2,000,000 
$1,258,505 

(R24) 

Rcc & Parks: Lincoln Park r .ake 
I 

600,000 
532,896 

(S8) 

Rec & Parks: Shadow Ranch (S25) 12 1,500,000 1,332,548 

Rec & Parks: Lemon Grove (S124) 13 1,000,000 441,030 

Rec & Parks: Hazard Park (S 131 & 14 850,000 754.864 
5132) 

Subtotal $5,950,000 $4,319,843 

2. LONG-TERM PROPOSITION K BONDS ISSUED IN 1999-00 (2000 BOND SERIES) 

Rec & Parks: South 1 .. A Spot1s Regional 2,192,036 2,192,036 
Activity Center (R34) 

Victory Vineland Childcare (C5-I) 2 2,100,000 1,687,987 

Ran~ho Cienega Childcare (C24-I) 10 2,246,013 1,687,987 
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Project 
CD 

Proposition K Funding Proposition K Bond 
(5 Year Plan Project ID) Limit Allocation* 

Santa Monica Mountains 
11 $3,000,000 $2,441,410 

Mandevi.lle Canyon (C26-l) 

LAUSD: Washington Irving 
13 1,374,700 1,104,988 

Middle School (C34-l) 

Subtotal $10,912,749 $9,114,408 

3. LONG-TERM PROPOSITION K BONDS ISSUED 1N 2000-01 (2001 BOND SERIES) 

Cabrillo Aquarium (R6) Regional $4,089,013 $4,089,013 

Zoo - Children's Discovery Center Regional 11 ,000,000 4,094,143 
(R36} 

Children's Museum (C41-1) Regional 9,567,800 1,129,044 

El Centro Del Pueblo (C33-1) 13 943,240 763,637 

SubtotaJ $25,600,053 $10,075,837 

4. LONG-TERM PROPOSIT10N K BONDS ISSUED TN 2001-02 (2002 BOND SERIES) 

Children's Museum (C41-l) Regional (as stated above) $6,876,383 

(Griffith) Observatory (R22) Regional $6,114,685 6,114,685 

Zoo - Children's Discovery Center Regional (as slated above) 4,131,544 
(R36) 

Green Meadows (S81) 8 3.000.000 2,472,506 

Subtotal $9,114,685 $19,595,118 

Total- Original Bond ProJects $51,577,487 $43,105,206 

5. PROJECTS ADDED TO BOND FUNDING PROGRAM IN 

FY 2011-12 (C .. F. 12-0479), FV 2012-13 (C.F. 12-0479-Sl), FY 2013-14 (C.F. 12-0479-83) 

Elysian Park (Rll) Regional $6,439,605 $300,000 

Griffith Park (R 13) Regional 6,383,98 1 200,000 

Hansen Dam (R 16) RegionaJ 12,436,535 247,883 

L.A. Riverfront Park (RI8) Regional 11,640,287 481,156 

Rec & Parks: C)-press Park I 500,000 480,000 
Conununity Center (C 191-7) 

Rcc & Parks: Lincoln Pool 
1 500,000 210,490 

(CI64-6) 

Rec & Parks: Lame! grove Park 
2 350,000 350,000 

(Cl92-7) 

Rec & Parks: De Garmo Park 
2 600,000 500,000 

(Cl97-7) 
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Project 
CD Proposition K Funding Proposition K Bond 

(5 Year Plan Project ID) Limit Allocation* 

Rec & Park.-;: Strathcm Park 
2 400,000 400,000 Ba">chall Fields (C243-8) 

Rec & Parks: Sheldon Arleta 
6 803,878 1,196,122 (Cl25-4) 

Rec & Parks: Strathem Wetlands 
6 728,539 728,539 

Park (C244-8) 

Andreas Pico Adobe (S55) 7 1,058,813 6SO,OOO 

Sepulveda Rec. Center (S51) 7 817,939 817,939 

Rec & Parks: Harvard Rec. Center 
8 712,000 487,000 

(Cl73-6) 

Rec & Parks: M.L.K. Therapeutic 
8 476,022 856,022 

Center Soccer Field ( C 199-7) 

Rec & Parks: Slauson Recreation 
9 73,000 73,000 

Center Lighting (C245-5) 

Subtotal $43,920,599 $8,008,151 

Grand Total- All Projects $95,498,086 $51,113,357 

*Original bond allocations have been reduced lo aelunl cxpeuditurc:slcvds for completed bond projects listed in Sections 1 through 4 
of the cha1't above, with excess funds reprogrammed to projects listed iu SectionS, as approved by Council in April2012 and the 
public hearing held on May t, 2012 (C.F.12-0479). 

C.4 Administration Costs 

For FY 2015-16, program administration costs are funded in the amount of $785,264. This amount 

will fund the collection fee paid to the County Assessor and partially reimburse certain City 

Departments, and the General FLmd for those activities supporting the Proposition K: L.A. for Kids 

Program. Historically, Departments have performed various tasks that are described in Paragraph 

C.5. 

C.S Administrative Costs for the District for FY 2015-16 

County Assessor (ass~~s and collect Proposition K funds on behalf of the City) 

(County charges $0.25 per parcel x 77S,R 19 parcels+ fees) 

Reimbursable Costs in Support oj'Assessment District 

Dept. of Public \Vorks- Office of Accounting 

- process payments for competitive and specified pr~jccrs under the direction 
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of the City Engineer 

Dept. of Public \Vorks- Bureau of Engineering 
- pcrtonn general program management responsibilities 
- attend and support Steering Committee 
- attend and support Regional/Local Volunteer "'eighhorhood Oversight Committees 
- pr~arc Engineer's Repot1 and Assessment diagrams 
- provide Assessment support (response to Assessment complaints and appeals) 
- prepare, negotiate, administer and monitor competitive grant agreements and 

maintenance funding agreements 
-monitor and assist with competitive grant project construction and management 
• monitor grantee compliance with services and maintenance requirements of 

competitive grant agreements 

Chief Legislative Analyst 
-participate and staff the Steering Committee, staff RVNOCs 

City Administrative Officer 
·chair and statf the L.A. for Kids Steering Cummittee, staff RVNOCs, 
administer Proposition K funds 

Unreimhursed Costs in Support of Assessment District 

City Attorney 

- review legal documents and advise on legal mattet'S 

City Clerk 

- publi~h notices. schedule hearings, file construction contracts and grant agreements 

Information Technology Agency 

-place yearly Assessment on tax roll, programming activities 

Cultural Affairs Department 

-oversee projects in the L.A. for Kids Program, convene LVNOCs 

Department of Recreation and Parks 

- provide information for the project management team, statr LVNOCs for RAP projc::ds 

TOTAL 

$278,083 

$33,356 

$97,000 

- 0-

-0-

- 0-

- 0-

-0-

$785,264 

C.6 Allocation of Accumulated Interest and Inflation Funds 

Revenues tor Proposition K Program consist of the annual Assessment plus penalties and 
interest. The primary usc of this interest is to make up shortfalls, due to taxpayer delinquencies, 
in the $25 million assessed each year for program costs. A portion of the program costs is an 
"inflation pool" to provide f(>r increased costs to the capital projects as a result of inflation over 
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the 30-year life of the Proposition K Program. The assumed inflation factor has been 
consistently identified as three percent (3%) per year beginning from Year 2 of the program, 
with funding awards made on a current-year basis. For 2014-15, the inflation allowance of 
$735,900 will be used in conjunction with other supplemental funding sources to address 
shortfalls on construction projects awarded prior to June 30, 2015. The 2015-16 budget sets 
aside $3,850,460 in inflation funds that will be awarded to projects by Jw1e 30, 2016. 

Excess interest can be applied to provide funding for projects with increased costs above the 
three percent inflationary factor but within some other objective inflation index, such as the 
Producer Price Index. 

Excess interest funds are distributed on a priority basis to (1) non-bonded specified projects that 
have a need and have not yet received the full three percent inflation allocation of inflation pool 
funds, (2) non-bonded specified projects that have a need and have received the three percent 
allocation but may receive additional inflation funds based on an objective index, and (3) bond 
funded projects for the time prior to their receipt of debt service (inflation) funds. 

Proposition K Program interest is awarded to projects on a current-year basis, using the above 
criteria. For 2014-15, no program interest funds were awarded to projects due to the availability 
of sufficient program inflation funds to offset funding gaps for projects entering construction 
prior to the close ofFY 2014-15. 
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C.7 Summary of Improvement Cost Estimate 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 
ITEMS Estimated Funds Obligation Estimated 

Received Anticipated Improvement Costs 

Pr~-Development $0 $0 

Competitive Grants $7,790,544 $6,731,450 
Regional Parks 1,660,000 $1,23S,752 
Local Parks 3,2RI,943 $4,257,187 
lnfonnation Tech Agency for projec~ 50,000 $50,000 

A LIST Projects Subtotal $12,782,487 $12,277,389 
Administrative Cost 779,094 $7R5,264 
Maintenance Projects Cost 3,816,403 $4,131,197 

Inflation 735,900 $3,850,460 
Debt Service for Short Tenn Borrowing $0 $0 
Debt Service for Long T enn Bond $6,886,116 $3,056,690 
Additional Specified Funding $0 $899,000 
TOTAL ASSESSMENT ALLOCATION $25,000,000 $25,000,000 
Interest allocated to projects $0.0 $0.0 
TOTAl. ALLOCATION $25,000,000 $25,000,000 

Assessment Funds Received for 
FY 2014-15 

12/19/2014 $9,990,712.&5 
01/20/2015 $2,497,678.21 
02/20/2015 $1,717,339.85 
04/20/2015 $7,020,R2R.53 

Subtotal $21,226,559.44 

Balance due from County $3,773,440.56 
($25,000,000-$21 ,226,559.44) 
Surplus or Dt:ficit Canioo over from previous year $0.<> 

1\et Assessment for FY 2015-16 $25,000,000 

Estimated District Total 13enefit Points 1,858,766 

Estimated Assessment Rate Sl3.45 
($ per Benefit Point) 
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PARTD 

N 

• w-.(f') ... E 
'- ,..,., .. .... 
s 

BOUNDARIES OF DISTRICT AND ASSESSMENT 
DIAGRAM 

The boundaries of the District are cotenninous with the boundaries of the City of Los Angeles. The 

diagram showing the exterior boundaries of the District and the lines and dimensions of each lot or 

parcel of land within the District has been submitted to the Clerk of the City of Los Angeles. A reduced 

scale copy is included in this Report. The lines and dimensions of each lot or parcel within the District 

are those lines and dimensions shown on the maps of the Assessor of the County of Los Angeles that 

support the secured tax roll for Fiscal Year 2015-16 and the available updates. The Assessor's maps and 

records are incorporated by reference herein and made part of this Report. In all cases, the Assessor's 

map shall govern for all details concerning the lines and dimensions of the parcels. 
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PARTE BENEFIT ASSESSMENT FORMULA AND METHOD 

E.l General 

The Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 provides that assessments may be apportioned by any 

formula or method which fairly distributes that assessment among all assessable lotc; or parcels in 

proportion to the estimated benefits from the improvements to be received by each lot or parcel. The 

substituting of projects in the A LIST with projects in the B LIST or C LIST will not change the benefit 

analysis of the special benefit received by the assessed parcels in the City, as the full benefits arc 

assumed to accrue over the 30 year life of the Assessment, over which time frame the benefits shall be 

equitably distributed ci1:y'\\-ide. 

E.2 Improvement Benefits 

£.2.1 Benefit to Property from Park and Recreation Facilities 

Studies in a number of communities, including counties and cities throughout the United States, have 

indicated that recreation areas and facilities, if well maintained and wisely administered, have caused a 

marked increase in property values of parcels in the community. Consequently, such recreation and 

park facilities have proved a potent factor in maintaining a sound economic condition and a high 

standard of livability in the community. These studies confirm the opinion long held by planning 

authorities as to the economic value of open spaces in a community. 

"The recreation value is realized as a rise in the value of land and other property in or near the 

recreation area, is of both private interest to the landowner and others holding an economic stake in the 

area, and of public interest to the taxpayers, who have a stake in a maximum of total assessed value." 

(National Recreation and Park Association, June, 1985) 
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The benefit of parks and other recreational faci lities to residential and coliUTierciallindustrial properties 

has been summarized by a number of studies. The United States Department of the Interior, National 

Park Services, in a June 1984 publication, concluded that: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

"Parks and recreation stimulate business and generate tax revenues.'' 

"Parks and recreation create direct and indirect joh opportunities." 

"Parks and recreation help conserve land, energy, and resources." 

"An investment in parks and recreation helps reduce pollution and noise, makes communities 

more livable, and increases property values." 

"Public recreation benefits all employers by providing continuing opportunities to maintain a 

level of fitness throughout one's working life, and through helping inclividuaJs cope with the 

stress of a fast-paced and demanding life." 

In addition, a publication of the National Recreation and Parks Association states: "Industry is 

demanding recreation services" and in exploring site selection is increasingly taking into accmmt 

" ... the educational and recreational opportunities ... " available. 

Property values in a community are increased when public infrastructure such as parks, open spaces, 

and recreation facilities are in place, improved, operable, safe, clean and maintained. Facilities that are 

unsafe or destroyed by the elements or vandalism decrease surrounding property values. Park and 

recreation facilities are less likely to attract crime if they are well lit, clean and maintained. Clean and 

safe parks increase public safety, help to reduce crime and enhance the overall quality of life and 

desirability of an area. Property values in an area also increase when there is an increase in the number 

of parks, recreation centers, trail systems, sport facilities and open space areas. Conversely, property 

values decrease when park and recreation facilities are in disrepair, old, unsafe, unclean and unusable. 

E.2.2 Benefit to property in the District .from the lmpl'ovements 

Assessment law provides that the benefit must be related to the land since it is the land which must 

hear the Assessment. The park, open spaces, and recreational improvements proposed for the District 
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will specifically benefit the properties to be assessed by increasing the property value of each parcel in 

one or more of the follo\\ring respects: 

1) Increased economic value of improved property due to increased capacity to draw 
business, home buyers, tourists and others to the District; 

2) Expanded employment opportunities and increased economic activity due to 
increased capacity to attract business; 

3) Increased economic health of the reh>ion due to stimulation and· generation of 
additional tax revenues; 

4) Increased attractiveness of the District for development or redevelopment as a result 
of the preservation of mountains, foothills and canyons, and increased public access 
to these lands; 

5) Improved envirorunental quality by protecting restoring and improving the District's 
irreplaceable beaches, wildlife parks, mountains and open space lands, and improved 
public access to these lands; 

6) hnproved air and water quality, capacity of roads, transportation and other public 
infrastructure systems as a result of more evenly dispersing recreational facilities 
throughout the District; 

7) Increased attractiveness of the District as a place to work and live; 

8) Improved recreational opportunities and expanded access to recreational facilities for 
all properties within the District, through improvements such as beaches, parks, trails 
and other public recreational facilities; 

9) Increased safety and usability of park and recreational facilities and a corresponding 
decrease in crime throughout the District. 

The improvements to be funded by the District are acquisition, development, improvement and 

restoration projects for park, recreation, beach and open space purposes. These improvement projects 

include: regional facilities which benefit the entire District; regional facilities which benefit large areas 

of the District; and neighborhood facilities which benefit smaller, local areas of the District. The 

improvements are distributed among these different categories of regional and local use to ensure that 

all areas of the District will benefit; funds for improvements are also distributed throughout all 

geographic areas of the District. 

Regional projects, by their definition, are of area-wide benefit; therefore, the regional facilities in the 

City cumulatively benefit all properties within the District. As described above, the local projects are 

distributed throughout the proposed District and are of regional significance. The acquisition, 

improvement, and restoration of both local and regional parks, beaches and open space lands and 
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recreation facilities are distributed throughout the District and therefore are of direct and specific 

benefit to all parcels within the District. All areas benefit equally from the proposed improvements 

with benefit to parcels with varying land uses. 

E.3 Benefit Points 

To establish the benefit to the individual parcels 'With varying land uses, a benefit ·point system is used. 

Each land parcel and each improvement on a Jand parcel is assigned benefit points in proportion to the 

benefit the land and the improvements (as reflected in land use) receive. The total mnnber of points is 

then divided into the annual revenue requirement necessary to fund the proposed improvements to 

detennine the benefit obligation for each point. Once the number of benefit points for each parcel has 

been established, the benefit obligation for each parcel is established and thus the amount of 

Assessment for each parcel is established. 

E.3.1 Land Size Benefit 

In order to fairly allocate benefit from the proposed improvements to parcels throughout the District, it 

is necessary to address the benefits to land and to land use. The benefit received by land varies as land 

varies in size. It is our finding that larger parcels benefit more than smaller parcels. To usc the benefit 

point system, it is necessary to e.<.iablish separately the benefit for each of the two elements, land size 

benefit and improvement benefit. To facilitate this procedure, the median single-family home is used 

as a standard to which all other properties are related. The median single-family home in Los Angeles 

City is located on a lot of approximately 117 of an acre in area with the relative valuation between the 

home and lot being 75% and 25% respectively. This relative valuation is based upon the opinion of 

professional appraisers, appraising current market property values for real estate in Southern California. 

The land value portion typically ranges from 20 to 30 percent; for this Report we are using 25 percent. 

This valuation is based upon current market conditions, not on assessed values, which have been 

skewed by the impact of Pmposi tion 13. 

The lot, therefore, has l/3 the weight of the improvement (.25/. 75). Assigning one benefit point to a 

house as the sbmdard and using the 1/3 ratio, the lot would then represent 1/3 of a benefit point. See 

the discussion on "Land Use (improvement) Benefits" below where one benefit point is assigned to a 
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single-family house. As stated above, the median single-family home is located on a Jot of 

approximately 1/7 of an acre; therefore, the median density for single-family residential property in the 

City is 7 units per acre; thus the benefit point for the typical acre occupied by single-family homes 

would be 7 x l/3~ or 2.33 benefit points per acre. This 2.33 benefit points per acre is used as the basis 

for a...:;sessing the land size benefit to aU assessable parcels within the District. 

E.3.2 Land Use (Improvement) Benefit 

That p01tion of the benefit that imrres to land use or improvement value will, of course, vary with the 

type ofland use. This benefit for land use is condensed and segregated into three categories below, and 

each category is assigned portions of a benefit point (BP) relative to the percentage of improvement 

value it provides (see discussion under "Benefit to Property from Park and Recreation Facilities" 

above). 

hnprovement Description Assigned 
Benefit Percentage 

1. Economic The increase to improved property value due to increased .50BP 
Value economic activity and health, expanded employment 

(Econ Val) opportunities and increased capacity to draw business, home 
buyers, renters, tourists, etc. to the District. 

2. Environmental The mcrease to improved property value due to the .25BP 
Quality improved quality of mr, water, visual aesthetics, 

(Envir Qual) attractiveness of the District as a place to live and work, etc. 

3. Recreation The mcreasc to improved property value due to the .25 BP 
Enhancement availability of useable and safe parks, beaches, and 

(Recr Enh) recreation facilities. 

Benefits to land uses vary; therefore, the above factors have been assigned to each land use 

classification as shown in Table I that follows later in this Report. 

E.4 Benefit Points for Different Types of Properties 

E.4.1 Single-Family Residence 

A single-family residence receives all tluee of the above benefits, therefore 1.0 BP is assigned to each 

single-family residence. The land upon which the home is located receives a separate benefit, which is 
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2.33 times the acreage of the lot upon which the home is situated. The benefit to a typical single­

family residence is the summation of these two: i.e., one plus 2.33 times the area of the parcel in acres. 

To assess land use benefit equitably, it is necessary to relate the different parcel classifications to each 

other. Using one benefit point tor a single-family residential unit, all other uses arc related to this. 

E.4.2 Multiple-Residential and Mobile Home 

Multiple-residential and mobile home land use equivalents are reduced by multiplying the number of 

home units on each parcel by .75 and .5, respectively, due to the relative population density of these 

types of dweliing units compared to the typical density of single-family units. Studies have 

consistently shown that an apartment unit impacts infrastructure approximately 75% as much as a 

single family residence, and mobile homes impact infrastructure approximately 50% as much (Sources: 

Institute of Transpm1ation Engineers Informational Report Trip Generation, Fifth Edition, 1991; 

Metcalf and Eddy, Wac;;tewater Engineering Treatment Disposal Reuse. Third Edition, 1991). The 

reduced impact on park and recreational faci lity use by residents of multiple-residential and mobile 

homes results in a lesser enhancement per unit to property values. Therefore, the Economic Value, 

Environmental Quality, and Recreation Enhancement benefit points for multipl~residential and mobile 

homes have been uniformly reduced to 75% and 50%, respectively. (See Table 1 that follows later in 

this report) 

The benefit points assigned to a multiple-residential or a mobile home parcel for the Land Use 

(Improvement) portion of the Assessment are calculated based on the number of housing units and the 

appropriate benefit point per housing unit. The benefit points for multi-residential (.75) are multiplied 

by the number of dwelling units ("DU') on the parcel to detennine the total Land Use (Improvement) 

benefit points for the parcel. The total Land Use (Improvement) benefit points tor a mobile home 

parcel are calculated by multiplying the benefit point per home Lmit (.50) by the number of units on the 

parceL The benefit points f(lr the land size portion of the Assessment are calculated by multiplying the 

land area in acres by 2.33 benefit points per acre. These two amounts are then added together to obtain 

the total number of benefit points for the parcel. 
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£.4.3 Commercial/Industrial- Other 

For determining the land use benefit points to be assigned for properties in commercial/industrial use, 

these properties are first related to the basic single-family unit. The median home in the District has a 

lot size of approximately 1/7 of an acre, therefore the typical single-family residential density is seven 

dwelling units per acre. All properties that are developed for commercial/industrial are thus assigned 

seven benefit points per acre for the land use portion of the parcel. Each land use category of 

commercial/industrial property is then evaluated as to whether or not the three components of the land 

use benefit point (i.e., Economic Value, Environmental Quality and Recreation Enhancement) apply to 

the particular land use category. 

Commercial/industrial properties that have been found to receive the same benefits as residential 

properties from increased economic activity and health, expanded employment <lpportunities and 

increased capacity to attract business as residential properties receive .50 BP for Economic Value, as 

do residential properties. Certain commercial/industrial properties, such as warehouses, storage 

facilities and mineral processing, mining and petroleum facilities, receive no economic benefit because 

these properties are not affected in any way by park and recreation improvements. All 

commercial/industrial properties benefit from increased environmental quality as a result of the 

improvements; therefore, all commercial/industrial properties are assigned a factor of .25 BP for 

Environmental Quality. Those properties, which are used by or which serve people, are benefited by 

improved and increased park and recreational facilities; they are assigned a factor of .25 BP for 

Recreational Enhancement. The assignments of these various benefit points are set forth in Table l that 

follows later in this Report. 

Additionally, a higher level of use for a commercial/industrial property is identified when an 

improvement has multiple stories or occupies a greater percentage of the parcel than that which is the 

nonn. To account for this, the benefit point for the property use is multiplied by a number which is 

proportional to the intensity of the structures and improvements contained on the property. 

The typical coverage of a commercial/industrial parcel with a structure is 33%. Using this as the 

standard, the square footage of an improvement on a parcel, as this value is set forth in the Los Angeles 

County Assessor's records, is divided by one-third of the area of the parcel in square feet. The munber 

Engineer's Report FY 2015-16.doc 5/5/15 Rev. _j _/15 Page 29 



FY 2015-16 Engineer's Report for City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Ligh1ing District No. 96-1 

then becomes proportional to the intensity of development on the parcel and represents an equivalent 

number of stories that may be found on a parcel. For the purpose of identifying this factor, it is set 

forth as "equivalent stories" in the benefit point equation. A minimum of one "equivalent stmy" wi11 be 

applied to any improved commercial/industrial property. When the coverage information of a 

conm1erciaVindustrial parcel is not available from the County Assessor's Office, the aetual number of 

structure stories is used instead of the "equivalent stories". 

E.4.4 Vacant Property 

Vacant property has no Land Use Benefits associated with it. Even if a vacant parcel is designated as 

commercial/industrial or residential, it receives no additional benefits because of its designation, as 

there are no improvements constructed upon it; therefore, vacant property receives only a Land Size 

Benefit of2.33 benefit points per acre. 

E.4. 5 Exempt Properties 

Several land uses have been detennined to be exempt from the Assessment because they either do not 

benefit from the proposed improvements or they have restricted uses that would not be in the public 

interest to acquire in the event of foreclosure. Examples are conunon areas, open spaces, green belts, 

sliver parcels, etc. Also exempt are public properties, all lands designated as agricultural, lands that 

have physical or legal restrictions preventing development thereon, and that portion of vacant parcels in 

excess of five acres. Also exempt is that portion of any partially improved single parcel that is in 

excess of five acres of which no use is being made. Such parcels that are partially improved will often 

appear on the County of Los Angeles Assessor's roll as improved. 

Those parcels that are found to be so classified after field review will have their Assessments revised 

per this Report. This is because vacant land greater than five acres functionally serves as open space. 

E.5 Modifications 

It is recognized, that when dealing with the hLmdreds of thousands of parcels that will be part of this 

Assessment District, using the secondary infonnation on the Los Angeles County Assessor's tapes as 
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the primary source for the Assessment fonnula may lead to some errors and some circumstances that 

do not precisely fit the intent of this program. 

Where such circumstances are discovered in data used for Assessments in the last five property tax 

years, either by the persons administrating this program, or by the owners of the properties affected, 

such circumstances will be reported to BOE (Proposition K Group, Recreational and Cultural Facilities 

Division). The function and the authority of BOE's Proposition K Group will be to reconunend such 

corrections or adjustments for data used in the last five property tax years, with such proposed changes 

being consistent \\r:ith the concept, intent and parameters of the programs set forth herein. Unless such 

proposed changes are appealed to the Council, they will be incorporated into the Assessment Roll. 

There will be no modifications made in the data used for Assessments beyond the last five property tax 

years. 

E.6 Individual Assessments 

In accordance with Section 22565 et seq., of the Code, the net amount of the Assessment to each parcel, 

as shown on the Cotmty of Los Angeles Assessment Roll, will be computed in the following steps: 

1. Classify each parcel by land use as shown on the C'..ounty of Los Angeles Assessor's Roll. 

2. Assign benefit points (BPs) to each parcel based on the following formulas: 

For Residential Properties: 

Residential BPs 

= Impmvements BPs + Land Size BPs 
= (Economic Value BP +Environmental Quality BP +Recreation Enhance BP) 

* No Units+ (2.33 BPs/acre) * Parcel Acreage 
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For Commercial Properties: 

Commercial BPs 

= hnprovement BPs + Land Size BPs 

= [(Econ Val BP + Envir Qual BP + Rccr Enh BP)/acre * 7 BP * Parcel Acreage 
*No. Equivalent Stories (1 )] + [(2.33 BPs/acre) * Parcel Acreage] 

f/J No. t:quivalent Stories is the number of stories measured by dividing the parcel's improved square feet by 
one-third of the parcel w·ea (Improved Square feet/ 1/3 x Parcel Square Feel}. 

3. Divide the annual amount to be collected by the sum of all benefit points to determine the 

Assessment per benefit point. For example, $13.45 per benefit point, a median single-family 

residence would have an annual Assessment of $17.93 (1.3329 benefit points times $13.45 = 

$17.93). 

The total assessment to be levied on each parcel will be the swn of the annual Assessment per parcel 

over 30 years. The Benefit Points for the annual Assessment for each parcel will remain in effect 

unless and until the property is reclassified into another land use category, at which time the Benefit 

Points for the Assessment for that parcel will be recalculated. 
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ENGINEER'S REPORT 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 96-1 
(Pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting act of 1972) 

The undersigned respectfully submit the report as directed by the City Council. 

DATE: _____ ____ , 2015 

By ----- ---------
Gary Lee Moore, PE, ENV SP 
City Engineer 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the Engineer's Report, together with Assessment and Assessment 

Diagram thereto attached, was filed with me on the _ ___ day of _ ________ _ 

2015. 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 

By _______ ____ _ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the Engineer's Report, together with Assessment and Assessment 

Diagram thereof attached, was approved and confinned by the City Council of the City of Los 

Angeles, Califomia, on the _ ___ day of _____ ___ , 2015. 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 

By __________ ________ __ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the Engineer's Report, together with Assessment and Assessment 

Diagram thereto attached, will be filed with the County Auditor of the County of Los 

Angeles no later than August 1 0, 2015. 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 

By ___________________ _ 

Date:-------------
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TABLE 1 
City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 

Improvement Benefit Points 

Counly Property lax Eco- nomic B. P. Environ- Recr Tota1lmprov 
menta1 c- B.P. 
B.P. atio 

n 

B. 
P. 

Use Code I Land Use Description 

Residential 

01 Single famj}y Residential 0.5000 0.2500 0.2500 l.OO 
(I DU = I BP) 

02-06 Multi-family residential 0.3750 0.1875 0.1875 0.75 
(1 DU = .75 BP) 

07,09 Mobile Homes 0.2500 0.1250 0.1250 0.50 
(1 DU = .5 BP) 

Commercial/Industrial 
[1 Acre = (Ecou Val+ Envir Qual+ Rec Enh) x 7 BP x No. of Equivalent Stories] 

17 Office Buildings 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 
18 HoteVMotel 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 
08 Roomin_g Houses 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 
19 Professional Buildings 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 
64 Club, Lodge Halls and Fraternal 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 
10 11,14-16 Stores, Markets Shopping Centers 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.75 
12 Store Combos 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.75 
13 Departme.nt Stores 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.75 
20-26 Reslaura.nts, Sales Service 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.75 
30-32,34-36 Misc. Induslrial 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.75 
6 1-63 Theaters Bowl.in.g AJleys 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.75 
70-73 Private Schools and Churches 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.50 
74-76 Hospitals Home for the a!!;ed 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.50 
27 38 Parking Lots 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 
28 Animal Kermels 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 
29 Nurseries 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 
33,39 Warehousing, Storage 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 
37,7R,80,82ll3 Mineral Processing, Mining, Petroleum 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 
60,65-69 Misc. Recreational Facilities 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 

Vacant Property (Assessed for land value only) 

lv I o.oo I o.oo I o.oo I o.oo 
Exempt Property (Not Assessed tor land or improved value) 

40-59 Agricultural 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
77 Cemeteries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
81,84-89 Misc. and Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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APPENDICES 

A. Sample Benefit Point (BP) Calculations: 

1. Residential Properties: 

Residential BPs 

= [ hnprovements BPs)+ [Land Size BPs] 
= [(Economic Value BP + Environmental Quality BP +Recreation Enhance 
BP) *No Units]+ [(2.33 BPs/acre)* Parcel Acreage] 

The following are examples of Residential Assessments: 

Median Single Family Residence (SFR) (I home on 1/7 acre) BPs 

= [(.5 + .25 + .25) BP/unit * I home] + (2.33 * 117 ac) BPs 
= 1 Improvement BP + 0.3329 Land Size RP 

= 1.3329 BPs 

SFR (1 horne on 1/4 acre) BPs 

= [(.5 + .25 + .25) BP!Unit * 1 home] + (2.33 BP/acre * 1/4 ac) 

= 1 Improvement BP + 0.5825 Land Size BP 

= 1.5825 BPs 

Multi-Family (MF) (25 m1its on l/3 acre) BPs 

= [(.375 + .1875 + .1875) BP/unit * 25 MFunils] + (2.33 BP!aae * 113 ac) 
= 18.75 improvement BPs + .7777 Land Size BP 

= 19.5277 BPs 

Mobile Homes (1 00 units on 1/2 acre) BPs 

= [(.25 +. 125 + .125) BP/unit * 100 homes]+ (2.33 HP/ac * 1/2 acre) 

= 50 Improvement BPs+ 1.165 Land Size BPs 

= 51.165 BPs 
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2. Commercial Properties: 

Commercial BPs 

= hnprovement BPs + Land Size BPs 

= [(Econ Val BP + Envir Qual BP + Recr Enh BP)/acrc * 7 BP *Parcel Acreage 
*No. Equivalent Stories (1)] + [(2.33 BPs/acre) * Parcel Acreage] 

(Jj No. Equivalent Stories is the number of stories measw ed by dividing the parcel's improved 
squarefeet by one-third ofthe parcel area (Improved Square Feet/ 113 x Parcel Square Feet). 

The t<>llowing are examples of varying commercial or industrial Assessment calculations: 

Otlice (3 stories, 1/2 acre) BPs 

= [(.5 + .25 + .25) BP/acre * 3 stories* 7 BP/ac * 1/2 ac] + (2 .33 BP/ac * 112 ac) 
= 10.5 lmproveme~t BPs+ 1.1650 Land Size BPs 

= 11.6650 BPs 

Parking Lot (1 acre) BPs 

= [(0 + .25 + 0) BP/uc * 1 story * 7 BP!ac * ac] + (2.33 BP/ac * 1 ac) 

= 1.75 Improvement BPs + 2.33 Land Size BPs 

= 4.08 BPs 

Vacant Land 

= Improvement BPs + Land Size BPs 
= (Zero Improvement BPs)+ (2.33 BPs/acre)* Parcel Acreage 

An example of a vacant parcel's Assessment computation follows: 

Vacant Land (1 0 Acres) BPs 

= 0 BP + (2.33 BP/acre * 10 ac) 
= 0 hnprovement BPs + 23.3 Land Size BPs 

= 23.3000 BPs 
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B. Sample Assessment Calculations: 

Sample Rate = $13.45 D+E+F GxB 2.33xC H+ I $13.4SxJ 
A 8 c' c D E F G H I J K 

LAND USE No. Land Land Improv Ben_,Iit Sum Sum of Land Total Annual 
CATEGORY of =ft X ft Si:.Ge Eco- En vir- Rllcre- of hnprov. Size Assess-

Unit or n? (acre) BP BP BP DEF BP BP BP ment 
Residential 
Single Family Residential 1 6,223 li7 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 0 .33 1.33 $17.89 

includes: Condos, I 40x&O 0.0735 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 0. 17 1.17 $15.74 
Tov.nhouses, Vacant 1 SOxlOO 0.1148 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 0.27 1.27 $17.08 
Residential Lands .... 1 100x150 0.3444 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 0./W 1.80 $24.21 

I 10,&90 1/4 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 0.5~. 1.58 $21.25 
1 21,780 li2 0.50 (}.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 1.17 2.17 $29.19 
I 43,560 1 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 2.33 3.33 $44.79 
I 65,340 1 l/2 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 3.50 4.50 $60.53 
I 87,120 2 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.00 4.66 5.66 $76.13 

Multi-Family Residential 25 14,520 1/3 0.38 0.1 9 0. 19 0.75 1&.75 0.78 19.53 $268.68 
includes: Duplex, 2 !Wx!OO 0.184 0.3S 0.19 0.19 0.75 1.50 0.43 1.93 $25.96 
Triplex, Fourplcx., 3 100xl20 0.275 0.38 0.19 0.19 0.75 2.25 0.64 2.89 $38.87 
Apartm_,nt:;, or 4 120x80 0.220 0.38 0.19 0.19 0.75 3.00 0.51 3.5! $47.21 
combinations, ... 4 21,780 1/2 0.38 0.19 0.19 0.75 3 .00 1.17 4.17 $56.09 

5 43,560 1 0.38 0.19 0.19 0.75 3. 75 2.33 6.08 $81.78 
6 87,120 2 0.38 0.19 0.19 0.75 4.50 4.66 9. 16 $123.20 

Commerci~tl/lndustrial Building Lot 
tqSto ft2 Acre or ft2 IJ+E+F GxBx7xC 2.33xC H+l $13.45xJ 

includes, Office Buildings 3 1/2 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 10.50 1.17 11.67 $156.96 
Hotels, Motels, Clubs, I 1.800 5 400 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 0.87 0.29 1.16 $15.60 
Medical Buildings, ... 20.3 460.970 68,220 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 222.23 3.65 225.!!8 $3,038.09 

1.2 3,600 9 000 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 1.74 0.48 2.22 S29.86 
I 10,000 40000 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 6.43 2.14 8.57 $115.27 

6.89 50,000 112 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 24.10 1.17 25.27 $339.88 
89.3 I ,400,000 1.0800 0.50 0.25 0.25 1.00 674.93 2.52 677.45 $9 111.70 

Parking Lot 1 I 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.25 0.25 2.33 2.58 $34.70 
I 3 0.00 0.25 0 .00 0.25 0.25 6.99 7.24 $97.38 

Vacant Land 1 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.65 !1 .65 Sl56.69 
1 5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.65 11.65 $156.69 

Note: Questions regarding Countv Land Use Codes, please call the Countv Assessor Office at (213) 974-3211 . 
1. See T AI3LE 1 for the Improvement Be.nefil Points. 
2. for Resiut:ntial properties: Sum of Basic Improv B.P (Col. G) = Cob. (D+E+F) 
3. For Residential properties: Sum oflmprov B.P.(Col. H) =Col. G x Col. B 
4. For Commercial properties: Use Equival ent Stories to calculate the Sum of lmprov D.P. 
5. Land Size B.P.(C-<Jl. I)= 2.33 x Col. C 
6. Total Benefit Points (Col. .ll o Col. H+Col. I 
7. Annual Assessment (Col. K) = $13.45 x J, where 513.45 is the Assessment per Benclit Point. 

1 acre=43,560 ft· 117 acre= 6,222.8571 fe =( 78.8851J" ft· =50 x 124.46 fi2 = 60 x 103.71 ti2 

City Total BP = 1,R5R,766 City Total Annual Asmt = $25,000,000 

Asml per BP = $25,000,000/1 ,85S,766=$13 .45/8P 
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REFERENDt.:M ORDINANCE K 
PROPOSED REFERESDUM ORDINANCE FOR CTIY-WIDE PARKS, 

RECIU:ATION AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES ASSESSMENT 

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING FORMATION OF 
AN ASSESSMENT DISTRICT PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS or 

THE LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING ACT OF 1972 
(DIVISlON 15, PART 2, STREETS AND HIGIIWAYS CODE, 

STATE OF CALIFORNlA) 

WHEREAS, parks, recreation and community facilities in tJ1e City of Los Angeles comprise the City's youth 
infrastructure and are an important part of providing positive alternatives for youth; and 

WHEREAS, the City's youth infrastructure is inadequate or decaying in many places, resulting in serious 
unmet needs for park, recreation and community facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the current condition of the City's youth infrastructure is detrimental to the residential and 
business climate and value of real property; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the residents, business owners and operators and property owners of the 
City that an assessment district be formed, which is coterminous with the City, to fund the purposes of the 
assessment district consistent with Lhe plan of expenditures set forth in the City Engineer's Report referred to 
below; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council on May 14, 1996, adopted an Ordinance of Intention to order the fom1ation of 
an assessment disrrict for park and recreation improvement pwposes pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping 
and Lighting Act of 1972; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council gave notice in the maiUler required by law of the time and place for a public 
meeting and a public hearing on the q ucstion of fonnation of the District and levy of the proposed assessment; and 

WHEREAS, a public meeting was held on June 4, 1996, and a public hearing was held on July 9, 1996, and 
the City Council has heard protests, testimony, evidence and public comment and the City Clerk has determined 
that a majority protest does not exist; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance shall not take effect unless and until the question of approval of the matters set 
forth herein shall have been submitted to the electorate of the City and approved by a majority of voters voting on 
the question; 

NOW THEREFORE, the People of the City of Los Angeles do ordain as follows: 

SeCTION 1. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to Section 22594 of the California Streets and Highways 
Code. The City Council orders the fonnation of an assessment district, pursuant to the provisions of the 
Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, to be known as City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District 
96-1. 

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby adopts, approves and confinns the tina! City Engineer 's report filed 
with the City Clerk, including tl1e diagram for the Assessment District and the Assessment. The Assessment is 
levied within the City in accordance with the City Engineer's Report and this Ordinance at a mte not to exceed the 
amount set forth in the City Engineer's Report. The City Engineer's Report describes the boundaries of the 
Assessment District, the locations of certain of the improvements to be funded by the District, the method and 
rationale for spreading the proposed assessment in proportion to the benefit received by each lot or parcel of land 
within the District. Each of the protests to the Assessment has been considered and is hereby denied. The City 
Engineer's Report is by this reference incorporated herein as though set forth in full. 
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SECTION 3. The City Council finds, delennincs and declares that: 

(a) The acquisition, development, improvement, restoration and maintenance of parks, recreation and 
community facilities confers a direct and special benefit to all parcels in the City by improving 
economic, envirorunental, and recreational conditions and by improving the availability and utility of 
and access to parks, recreation and community fac ilities for each parcel, aJI resulting in maintained or 
enhanced property values; and 

(b) The properties referred to in the City Engineer 's Report which are proposed to be assessed are 
benefitted by the acquisitions and improvements provided for and the Assessment is spread in 
proportion to the benefits; and 

(c) The written protests filed and not withdrawn prior to the conclusion of the public hearing do not 
represent property owners owning more than 50 percent of the asscs!:lable lands within the proposed 
district; and 

(d) The public interest, convenience and necessity require t11e creation of the City of Los Angeles 
Landscaping and Lighting District 96-1 to acquire, improve and maintain parks, recrcatio11 and 
commw1ity facilities City-wide. 

SECTION 4. As used in this Ordinanc-e the following terms have the indicated meanings: 

;'Assessment" means the assessment levied within the City pursuant to this Ordinance. 

"Assessment District" m "District" means City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District 96-
1, the boundaries of which shall be coterminous witl1 the boundaries of the City. 

"Code" means the Streets and Highways Code of California. 

"Nonprofit Organization" means any charitable organization described in Section 50 I (c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amend~ whicl1 has among its purposes the 
provision of park, recreation or community services or facilities, providing services to 
youth, or providing gang prevention and intervention services. 

"Park" means a tract, lot or parcel of land with scenic, natural, open-space or recreational values, set 
apart to conserve natural, ~cenic, cultural, historical or ecological resources for present 
and future generation, and to be used by the public a...:; a place for rest, recreation, 
education, exercise, inspiration or enjoyment. 

SECT I ON 5. Funds shaH be used for the purposes set forth in Attachment A hereto. Should any prqject 
become infeasible for any reason determined by the City Council or there are proje.ct savings, the City Council may 
reprogram the applicable funds during the process describe:xi in Section 13. 

SECTION 6. In order to receive any funds pursuant to Section 5, nonprofit organizations, government entities 
and City departments must demonstrate the financial ability to provide progranuning and programming staft' once 
the capital improvements are completed. The City Council by ordinance will establish an open and competitive 
process to allocate funds designated in Section 5 for competitive grants, which will be available to nonprofit 
organizations, governmental entities and City departments for projects within the boundaries of the City. All fw1ds 
tor competitive grants shall be expe11ded equitably city-wide. Priority for competitive grants will be given to 
projects which address one or more of the following criteria: 

(a) lnclude an at-risk youth component, either by inctuding training and employment of at-risk youth to 
implement the proj ect or by providing facilities to serve at-risk youth; 

(b) Serve an area without similar services or facilities; 
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(c) Permit expansion of an established, successful program to serve a larger population or to provide an 
increase in services; 

(d) Demonstrate community support; 

(e) Demonstrate high cost-effectiveness; 

(f) Demonstrate readiness of project; 

(g) Demonstrate suslainability of project; 

(h) Meet such other criteria as may be established by the City Council. 

Regulations to administer these competitive grants shall be promulgated by an administering enrity designated by 
the City Council by ordinance as specified in Section 9. 

SECTION 7. Any park or facility acquired, developed, rehabilitated or restored with funds derived under thi~ 
Ordinance shall be open and accessible to the public without discrimination as to race, color, sex, sexual 
orientation, age, religious belief, national origin, marital status, physical or medical handicap or medical condition. 

SECTION 8. Reasonable public access to lands and facilities acquired with funds made available pursuant to 
this Ordinance shall be provided except where that access may interfere with resources proteclion. "Reasonable 
public access" includes, but is not limited to, parking and public restrooms. 

SECTION 9. The expenditure of assessment funds and the overall management of the program projects, which 
together shaH be known as the L.A. FOR KIDS Program, shall be administered by the City Council or by a City 
entity d<::~>i~:,.,ated by the City Council by ordinance, which shall report to the City Council aJUiually on the status of 
the L.A. FOR KIDS Program and shall provide for public distribution of the allllual report. 

SECTION 10. The City Council shall establish Volunteer Neighborhood Oversight Committees in various 
areas of the City to advise the City on setting priorities for when projects will be done, advise on the design of 
projects and prepare annual reports to the City Council on the status of the projects. 

SECTION 11. The Assessment is hereby levied for a period of 30 ye.ars at the rate set forth in the City 
Engineer's Report to fund the acquisitions, capital improvements, and maintenance and servicing of those 
improvements as set forth in Section 5. 

SECTION 12. For the 30 years during which the Assessment is levied and collected: 

(a) 82% shall be used for acquisitions and capital improvements, as set forth in Section 5, 
inflationary increases over 30 years and debt service, if bonds. notes or other evidences of 
indebtedness are is...;;ucd. All funds collected through interest or penalties shall be available to 
cover inflationary increases in acquisition and capital improvement costs over 30 years and 
debt service, if bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness are issued; 

(b) 3% of the total assessment over 30 years shall be designated for incidental costs which shall 
include administrative costs of the City; and 

(c) 15% of the total assessment over 30 years shall be designated for maintenance of completed 
acquisitions and improvements. 

S"ECTION 13. Pursuant to Code Sections 22620 through 22631. proceedings shall be taken for each year in 
which t11e aruma! assessment is to be levied. A plan shall be submitted to the City Council by the administering 
entity specified in Section 9 each year the allllual assessment is to be levied specifying in detail which acquisitions 
and improvements are planned for that year, my proposed new acquisitions and improvements, or any substantial 
changes in cx i~:~>ting improvement.,. The City Council sl1all then order Lhe City Engineer to prepare a report for 
consideration by Cicy Council. The City Council shall then adopt an ordinance of intention pursuant to Code 

Proposition K Ballot Measure Approved by the Voters on November·s. 1996 
Ballot Measure Text Page 3 



Section 22624 and provide notice of a public hearing pursuant to Code Section 22626. The City Council shall then 
adopt an orrunance confirming the diagram of the asse~>Sment and the assessment by June 30 of each fiscal year the 
assessment is to be levied 

SECTION 14. The City Council shall have the authority to issue bonds, notes or other evidences of 
indebtedness to fund all or a portion of the costs of the projects listed in Section 5 of this Ordinance. Such bonds, 
notes or other evidences of indebtedness may be issued in one or more series at such times and in such principal 
amounts as the City Council may determin¥ in its sole discretion. 

SECTION 15. (a) The Assessment for each parcel shall be collected by and be payable to the Los Angeles 
County Tax Collector with the general taxes levied ibr City and County purposes and shall be subject to the same 
penalties and enforcement provisions relating to general taxes or as provided in Code Section 22646. 

(b) Jf any portion of the levy, collection or expenditure of the Assessment provided for 
herein is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining levy, collection or expenditure shall not be affected but 
remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 16. There is hereby established a special fund in the City Treasury entitled Parks Assessment Fund 
(the "Fund"). All Assessments collected sl1all be deposited into the Fund and shall nol be subject to reversion to 
the Reserve Fund. Interest, which accrues in the Fund, shall remain in the Fund. Monies deposited into the Fund 
shall be expended only for park, recreation and couunwtity facilities, incidental expenses, and maintenance and 
servicing tor the improvements. Expenditures shall be made from the Fund as provided in the General City Budget 
or by Council resolution unless provided otherwise by ordinance. 

SECTION 17. In case any provision of this Ordinance shaU be found or declared invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall not be 
ane-cted or impaired thereby. 

SECTION 18. This Ordinance shall not take effect unless approved by a majority of the voters of the City 
voting on the matter at a general or special election called by the City Council for such purpose. If so approved by 
the voters the District and the Assessment shall be deemed approved as of the date of the election, without regard 
to the date of certification of the election results. 
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ATTACHMENT A: Proposed Project List 

FACILITY CD l'ROJECT COST 

REGIONAL PARKS 

ANGEl$ GATE: PARK ReG IMPLEMENTATION 01' MASTER PLAN IMPROVMl'S AND $2.000.000 
PF.RIMETER f E."'CING 

13AI.l.IOA SPORTS COMPLEX RI:G CONSTRUCT ~EW AQI I A TIC ~ACJLJTY $3.000.000 

BANNING MUS HUM REG REFURBISHMENT OF OIJII.DIN(j M-ID GARDE!\ IMPROVE.MI'NT$ $2.000.000 

BOYLE I !EIGHTS SPORTS CENTER REG CONSTRUCT GYMNASIIJM $2.500.000 

BOYLE I!EHoHlS SPORTS CENTER REG CREATE SOCCER STADIUM AND E!'IHANCE LANDSC.APrN(i $1.500.000 

CABRTLLO AQUAHIUM Rl'.(; EXPAl\'D AND ENHANCE EDIJC.O.'IlON WING TO !INCLUDE MOR~: $5.000.000 
TEACHING l ARS, DISCOVERY LAB. COLLECTION STORA(jf'.& 
H20 SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

CHANDLtiR·HliRF3ANK DIKEWAY REG BIK liWA Y ALONG ('HANDLI-:R·HURRJ\NK LINE FROM WHITEOAK ~1.000.000 
AND OXNARD TO VA NOWEN A. '.JD DE SOTO 

DimS PARK REG CREA TIO~ OF NATIVE A.\4EI{ICAN "TERRACED GARDENS," $2.000.000 
MASTER PLAN PREPARATION & IMPLEMI!NTATION 

DRUM BARRACKS REG A<.'QUISITlON Of LAND FOR PARKING LOT $300.000 

DRuM BARRACKS REG I:UiM()V.'\I, Of I.I:AD PAJNT AND REFURBISJI~.L'NT Or BUILDING ssoo.ooo 

ELYSIA'!\ PARK REG ACQUISITION Of ADDITIONAL LAND. IM PROVEMENT$ TO $5.000.000 
ATHLETIC FIELDS & TKAII.S, ROAD REFURDISHMENT. LIGIITIN<l, 
RESTROOMS 

I'ERRARO SOCCER FIELlJ<; RI:G IM PROVf.II.IENTS 1'0 ATHLETIC FIELDS. REST KOOMS. $2.000.000 
POTADLE& RE<i.AI:vtED WATER. DEV!ii.C)PMF.NTOf PICNIC ARHAS 

GRIFFITH PARK RiiG IMPROVEMENTS TO ROADS. TRAILS. WA'JHK SYSTEM. REST ROOMS. S5.000.000 
PICNIC AREAS, I' AVE UVE STEAMERS PARKING LOT 

GRII'FITII PARK PER!'ORMING REO CONSTRUCT A PERI'ORMING ARTS CENTER F'OR YOUTII $3.000.000 
. ARTS CENTER 

HANSEN DAM REG CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDREN'S ENVIRO:'II'MF.NTAL AW.'IRcNESS CENTER $2.S0(J.OOO 

HANSEN DAM REG SOCCER COMPLEX. RV PI\RK. RANGER STATIONiVISITOR'S CI!NTCR, SIO.OOO.OOO 
ROAD/TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS. FENCIN(; 

KF.N MALLOY I!ARI30R R EGION!\1. Rt::(i W J\ TER QUALITY AND FILTRATION IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE $1.000.000 
I'AilK-l.AKI: 

!.OS A"'GELES RIVERFRONT PARK f{l ,(j u\ND ACQUISITIO~. (iRERNlNG ALONG ARF.A OF ENCINO. $I 0.000.000 
SIIERMAN OAKS. STUDIO CITY 

MACARTHUR PARK REG CHILDREN'S PLAY A REI\ :\ND EQUIPM~T $2.000.000 

MAf'AR.THUR PARK ReG REFURBISH BOA TIIOLJSE. RECREATION BUILDJ"'(i ~IGNAL BUILDING $2.000.000 
A~D BANDDSHELL. FENCING A'KD EDGE 'J'REATMENT 

MACARTHUR PARK LAKii REG WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION IMPPROVEMENTS AT L-\KE S600.000 

ODSERVATORY REG IMPI.EI\1 1-:NT/\TION Of MASTER PLAI\ IM PROVMTS $10.000.000 

ORCUTT RANCH. REG REFURI:! ISH HU II.OING AND GROU~DS. ADA ACCDiS IMPROVEMENTS sz.ooo.ooo 

CO = Council District 1 
REG ~ Regional 
cw ~ Ci ty ~lide 



FACILITY 

POINT FI!RMJN PARK 

POTRiiRO l'J\1\'YON 

S/E VALLEY ROLLER & 
SKATI-:HOARD RINK 

SANTA MONJC".A MOUNTAINS 

SEPULVEDA BASll\ 

SEPULVEDA UASIN tiJELTEFJELO 

SEPULVEDA 13ASIN Li\KEBALBOA 

SEPULVEDA GARDEN CENTER 

SLAUSON/COMPTON PARK 

SOUTHERN PACifiC IRA II .') 

SOUTH CE:-ITRAL SPORTS 
ACTIVITY C:E).I'Tf.R 

ZCXJ 

CD 

REG 

REG 

REG 

REG 

REO 

REG 

ROO 

REG 

REG 

REO 

REG 

REG 

PROJECT 

13LOCK WALL REPAIR ON PKI< IMETER. RETAINI NG WALL. 
LIGHTHOUSE IM PROVF.MENTS AND IRRIGATION UPGRADE 

STA131UZATION AJ\D GRAUII\'G OF IIILLSIDEAND CANYON. OUTDOOr< PARK 
DEVELOPMEKT TNCI.IJIJIN() Li\NDSCAPJ:-JG & IIU{I()ATION Ol' SUMMIT 

CONSTRUCTION AND RI 11'Ail\ Of EQUESTRIAN!PEOESTRIAL TRAIL SYSTEM 

ACQUISITION AND CONS'I'N lf('TION OF ROLLER AND 
SKATEHOARD RINK IN SE SAN FERNANDO VALI...EY 

PROP ERn' ACQUISITION FOR OPEN SPA('fl AND REC. IN SANTA MONICA 
MOUNTAINS BEn·w kEN 1.!\URr:l ('ANYON VLBD Al\'D 405 I'REF.W A Y 

IIIK~PATH: PARKI NG; PICNIC AND RllSTROOM fAC ILIT IES; 
SOCCER fl[il .IJ IJF.VELOPMENT 

NEW ATIIU:i"l"IC FIH .DS. UGJfllNG. PARKING 

UPGRADE IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO WATER CONSERVATIOJ\ STANDARDS 

CONSTRUCT MO UERN I'ACILITY 

PARK DEV6LOPMDIT 

DEAUTlfiCATION or RA il . ROAD RIGHT OJ:I WAY J:lllOM LA RIVER 
T'OCOUSEUM. LANDSCAPING. m AIL<;, IRRIGATION 

ACQUISITION Ol' DUILDJNG & DEVELOPMENT 

CONSTRUCT AND DF.VFJ.OI' CHILDREN'S DlSC'OVERY AREA 

SUBTOTAL 

NEIGHBORHOOD PARK FACILITIES 

ALPINE REr.IOiATIOI\ CENTER 

BOXING GYMNASIUM 

ECHO PARK 

U.'KOLN lll!IGHTS JR. ARTS C:ENTI!R 

liNCOLN HmGHTS YOUTll CENTiiR 

NORT!IEAST ROLLER HOCKEY RINK 

M ILl VALLEY MULTI-PURPOSE CENTER 

1\0R'I'H HOLLYWOOD 
M I J1 : 1'1-PCRPOSE Cb:NTEI< 

NOIUH HOLLYWOOD SKATE FACILITY 

STONI!HURST RECREATION (' liNTER 

CANOGA PARJ< JR. ARTS C'ENTBR 

~F.SEDA REC'REATIOI\ CENTJ:;R 

r<r.SEDA SKAT£ FACILITY 

CD ~ Council Distric t 
REG = Regional 
CW ~ City \Vide 

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

PROPERTY A<'.QUISmON fOR PARK EXPANSION 

CONSTRUCTION 0 1' NEW BOXING GYM 

llliiLDII\0 REFIJRI:liS HMF..NT. ADA IMPROVEMENTS. ot!'II)()OR 
RESTROOMS. ROA DWAYS & PATHWA YS 

REFURBISII. RliTOHr AND CONVERT CITY AUILDlNG NTO A 
JR. ARTS CENTER 

IH'HABIUTA rn CITY BUILDING TO SEI<VE AS YOUTH CE.'lTEI< 

ACQUIRE & CONSTRUCT NEW ROLLt!.R HOCKEY RINK 

ACQIJIRE LAND AND C"ONSTRU<'T NEW SENIOR CENTER 

SEI'iiOK CITIZEN CENTER. AD~IINISTR.'I TION & SHIWICE C'ENTEI<. 
RAI\'GER SUBSTATIO~ 

DEVIii.OP ROLLER HOCKEY, SKATEBOARD. BMX fAC'IUTY. WITH I'ARKING 

FAC'IU lY liP<.iiU\DES 

REFURBISH. I{ rm.lFIT AND C'ONVl::RT ('TTY BUILDIKG INTO A 
JR. ARTS CENTER 

POOL BUILD1NG IMPROVEMENTS 

Af'Qjj iSJTION AND CONSTRlK'TION OF ICE HOCKEY ANL> 
ROLLER BLAJ)I:-I(; I'M'IUTY 

COST 

$2.000.000 

$5.000,000 

:&2.000.000 

$4.000,000 

ss.ooo.ooo 

$5.000.000 

$1.000.000 

$2.00.000 

$1.000.000 

$1.500.000 

$2.500.000 

S2 ,750.000 

Sll .OOO.OOO 

$119.650.000 

$1.000.000 

S2.000.000 

$1 ,000.000 

$1.000.000 

SJ.OOO.OOO 

S.\.000.000 

S2.500.000 

$2.000.000 

$1 .000.000 

$500,000 

$UOO.OOO 

SJ.OOO.OOO 

$4.000.000 
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FACILITY 

SUA!JO\V RANCH 

WllSTHILLS PARK 

CAMPO 00 CA HUEt'IGA 

NORTH HOLLYWOOD PARK 

PAN I'ACWIC p,\R)( 

ROIWRT f.ltiRNS PARK 

t<Ut-:Y(IN CANYON PARK 

SOUTH WEDDINGTON PARK 

WOOUIIRIIJOE PARK 

POINSJ;J'fiA RE(;RF.ATION CENTER 

RODt::RTSON RECREA TJON CEI'il'liR 

STI Jl)l() ('ITY 

VAN NUYS SHERMAN OAKS I'AKK 

OAK WOOD JR. ARTS CENTER 

VAN NESS RECREATION CI!N'IliR 

WESTCHESTER RECREATION O iN'I1' R 

Ol Y'THE ST. RECREATION CENTUK 

DLYTHE ST. RECREATION CENTER 

SEPUL VI!DA PARK WEST 

!iEPULVEDA PARK WEST 

SlJI': VALLEY JR. ARTS ('ENTER 

SUN VALLEY RECRE.A TION ('HN'l'ER 

1\I.(.JIN SUITON RECREATION 
CENTER 

DENKER PARK 

GREEN MEADOWS 
RE<'RI-'.1\ TION CENTER 

JIM Gil .! JAN RECREATION CEJ\TER 

MANt.HESTER JR ARTS CENTER 

CI!NTRAL RECREATION CENTER 

CD = Council Distric t 
REG ~ Regional 
CYl = City Wide 

co 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

(l 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

& 

8 

9 

PROJECT COST 

l'ACILITY RENOVATION. BALlfll!l.D IMI'KOVF-MENTS. FENCING. $1.500.000 
IKRIGATION 

PARKIN(} LOT .'\NO RESTROOM IMPROVEMENTS: PARK t:.XI'AN$10N $500.000 

FAIIIJIY I'.NHANCEMEI\'TS $200,000 

RffiJRHISHM ENT Of PARKING LOT. IRRIGA TlON. GYM FU)()I<. $1.000.000 
I'OOI. UPGRADES. RESTROOM 

(iYM & PERIMETER FENCING. IRRIGATION, SPORTS!'It:.LD $.~ .ono.ooo 
IMPROVEMENTS. WALK ANDJO<J PATHS. CHILD PLAY ARI-:A 

FAC'ILITY ENIJANCEMtlNTS S200.000 

PROPERTY ACQUIS!TION J'OR PARK F.XPA.'ISION S2.500.000 

l'ACILJTY ENHANCEMENTS S200.000 

FACILITY ENH.'\NCEMENTS 5200.000 

ACQUIRE LAND FOR PARKING 1...01: llllll.lliNG AND ~2.000.000 
LANDSCAPE REFURBISHMENTS 

CONSTRUCT MODERN GYMNASIUM. COMMUNITY CENTER. S3.000.000 
C'HII.D CARE CENTER. PE.RTME'I'ER IMPROVEME..NTS 

CONSTIWCT MODERN GYM. COMMIJN!IY CENTER. $1.000.000 
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION 

CONSTRUCT MODERN Rt::C REATION BUILDING S2.000.000 

REFURBISH. RETOFIT AND CON VERT V ENJCE LIBRARY INTO A 5500.000 
JR . ART!i CENTER 

CONSTRU<:r MODERN RECREATION BUlWINO $2.000,()(1() 

T'AC'ILITY ENHANC'E.\4CNTS Sl.OOO.OOO 

ACQ\JJSJI'I<)N 01' 1..1\ND FOR NEW RECREATION CENTER $250,000 

CONSTRIJCr RE("RHATJON CtlNTER $2.000.000 

ACQUISITION 01' LAN I) I'OR NEW RECREATION FAC'IL!TIES Sl.OOO.OOO 

CONSTRUCT NEW RliCRHATION fACILITIES $2,500.000 

ACQUIRE. REFt:RSISH. KETROFIT AN f) CONVERT DUILDING IN $1.800,000 
SUN VALI..EY INTO A JR. ARTS CENTER 

BUlWING REFl!RBISI~M J:N'f!> $200.000 

CONSTRUCTION OF NGW 1'001 . BUilDING ssoo.ooo 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION FACILITY $2.500.0{)(1 

CONSTRUtT MODERN Rt:.CRt:.A TION CENTER. SPORTS Fl lill> S3.000.000 
!MI'ROVEMENTS. FENC'TNG 

m;II.DIN() S&'URfTY. SECURITY J'ENC'IN<.T. PARKING LOT S500.00Q 
IMPROVEMENTS. LJ(i[fl'lNfo 

REFURBISH. RETOFIT AND CONVERT CITY BUILDING r.-ITO A $1.800.000 
JK. ARTS CENTER 

B!JILDJN(; KEFURBISIIMEI'-'T Al'-'D PARK DEVELOPMENT Sl.OOO.OOO 
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FACILITY 

C£lNTRAL RECkHATION CENTER 

ENGfNE COMPANY 2~ ARTS CENTER 

FOIU MO<'lKE PARK 

F'RED ROBERTS RECREA TJON C:l!~m;K 

HOPEAJ\0 VENICEAREA PARK 

ROSS SNYDER 

TRINITY RECREATION CENTER 

A RUMORE RECREATION CENTIJR 

lAFAYeiTE I' ARK 

QUI'J \N ANNE RECREATION CENTER. 

KAN('Hl) CIF..~EGA SPORTS CENTER 

CRESTWOOD HILLS PARK 

El\CINO PARK 

PACIFIC' PALISADES RECREATION 
CENTER 

Rl.'STIC CANYON RECREATION CF-~TER 

SERRANIA PARK 

DBI\RBORN PARK 

DI'.VO~SHIRE HOUSE 

(;KANI\01\ HILLS 

NOKTHK tnOE RECREATION CENTER 

PARTHEI\IA PARK 

STETSON KANCH 

BOLL YWOOD KECREATION CENTER 

JUI\TOST'ARK 

VIRGIL VILL'\.GC 

YlJCCI\.Pi\RK 

ALISO I'ICO 

BAZA KD !'ARK 

HIGHLAND I' A Il K JR . . -'\RTS CENTER 

PECAN I'ARK 

CD = Council District 
REG = Regional 
CW • City Wide 

CD 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

10 

10 

10 

10 

11 

I I 

II 

11 

II 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

12 

13 

13 

D 

13 

14 

14 

14 

14 

PROJECT COST 

ACQlJJSmON OP PKIWHRTY I'OH I' ARK EXPANSION SI.OOO.OOO 

REFURBISH. RETOrll' A:-J I> CONVERT ENGINE COMPANY 2~ IN1'0 AN $2.300.000 
ARTS CENTER TO SERVE YOUTH 

RESTORATION OF HISTORIC fOUNT:\.JN TIIRO\Xoll A('QUI ~ITIOI\' OR S500.000 
JOfNT-USE AGK I-:1-:M HNT WIT! I LAUSD 

CONSTRUCT· MOI)l'.N.N RECREATION CENTER $2,500 .\lOll 

ACQUISITION AND m;v I'.I..OJ'M ENT OF COMMUNITY CENTER $1.000.000 

C:ONSTRUCTMODl::KN RHCRI'ATIUN BLDG/GYM. PARKING LOT $2,500,000 
IMPROVMTS. SECURITY UGHTING 

ACQl:ISITION l{lK PARK EXPAl\SION ssoo.ooo 

EXPAND GYMNAS llJM ; INSTALL FENCING AND EDG!i 'J'IHiATM EN'I' $1.000.000 

CONSTRUCT MOOHRN, MULTI-STORY RECREATION BUXi; Ol f l1l00R S5.000.000 
PARK DEVELOPMENT AND RESTROOMS 

ACQUISm ON FOR PARK AND FACIUIY EXPANSK)N suoo.ooo 

CONSTRUCT riNESS ANNEX $2.000.000 

fACILITY ENHANCEMENTS S200.000 

FA(" II JTY ENHANCEME.\ITS. LIGHTING S250.000 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREA TJON CENTiiK $1.000.000 

FACIUTY ENHANCEMENTS. IRRIGA' IlON $500,000 

CONSTRUCT Pl.'BUC RESTROOMS S250.000 

CONSTRUCT PUBLIC RESTROOMS, IRRIGATION ~500,000 

RENOVATE BUILDING, OUTDOOR LANDSCAPINf; $500.000 

CONSTRUCT MODERN RECREATION CENTER. REl'lJRliiSH !:II'ORT$Fif.LDS S.~.OOO.OOO 

Fi\CILITY ENHANCEMENTS. SPORTSFIELD IMPROVEM t:iNTS S500.000 

FACII JTY ENI IA.>.j('[;.MCNTS $200.000 

LAND A('(_lUISITION. f ACJUTY EXPANSION S l.OOO.OOO 

CONSTRUCT MOOER.:'I GYM AND POOL 13UILDINGS $3.000,000 

ACQlJISrt'ION FOR DEVELOPMENT INTO PARK WITH LANDSC.ArJNG, ~750.000 
PICNIC TARLES. PLAYGROUND AND R£STK00MS 

ACQlJI$1TI0N AND DEVELOPMENT OF L'\.NO I'OR SOCCER FieLD $2.500.000 

CONST!W('T YOUTH RECREATION CENTER Sl.OOO,OOO 

CONSTRl.:C'T MOilliR N GYMNASIUM FOR INDOOR SPORTS Sl.500.000 

REFURBISH INT£kU)R OF GYM S250.000 

REFURBISH, REFROJ'l'l AND ( :ONVER ITITY BUIW JNO INTO A SI,SOO.OOO 
JR. ARTS CENTER 

CONSTRUCT A GYMNASIUM l'OR INDOOR Sf'ORTS $2.500.000 
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FACILITY CD 

YOSafiTE RECREATION CENTER 14 

EAST WILMINGTON 15 

NORMANDALt: RH'RI'.IITIOI' CENTER 15 

WA TIS JR. ARTS ('ENT ER 15 

WILMINGTON RECKI-'ATION CENTER 15 

COMPETITIVE GRANTS* 

•THE CITY COUNCIL BY ORUINAN("E WII,,L ESTi\BLJSll 
AN OPEN AND COM I'IT ITIVF.: PROCESS TO ALLOCATE 
THESE GR!\.NT TO NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS. 
GOVP.RNM ENT ENTITIES. AND ClTI' DEPARTMENTS 

REG IONAl . RF.CiEDUCATlONAL 
f AC'IUTJES 

]\'EIOHBORHOOD AT-RISK YOIJTH KEC 
FACILITIES 

YOUTH SCHOOLS!RECREA TJONAL 
PROJECTS 

AQUATICS IJPORADES 

AT1 1L£fiC FI EI HS 

UGH1'0\G 

llRBAt\ (iHEENING 

Af'Qt.!l:-;l'riOI'\ OF PARKS/NATURAL 
LANDS 

cw 

cw 

cw 

cw 

cw 

c.w 

CW 

cw 

CHILD RECREATION FACILITIES 

DOWNEY RECREA T!ON f'I'NrEK 

F,.('J 10 PARK AREA 

BRANFORD RECREATIOf\ CHNTEK 

TARZANA RlC!{EATION CENTEH 

M .\R VISTA GARDENS 
REC"REA110N Cf..,'1'ER 

Pi\LMS REC'REA TION CENI'I::K 

CD = Council District 
REG • Regional 
CW = City Wide 

2 

6 

6 

PROJECT 

CONS'IKUlT MODERN RECREATIO!\ CENTER. OIJ7DOOK I'AHK 
DEVELOPMENT. JRRIOATION 

CONSTRUC'T MODERN REC:REA TIO~ CEN IH{ 

ACQUISITION A~D DEVELOPMENT Of LAND F()H I' ARK EXPANSION 

ACQUIRE AND CONSTRUCT A JR. ARTS CEl\TiiK 

RENOVATE GYM. NEW BASEBALL FIELD AND LIGHTS. I RH l(j,•; m)N. PARKING 
LOT 

SUBTOTAL 

COMT'ETtTIVE ORANTS f-0}{ THECrrY !\NO NONPROFITS TO DO CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS AT REGIONALRECREATIONIEDUCA TIONAL FAC:Il .rlll~<; 

COMPETITIVE GRANT FOR THE CITY AND NONPROFITS TO DO 
CAPITAL IMI'KOVhi\H.:N'IS AT NEIGIIBORIIOOD AT-RISK YOIJTH REC 
I'ACII.ITIIiS 

FUND KECKiiATI()N/\1. IMPROVEM~TS AT SCHOOLS IJNDEK 
JOINT-USEAGREEMTS WJTI! DEPARTMEJ\TI'OF KECKI'.ATION AND PARKS 

COMPETITIVE GRANTS FOR TilE CITY AND NONI'\<OFIT$ TIJ UPGRADE & 
r.XPAND POOL FACJL. WATER PLAYGROUNDS AND SLIDES 

COMPI-: rrnVE UHAI\-fS FOR TilE CJlY A'\,'0 NONPROFlTS TO MAKE 
IMPROVEMEI\IS TO AllfLETIC F1EWS AND f'O{.;KTS 

COMPETITIVE GRANTS FOR C'ITI' AND NONPKOFITS FOK I .IGHTING 
OF SPORTSFIELDS. TENNIS COMPLEX A 'II} HASF.RML DlJ\.MONDS 

COMPETITIVE GRAKTS FOR CITY AND NONI'KOFITI) FOR OREE..\IERY 
FOR GRAI'ITTI PREVENTION. TR!lE PLANTING A:-iD COMMUNITY GARDE\\'S 

COMPETITIVE GRANTS fOR CITY OR CITY!PRJVATE PARTNERSIIIP 
TO ACQUIRE LAND TO BE OW'I\'I::U HV THE CITY 

SUDTOTAL 

CONSTRIJCTION 01' CHII JX'.4.KE CEt-.'TER TO ENIIANCE RECREATIONAL 
OPJ'OHTlJNHI~~') I'()H (;Hli,OREN 

CONSTRIJCTION OF CH II JX.:ARE CEN1ER TO ENHA. '>leE RE('ki::A'I 'IONAI. 
OPPORT!;NITIES FOR CHILDREN 

CONSTRUCTIO~ 01' ('Hil.DCARE CENTER TO ENIIANCE Kl:t:HI'.ATIOI'\1\l. 
OI'I'OKTIJNITIES I{ )H CHI L OREN 

C'ONSTR\JCTIOt\ 01-' C H!LD('AR E CE]\'TER TO ENHANCE RI!CREA TJONAL 
OPPORTU:-JITIES FOR CHILDREJ\ 

CONS'riWC!lON OF CHII .DCA RE CENTER TO ENHANCE R£\KI-'..ATIONA I. 
OPPORTUNrrJES FOR C'HILDREN 

CONSTRIXTION OF C.HlLDCARE CENTER TO ENI IANCE ROCHEA'I10NAI . 
OPPOHTIINITII-'1\ H ) K (.:HII.I)IlEN 

COST 

$2.500.000 

$2,000.000 

S/...000,000 

$3,000.000 

SL500,000 

Sll3.950,000 

$20.000.000 

$20,000.000 

520.000.000 

$16.000.000 

s 16.650.000 

$16.000.000 

~15,000,000 

$20.000.000 

$14~ .650.000 

$950.000 

$950.000 

~950 .000 

$950.000 

Sl-100.000 

$950.000 
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FAC ILIT'\-

VAN NE.)S RECRIZA TION CI!NTER 

HUBERT HUMPHREY RECKP.A'I10N 
C'E:-ITER 

ROGER JESS\JI' KE('REATION CENTER 

ALGIN SUTfO~ REC'REA TJON CENTER 

P.XI'OSITION RI-'CRKAT ION CENTER 

I OREN M ILLF.R RECREATION CENTER 

BALDWIN HILLS RECREATION CENTER 

MASON PARK 

WII'NETKA RECRI!A TIO:'II ("TINTER 

GlASSELL REC'REA TION <'HN rt-:1< 

EAGLE ROCK Kl!('KHA'Il()N l't-:NTER 

EVIJRGREL"' RECREATION ("ENTER 

ROSECKANS KECREATIOI\ CENTER 

CD 

6 

8 

10 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 

15 

PROJECT 

CONSTRUCTION OF CfULDCARE CENTER TO E.\11 lA :-lCE K ECK EA'riONA I. 
OPPORTUNmES f OR ClllLDREN 

CONSTRlJ<TION OF CIULDCARE CENT'I!R TO ENHANCE: REC'REA TIO:-!AL 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CE:"-nER '1'0 ENHA~er: Kf-:('KEAT10NA1 . 
OPPORT!JNTTIE.~ 1'01{ ('HII.DKI-'N 

CONSTRUCTION or CHII .IJCARE (:liNTER TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES !'OR CHILDREN 

CONSTRUCTION or CHILDCARE CENTER TO ENHANCE RECREATIONAL 
01'1'0KTIJNITIES I'()K CHILDREN 

CONSTKlJCr!ON OFCHII.IJC,\K E<.:ENTI'.R TO EN HANCE RECREATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE CENTER TO .Et'IHANCE RECREATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

CONSTRUCTION Of CHILDCAR£ CENTER TO ENHANCE RECI<.f:ATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CIHLDREN 

C'.ONSTRUCTJON OF CHILIX'ARE CENTER TO I:NHANC:E K EC!l EATIOI\ AI. 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDRI!N 

CONSTRUCTION OF C'l lJU)('AR£ CCNTI:R TO I!NHANC'£ REC'REA TJONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHILDREN 

C'ONSTRUCTCHILDC'ARECENTER: RENOVA1101\' ()I' WA I.KW.AYS. 
SLOPES, OUTDOOR STAGE. <W M, AIK {'0NI>rll0NING. IRRI.GAT10N 

CONSTRUCTION OF CIITLDCARI: C:EJ\TiiK TO liNHANCI3 RECREATIONAL 
OPPORTUNITIES l'OR CHILDREN 

CONSTRUCTION OP CHILDCARE CENTER TO !;NHANCE RECREATIONAL 
OPPOR1'0NITI£S l'OR l.HIJ.DRI-:N 

SUBTOTAL 

ATHLETIC FIELDS/OUTDOOR DEVELOPMENT 

ECHO PARK 

1.1:-lCOLN PARK 

LINCOLN PARK LAKE 

BRADFORD RECREATION CENTER 

I.I'ITI.I' I .ANDFJ~St60LTON IIALL 

SI'PUI.VEDA RECRE:\ TJON CENTER 

SUNlAND RECREA TIOJ\ CENTER 

CASTLE l'f.\K PARK 

KNAPP RAI\'C H 

lAZV J PARK 

CD e Council District 
REG " Regional 
Cl·l = City vlide 

2 

2 

2 

2 

IMI'ROVI'MENT:S TO 1\ TJJLETK' fieLDS 

O!;TDOOR KEI'UKHISHI\11-'NT IN CJ .. UOINU ATHLETIC AND PIC':'IIIC 
F:\CJUTIES, RO:\DWAYS. RESTROOMS, EROSION C:ONTROI.IRKICiATION 

WATf-:ll QUA I.!TY !\?'off) FILTRATION IMPROVEMENTS AT lAKE 

OUTDOOR Rl i!'t JKIII SHMENT: flJ\I .. L OIAM(JNOS. PAVING. IRRIGATION. 
GYM FLOOR 

REFURBISH GROUNDS AND ACCESS PATHS. CONSTRUCT 
NEW KI'SI'K OOMS 

Ol!IUOOK KI'YJJ RHJSHM V.NT; IMI'KOV~~'vt F.NTS TO ATHLETIC n TILDS, 
SWIMM IN(i 1'()()1, 

IMPKOVEMENTS T() ATHI.ET!(' FIELDS: NEW FIELD RESTROOMS. 
PARKING IMPROVEMEJ>;TS 

OUTDOOR REFURBISHME:-IT, RESTROOMS 

SPORTSrJELD UGHTING IMPROVBMF.NTS 

Ot;TDOOR REFURDISHMCNT. RESTROOM$ 

COST 

su oo.ooo 

S2.000,000 

$1..300,000 

$950,000 

$1.100.001) 

$1,300,000 

$950,0()0 

5>1.~00,000 

$ 1.300.000 

$1 .300,000 

82.500.000 

$950,000 

$1..100.000 

$23.800,000 

$700,000 

$2.000.000 

$61)0,000 

~1,000 ,000 

s 1.000. noo 

ssoo.ooo 

$2.500,000 

~2()0,{)()11 

$200.000 

$200.000 
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FACIUTY 

RESEDA P 1\RK LAKE 

GRJffiTJ-1 RECREATION CEl\ITR 

WATTLES PARK 

WEST WILSHIRE 

VAN NIJYS SllfRMAN OAKS f'AKK 

CHEVIOT HILLS 

CHEVIOT HILLS 

OAKWOOD RF.CKP.ATION CENTI'.R 

VAN NESS RECREATION CI-:1\THil. 

VISTA Dl!l. MAK I' ARK 

13RANDPAKK 

RITCIIIE VA LENS RH'RiiATI()N C'liNTI!K 

SUN VALLEY REC C'J'Il. 

CHESTERFIELD SQUARE PARK 

NORMAN HOUSTON PARK 

ST .• ~NDREWS RECREATION CENTER 

GIL!i£RT LINDSAY 

$I .AliSON RECREATION CENTER 

SOIJTH PARK 

BALDWII\ HII.I.S KJ-:CRHATION CHNTF.Il 

RANI'HO CJEI\F.()A SPORTS CENTER 

REYNIER PARK 

MAR VISTA R~.('REATIOI\ CENTER 

P AC'IPIC' PALISADES 
RECREATION CHNTER 

STONER RfCRI::A110N I'HI\THK 

ANDRES I'ICO AllOBii 

C'HATSWORTIJ PARK SOifl fl 

BELLEVUE RECREATION CENTER 

DELONG PRE PARK 

CD = Council District 
REG = Regional 
cw = City ~>lide 

CD 

4 

4 

4 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

9 

10 

10 

10 

Jl 

II 

11 

12 

12 

!3 

PROJECT 

WATER QUALITY AND fll'fRATIOl\ IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

IMPROVEMENTS TO A THLETJC l'IELDS, SWIMMING POOLS. OR 
ll.ECil.HATION ('ENTER 

EROSION ANll I)RAINAGJ-: IMI'KOVEMENTS 

IMPROV£MI-:NTS TO ATHLEI'IC I'IP.I.l)S. SWIMMING POOLS. OR 
KHCRHATION CENTER 

NliW SOCO'R FlEWS. REFURBISH BASEBALL FIELDS. LADSCAPING 
IMPROVEMENTS. IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

PERIMITER fE.NCI:'IG. PARKING LOT IMPROVEME\ITS. IRRIGATION 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS. SWIMMING POOLS. OR 
RF.cllEATJON CENTER 

FHN('ING. SPORTSFIELDS. FACIUTY ENIIi\NC'E\fENTS 

IMPROVFMENTS TO ATHLETIC' J'JELOS, SWIMMING POOLS, CHILDREN'S 
PL-\ Y AREA. IRRIGATION 

INSTALL ~EW PL"-Y EQUIP~ENT. PICNIC AREAS 

RF.I'URRISHMENT OF MEMORY GARDENS AND RESTROOMS 

SI'ORTHI'I.O UUHTING 

IMI'KOVEMENTS TO ATHIY:I'IC HF,LOS; NEW fiELD RESTROOMS 

AKCHITECTI.;Il.AI. I .-\NDS('i\I'IN<.i i\ND HF.NCHES 

PARK DEVEI.OI'MiiNT 

OUTDOOR SI'ORT.S OEVlLOI'.VIENT 

IMPROVEMENTS TO SPORTS fiELDS. FENCIN(i. OUTUOOK ll.liSTROOMS, 
BUILDil\'G RENOVATION 

IMPROVEMENTS TO A THLCTIC' FIELDS OR RECREATION ('ENTI;R 

IMPROVEME\ITS TO A TIILETIC FIELDS; OANDSHELL IMPROVEMENTS 

IMI'IWVE.\IENTS TO ATHLETIC fiELDS & RECRJ:A T!ON CE..\ITER: 
NEW PLAYGROUND 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC FIELDS. BLEACHERS. PARKIJ\(i LOT. 
PICNIC AREA. IRRKiA TION & fENCING 

OUTDOOR PARK DEVELOPMENT 

OUTDOOR SPORTS fiELD Jl'v!PROVEMENTS & FENCING; l'ERIMETIJR FENCING 

SI'ORTSFlELD. IRRIGATION. ASPHALT WALKWAY IMPROVEMENTS 

OtJTD(X)K SI'ORTS I'IEI.I) IMI'ROVF.MF.NTS & FENCING; 
PERIMETER FENCING 

RI'NOVATI' OUTDOOR AREAS. RESTROOMS. UGiml\G 

OIJTI>OOR 1'.'\RK JlEVI-:I.OI'MHNT. I'ARKII\U LOT IMPROVEMENTS 

OUTDOOR Rlii'IJil.liJSHMJiNT 

OUTDOOR DEVELOPMENT, PlAY liQtJII'ME:">IT.I.I(iHTIN(i.l'ICNCIN(i 

COST 

$600.000 

$1,000.000 

$500.000 

Sl.OOO,OOO 

S2.000.000 

$!.000.000 

SI.OOO.OOO 

$1.500.000 

$1.000.000 

$200,000 

$500.000 

S250.000 

$500.000 

$500.000 

$200.000 

$500,000 

$1,000.000 

SJ.OOO.OOO 

$1,000.000 

$1,000.000 

$1.000.000 

$250.00() 

$1000,000 

~500.000 

$1.000.000 

S700.000 

~700.000 

$2.000.000 

$250,000 
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FACILITY CD 

ECHO I' ARK I.AKI' 13 

LASOKDA FIELD OF DREAMS 13 

LEMON ClROVr. 13 

ARROYO SECO 14 

EA<'a .H ROCK MONUMENT 14 

IIA%:ARD PARK )4 

HOLLENBECK PARK 14 

l<AMON GA IWIA REC CENTER 14 

SA~ I'ASQUA I. 14 

109'0-1 S1"K I-:Ef ll.l'.(:I{I'ATION CENTER I S 

BANNING l'AKK 15 

GAFFEY !)TKEETPOOL '1.5 

Ptl<:K l'AKK 15 

PROJECT 

WATER QUALITY AND fiLTKA'I'ION IMPROVEMENTS AT LAKE 

IMPROVEMENTS TO A TllLZ:' J'IC F1 ELDS, FIF.LDHOL'SE. & RESTROOMS 

OUTDOOR SI'ORTS fiELD DEVELOPMENT 

OL 'TDOOR REFURBISHME.NT TO INCI..UD E I.IGH'IlNG, NEW PLAY 
EQUIPMENT IN AREA CLOSE TO RES!SDENTS. IRRIGATION 

IRKIGI\TJ0:-1 AND NEW LAl\DSCAPING 

Ot:'I'DOOR. DEVELOPMENT; SOCCER FIELDS. VOLLEYBALL AREA, 
BAR-8-Q GRILLS & TABLES, LU}HTING, WALKWAYS 

IMPROVE PARK!~G fAC'ILJ'l'IE'>, WALKWAYS,& LIOJ ITING, 
DRJNKINGfOUN"fAIN$, WATER SYSTEM. BANDSHELL 

OUTDOOR PARK DEV IH.(lPMENT, PARKING 

Ol!TDOOR PARK OEVtLfii'MENT, IRRJOATJON 

OUTDOOR SPORTS DEVELOPME:-IT, I'TFJ.O LJGHTING 

IMPROVEMENTS TO ATlTLtll'IC: l'lliLDS. KECREATIO!'I CENTER A~D 
WALKING PATIIS 

KENOVATJON OF SWIM MING POOL 

TM I'ROVEMEJ\TS TO A TIIU::TIC fiELDS, POOLS. OR RECREATION 
{:ENTER. PARKING LOT. WALKWAYS. IRRIGATION, PICNIC AlUlA$ 

cos·r 

$600.000 

$1 .000.000 

$ 1.000,000 

S7SO.OOO 

$250,000 

$600.000 

$400,000 

$400.000 

$400,000 

$500,000 

$1.000,000 

Sl.OOO.OOO 

$1,000.000 

St:DTOTAL $4 1,4SO,OOO 

CD = Council District 8 
REG = Regional 
C'.-1 • City Wide 



Attachment 11 

RESOLUTION 

A Resolution of Intention to levy and Collect Annual Assessments for the fiscal 
year 2015-16 for City of los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 , 
pursuant to provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (Division 15, Part 2, 
Streets and Highways Code, State of California). 

WHEREAS, on November 5, 1996, voters in the City of Los Angeles approved 
Proposition K (also known as the L.A. for Kids Program), which authorizes the formation 
of City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 (District) and 
approves the levy and collection of an annual assessment of $25 million within the 
District for a period of thirty years for the purpose of funding the acquisition of land or 
land and improvements, and the development, improvement, restoration, and 
maintenance of improvements funded by the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation 
and community facilities; and 

WHEREAS, the assessments proposed received approval of a majority of the 
voters prior to the passage of Proposition 218, therefore are exempt from the 
procedures and approval process set forth in Section 4 of Proposition 218; and 

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles City Council on February 18, 2015, adopted a 
Resolution instructing the City Engineer to prepare a report and Ordinance of Intention 
pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972; and 

WHEREAS , the total net amount to be assessed to the whole District proposed 
for the 2015-16 fiscal year is not an increase from the amount authorized by 
Proposition K. 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Council hereby declares its intention to determine that the 
public interest, convenience and necessity require the levy and collection of 
assessments for the 2015-16 fiscal year for City of Los Angeles Landscaping and 
Lighting District No. 96-1, to provide funding for the acquisition of land or land and 
improvements, and for the development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance of 
improvements funded by the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation and community 
facilities in the District. 

Sec. 2. The City Council hereby adopts, approves and confirms the Engineer's 
Report, which includes the L.A. for Kids Steering Committee FIVE-YEAR PLAN, and 
the A LIST, B LIST, and C LIST of the improvement projects, and the diagram for the 
District and the Assessment, and orders the Report be filed with the City Clerk, and sets 
the matter for public hearing as specified in Section 8. The L.A. for Kids Steering 
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Committee FIVE-YEAR PLAN (Plan) specifies in detail which acquisitions and 
improvements are planned for the fiscal years 2015-16 through 2019-20, and describes 
the locations of the improvements to be funded by the District. The A LIST of the Plan 
includes projects planned for fiscal year 2015-16. The B LIST of the Plan includes 
projects that may be substituted for projects on the A LIST during the fiscal year in the 
event it is determined by ·the City Council that any project on the A LIST will not be 
implemented in the 2015-16 fiscal year. The C LIST of the Plan includes competitive 
grant alternate projects that may be substituted for projects on the A LIST during the 
fiscal year in the event it is determined by the City Council that any project on the A 
LIST will not be implemented in the 2015-16 fiscal year. All projects on the A LIST 
have been subject to environmental analysis pursuant to the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), and the environmental analysis process has already been 
completed, or will be completed prior to adoption of the Ordinance Ordering 
Confirmation, Levy and Collection of Annual Assessment or as required by law. A 
Categorical Exemption, Environmental Impact Report, Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
or Negative Declaration has been or is being prepared and a Notice of Exemption or 
Notice of Determination has been or will be filed when applicable. For projects on the B 
LIST and the C LIST, compliance with CEQA must be completed prior to the City 
Council approving during the 2015-16 fiscal year, the substitution of any of those 
projects for projects on the A LIST. The Engineer's Report also describes the 
boundaries of the Assessment District, and the method and rationale for spreading the 
proposed assessment in proportion to the benefit received by each lot or parcel of land 
within the District. The Engineer's Report is by this reference incorporated herein as 
though set forth in full. 

Sec. 3. The Council hereby reaffirms that the boundaries of the City of Los 
Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 shall be coterminous with the 
boundaries of the City of Los Angeles. Every lot or each parcel of land within the City 
boundaries shall be included in the District. 

Sec. 4. The Council hereby declares that the public interest, convenience, and 
necessity require, and that it is the intention of said Council to order, that the expense 
necessary for the acquisition of land or land and improvements, and for the 
development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance of improvements funded by 
the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation and community facilities including repairs, 
replacement, utilities, care, supervision and all other items necessary for proper 
maintenance and operation of the Assessment District improvements shall be assessed 
upon each lot or parcel of land lying within the District in proportion to the estimated 
benefits received from the improvements. 

Sec. 5. The Council hereby declares that the amounts to be assessed for the 
expense of such acquisition of land or land and improvements, and of the development. 
improvement, restoration, and maintenance of improvements funded by the District, 
shall be levied and collected at the same time and in the same manner and by the 
same officers as County property taxes are levied and collected, all laws providing for 
the collection and enforcement of County property taxes shall be applied to the 
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collection and enforcement of the assessments, and all assessments collected shall be 
disbursed and expended for the acquisition of land or land and improvements, and for 
the development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance of improvements funded 
by the District, for parks, open spaces, recreation and community facilities in the 
District, all as described in the Engineer's Report. 

Sec. 6. The Council hereby declares that properties owned by public agencies 
such as cities, the County, the State or the federal government, will not be assessed 
except when such property is not devoted to a public use. Rights-of-way that are 
owned by utilities and railroad operating rights-of-way are also exempt from 
assessment. 

Sec. 7. The Council hereby declares that the proceedings for the levy and 
collection of assessments of the aforesaid District shall be taken under and in 
accordance with an act of the Legislature of the State of California known and 
designated as the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (Division 15, Part 2 of the 
Streets and Highways Code). 

Sec. 8. The "Public Hearing": The day of June 3, 2015, at the hour of 10:00 
a.m., or as soon thereafter as Council business permits, and on any hours and days for 
continued hearing as ordered by the Council, at the City Council Chambers, Room 340, 
City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, California, is the time and place when 
and where any and all persons having any objections to the levy and collection of the 
assessments for the acquisition of land or land and improvements, and for the 
development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance of improvements funded by 
the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation and community facilities for the District 
may appear before the Council and show cause why the expense of the acquisition of 
any land or land and improvements, developing, improving, restoring, and maintaining 
these improvements, and the installation and construction of any facilities necessary or 
convenient to the District, should not be assessed against the District as described and 
proposed herein. 

Sec. 9. Written Protest; Grounds; Withdrawal: Any interested person may, prior 
to the conclusion of the hearing, file a written protest with the City Clerk or, having 
previously filed a protest, may file a written withdrawal of that protest. A written protest 
shall state all grounds of objection. Protest by a property owner shall contain a 
description sufficient to identify the property owned by that person. 

Sec. 10. The City Clerk shall cause the notice of the public hearing, in the form 
and manner specified in Section 6061 of the Government Code, to be published in a 
newspaper published at least once a week and circulated in the City of Los Angeles, 
which is hereby designated for that purpose. The publication of notice shall be 
completed at least ten days before the public hearing date. 

Sec. 11. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage. 
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I hereby certify that this Resolution was approved by the Council of the City of 
Los Angeles at its meeting of _________ _ 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 

By ________________ __ 

Deputy 

FileNo. 14-1194 
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Attachment 12 

ORDINANCE NO. ___ _ _ _ 

An Ordinance of Intention to Levy and Collect Annual Assessments for fiscal 
year 2015-16 for City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1, 
pursuant to provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (Division 15, Part 2, 
Streets and Highways Code, State of California). 

WHEREAS, on November 5, 1996, voters in the City of Los Angeles approved 
Proposition K (also known as the L.A. for Kids Program), which authorizes the formation 
of City of Los Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 (District) and 
approves the levy and collection of an annual assessment of $25 million within the 
District for a period of thirty years for the purpose of funding the acquisition of land or 
land and improvements, and for the development, improvement, restoration, and 
maintenance of improvements funded by the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation 
and community facilities ; and 

WHEREAS, the assessments proposed received approval of a majority of the 
voters prior to the passage of Proposition 218, therefore are exempt from the 
procedures and approval process set forth in Section 4 of Proposition 218; and 

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles City Council on February 18, 2015, adopted a 
Resolution instructing the City Engineer to prepare a report and Ordinance of Intention 
pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972; and 

WHEREAS, the total net amount to be assessed to the whole District proposed 
for the 2015-16 fiscal year is not an increase from the amount authorized by 
Proposition K. 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Council hereby declares its intention to determine that the 
public interest, convenience and necessity require the levy and collection of 
assessments for the 2015-16 fiscal year for City of Los Angeles Landscaping and 
Lighting District No. 96-1, to provide funding for the acquisition of land or land and 
improvements, and for the development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance of 
improvements funded by the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation and community 
facilities in the District. 

Sec. 2. The City Council hereby adopts, approves and confirms the Engineer's 
Report, which includes the L.A. for Kids Steering Committee FIVE-YEAR PLAN, and 
the A LIST, 8 LIST, and C LIST of the improvement projects, and the diagram for the 
District and the Assessment, and orders the Report be fi led with the City Clerk, and sets 
the matter for public hearing as specified in Section 8. The L.A. for Kids Steering 
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Committee FIVE-YEAR PLAN (Plan) specifies in detail which acquisitions and 
improvements are planned for the fiscal years 2015-16 through 2019-20, and describes 
the locations of the improvements to be funded by the District. The A LIST of the Plan 
includes projects planned for fiscal year 2015-16. The 8 LIST of the Plan includes 
projects that may be substituted for projects on the A LIST during the fiscal year in the 
event it is determined by the City Council that any project on the LIST A will not be 
implemented in the 2015-16 fiscal year. The C LIST of the Plan includes competitive 
grant alternate projects that may be substituted for projects on the A LIST during the 
fiscal year in the event it is determined by the City Council that any project on the A 
LIST will not be implemented in the 2015-16 fiscal year. All projects on the A Ll ST 
have been subject to environmental analysis pursuant to the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), and the environmental analysis process has already been 
completed, or will be completed prior to adoption of the Ordinance Ordering 
Confirmation, Levy and Collection of Annual Assessment or as required by law. A 
Categorical Exemption , Environmental Impact Report, Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
or Negative Declaration has been or is being prepared and a Notice of Exemption or 
Notice of Determination has been or will be tiled when applicable. For projects on the 8 
LIST and the C LIST, compliance with CEQA must be completed prior to the City 
Council approving during the 2015-16 fiscal year, the substitution of any of those 
projects for projects on the A LIST. The Engineer's Report also describes the 
boundaries of the Assessment District, and the method and rationale for spreading the 
proposed assessment in proportion to the benefit received by each lot or parcel of land 
within the District. The Engineer's Report is by this reference incorporated herein as 
though set forth in full . 

Sec. 3. The Council hereby reaffirms that the boundaries of the City of Los 
Angeles Landscaping and Lighting District No. 96-1 shaH be coterminous with the 
boundaries of the City of Los Angeles. Every Jot or each parcel of land within the City 
boundaries shall be included in the District. 

Sec. 4. The Council hereby declares that the public interest, convenience, and 
necessity require, and that it is the intention of said Council to order, that the expense 
necessary for the acquisition of land or land and improvements, and for the 
development, improvement, restoration , and maintenance of improvements funded by 
the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation and community facilit ies including repairs, 
replacement, utilities, care, supervision and all other items necessary for proper 
maintenance and operation of the Assessment District improvements shall be assessed 
upon each lot or parcel of land lying within the District in proportion to the estimated 
benefits received from the improvements. 

Sec. 5. The Council hereby declares that the amounts to be assessed for the 
expense of such acquisition of land or land and improvements, and of the development, 
improvement, restoration, and maintenance of improvements funded by the District, 
shall be levied and collected at the same time and in the same manner and by the 
same officers as County property taxes are levied and collected, all laws providing for 
the collection and enforcement of County property taxes shall be applied to the 
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collection and enforcement of the assessments, and all assessments collected shall be 
disbursed and expended for the acquisition of land or land and improvements, and for 
the development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance of improvements funded 
by the District, for parks, open spaces, recreation and community facilities in the 
District, all as described in the Engineer's Report. 

Sec. 6. The Council hereby declares that properties owned by public agencies 
such as cities, the County, the State or the federal government, will not be assessed 
except when such property is not devoted to a public use. Rights-of-way that are 
owned by utilities and railroad operating rights-of-way are also exempt from 
assessment. 

Sec. 7. The Council hereby declares that the proceedings for the levy and 
collection of assessments of the aforesaid District shall be taken under and in 
accordance with an act of the Legislature of the State of California known and 
designated as the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (Division 15, Part 2 of the 
Streets and Highways Code). 

Sec. 8. The "Public Hearing": The day of June 3, 2015, at the hour of 10:00 
a.m., or as soon thereafter as Council business permits, and on any hours and days for 
continued hearing as ordered by the Council, at the City Council Chambers, Room 340, 
City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, California, is the time and place when 
and where any and all persons having any objections to the levy and collection of the 
assessments for the acquisition of land or land and improvements, and for the 
development, improvement, restoration, and maintenance of improvements funded by 
the District, of parks, open spaces, recreation and community facilities for the District 
may appear before the Council and show cause why the expense of the acquisition of 
any land or land and improvements, developing, improving, restoring, and maintaining 
these improvements, and the installation and construction of any facilities necessary or 
convenient to the District, should not be assessed against the District as described and 
proposed herein. 

Sec. 9. Written Protest; Grounds; Withdrawal: Any interested person may, prior 
to the conclusion of the hearing, file a written protest with the City Clerk or, having 
previously filed a protest, may file a written withdrawal of that protest. A written protest 
shall state all grounds of objection. Protest by a property owner shall contain a 
description sufficient to identify the property owned by that person. 

Sec. 10. The City Clerk shall cause the notice of the public hearing, in the form 
and manner specified in Section 6061 of the Government Code, to be published in a 
newspaper published at least once a week and circulated in the City of Los Angeles, 
which is hereby designated for that purpose. The publication of notice shall be 
completed at least ten days before the public hearing date. 
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Sec. 11 . The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it 
published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated 
in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of 
Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the 
Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street 
entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located 
at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records. 

I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los 
Angeles at its meeting of----------

Approved _______ _ 

Approved as to Form and Legality: 

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney 

By _______________ _ 

MARCIA GONZALES-KIMBROUGH 
Deputy City Attorney 

Date ___________ _ 

File No. 14-1194 

HOLLY L. WOLCOTI, City Clerk 

By _________________________ __ 

Deputy 

Mayor 
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Attachment 13 
PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 

BOE REPROGRAMMING OF 2014-15 ADOPTED BUDGET AND RVNOC RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE YEARS 19-23 

Adopted 
Plan 

!;;;; 

PROJECT rROJECT l;ITLE c::L co PROJECT-SCOPE Year 18 
ID 2014·15 

. . 
COMPETITIVE GRANTS 

Slh Cyete Competitive Funding (Future Aware!•) 

RENOVATE BASEBALL FIElO, 

C212-& 
REC & PARKS: ALBION 

1 
CONSTRUCT TWO BASKETBALL $484,000 

RIVERSIDE PARK (9tll Cycle) COURTS, PICNIC AREAS AND OTHER 
OUTDOOR DEVELOPMENT 

C215-8 REC & PARKS: WOODLAND HILLS 
3 

CONSTRUCT NEW RECREATION $950.000 RECREATION CENTER (Sih CyCle} CENTER AND GYMNASIUM 

REC & PARKS: GRIFfiTH PARK RENOVATE A PORTION OF THE 
C216-8 HORliCUL TURE lEARNING 4 EXISTING NURSERY ON $137,800 

GENTER (Sih Cyd <>) COMMONWEALTH AVENUE 

C22.1·8 REC & PARKS: VERDUGO HILLS 
7 POOL AND BATHHOUSE UPGRADES $529,000 POOL (8th Cycle) 

C223·8 
REC & PARKS: VERMONT AND 

8 DEVELOP POCKET PARK 5141,500 GAGE POCKET PARK (Sih Cycle) 

GRAND HOP£ PARK, INC. {8th 
LIGHTING AND SECURITY SYSTEM 

C22<1-8 0 UPGRADES AND OUTDOOR S37a.683 Cydo) IMPROVEMENTS 

HEART OF LOS ANGELES PARKING LOT DEVELOPMENT AND 
C226-8 ENRICHidENT AND RECREATION <3 Of'TlONAL LIGHTING ANDJOR 

CENTER (Stn Cy<;M) FOUNTAIN RESTORATION 

C229-8 
REC & PARKS: VENICE BEACH ,, REPLACEMENT OF EXISTINO $692,700 RESTROOMS (8111 Cycle) RESTROOM$ 

C23D-8 ~"l~~:.;;;;~H ~ 12 
A",..QUISil10N AND Of.VELOPMENT 

$437.672 
lcvr.IAI OF POCKET PARK 

Ut:Vt:LUt" ljl)M~UNITY PAR'\ REC & PARKS: OAKRIDGE C231·8 ESTATE (Bih Cycle) 
12 WALKING TRAILS AND CHILDREN'S $399,879 

P'J>.YAREA , 
REC & PARKS: EAST DEVELOPMENT OF SOFTBAll.. 

C1 62-5 Wll.MINGTON GREENBELT PARK ·~ SOCCER FIELD. PLAY AREA AND 
(~lh Cycle) ReLATED AMENITIES. 

C241 -8 
REC & PARKS: WATTS CULTURAL ,. PARK EXPANSION $649,000 CRESCENT (8111 Cycle) 

u. SUBTOTAl. COMPETlTIVE P,.ROJECTS $4,795,214 
-- - - - - - '--- -

Created: May~. 2015 

::; RVNOC Recommendations: ~ Adopted 
2015-16 Draft Five Year Plan Plan 

Ycar19 Year20 Year 21 Yea.r 22 Year 23 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-UI 2019-20 Yeartl 

2014-16 

tA Llatl (B liat) 

$5,456,775 55,73B.fl160 $5.759,000 $5,128,990 

·--·- ··-

S9~o.ooo 51,820,000 

-- - · 
$1 ,512,200 $350,000 

I 

S4i·1.000 

$656,!>00 S141,500 

-· 
$987.517 

S392.700 

S390,SOO S436.sn S10.000 
.. 

$599.:3;>1 $799,879 

$549,000 

S101.000 $149.000 

$1,419,038 $5,8!13,447 $5,738,6&0 $&,769,000 $S,128~80 S-3,413,019 
-- -·-- - -

PROGRAM STAFF 
REPROGRAMMING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Year19 V•r28 
2015-16 2016·17 

(A llat) 

$!1,456,775 

- · 
$184,000 

$280,000 

·---
$550,000 $750,000 

--·· 
$400.000 s:lOO,OOO 

$500,000 $358.500 

- - · 

$3"13.663 

$400.000 

- ·-· 
$150,000 $150,000 

$ 150.06& S649.935 

$199,321 

$501,000 

$3.104,049 $8,649.2tO 
L_ --· · -

YHr21 .,.., 22 v.,n 
Z017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

(B List) 

$5,738,660 $5.759,000 55,128,990 

$3()0.000 

-

$537.517 

$454,844 

. 

S549,00C 

8100,000 

$7,11h,021 ' $5,7£9,000 $5,677,e91 
- -

201~·16Anessm011l Ref>ort 
Pagel of 3 



Attachment 13 
PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 

BOE REPROGRAMMING OF 2014-15 ADOPTED BUDGET AND RVNOC RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE YEARS 19-23 

Adopted ~ 
Plan 

~ : Vear19 
PROJECT PROJECT TIT LE 8 CD PROJECT SCOPE 

vru1s 
2015·16 

10 2014-15 

. - - (AUsll 

SPECIFIED PROJECTS: Rf:GIONAL 

R2 BALBOA SPORTS COMPLEX REG 
CONSTRUCT NEW AQUATIC 

$50.000 FACILITY --
R• 

BOYLE HEIGHTS SPORTS 
~ CONSTRUCTGYMN~UM CENTER 

ELYSIAN PARK(PH llnftaVoo YR 13 ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL L..ANO. 
- $299,305: PH lllnfla1lon YR 15. IMPROVEMENTS TO ATHLETIC 

R11 3560,119; Pt;IIIA lniiSiion YR 16- ~LG FIELDS & TRAILS, ROAD $250.000 
S560,181: Refer to Bond Section • REFIJRIJISHMEHT. UGHTIHG. 
$300.000) RESTROOM$ 

IMPROVEMEi'lTS TO ATHLETIC 

FERRARO SOCCER FIELDS FIELDS, RE.ST ROOMS, POTASLE & 
R12 (lnfl<lticn YR 9. $193,408) 

H;G RECLAIMED WATER, DEVELOPMENT $325.000 
OF PICNIC AREAS (YR 8: 
RESlROOMSI 

R14 
GRIFFITH PAf<K PERFORMING 

REO 
CONSTRUCT A PER~ORMINGARlS 

5 150,000 $100,000 ARTS CENTER CENTER FOR. YOUTH 
-

R21 MACARl'HUR PARK LAKE REu WATER QUALITY AND FILTRATION 
5140.000 $150.000 IMPRO'IEMEN'TS AT LAKE -

CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR OF 
R26 RIM-OF· THE-VALLEY TRAILS R£G EQUESTRIAN/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL S10,000 $35,000 

SYSTEM (Yf< 7: PREDEVELOPMENT) 

~~~;:a~;~~~~~~;;~>< & 
·-

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION 
R27 Sl\ata Park (C.r. 1~75): Inflation REG OF ROLLER AND SKATEBOARD RINK $10,000 

Yr 14 - $455.000), (Phose II: Roller IN SIE SAN F'ERNANDOVALLEY 
ll>;nk 

BEAUTir.ICATION OF RAI~ ROAO 

RJ~ SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRAILS fnG RIGHT OF WAY FROM lJ\ RIVER TO 
$10,000 $300.000 COUSEUM,lAHDSCfiPING, TRAILS. 

IRRK>ATlON 

SUBTOTAL· REGIO~AL SPECIFIED PROJECTS $89&,000 $635,000 

Created: May 5, 2015 

RVNOC Recomlt*ndationa: Adopted 
2015-16 Draft Five Year Plan Plan 

Year 20 Year21 Year 22 Year23 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 YHr 11 

2014-16 

(B l i51) 

S86,413 $92,612 $50,000 $25.000 

$250,000 5100,000 $100,000 $23.452 5350,000 

$25,000 

$511,698 $500,000 $350,000 $400,000 $225,000 

$160,000 

$25,000 

$1,000,000 $1,000,000 $129.875 $10,000 

$2,GOB,111 $1,692,£.12 $629.875 $49B,452 I , $685,000 

--

PROGRAM STAf'F 
REPROGRAI'toWING RECOMMEMDATIOiiS 

Year19 YNr20 
2015·16 2018-17 

(A U.tl 

$50,000 

$86,413 

5125.45:! $250,000 

S100,000 $511,698 

550,000 $100.000 
... 

s:>~.ooo 

$150,000 S150.000 

$498,452 $1,098,1(1 

YHI'21 Y•r22 Yeer 23 
2017-11 2011·11 2019-20 

(BUstl 

$92.612 $50,000 $25,000 

S2S,OOO 

$500,000 $276.000 $400.000 

ssoo.ooo 

$800,000 $940000 

$2,420,000 

51 ,000,000 $1. 129,875 

$1,89M12 $2,254.475 S3,810,00'0 

2015-16 Aosessment Report 
Pagc2 01 J 



Attachment 13 
PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 

BOE REPROGRAMMING OF 2014-15 ADOPTED BUDGET AND RVNOC RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE YEARS 19-23 

Adopted .,. 
Ylan -· - --- . 

Year18 
Y~r19 

PROJECT 
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT SCOPE 2015-16 

ID 
C[) 

2014·15 
- 0 

:4. ~- . - - (A List} 

SPECIFIEO PROJECTS: LOCAL 

ALPINE RECREATION CENTER 
PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR PARK 

S1 (Inflation Yr 17- $500,000 per C.F. , 
EXPANSION 

$310,000 
13-1370) --· CONSTRUCT MODERN GYM 

S12 ST\JOIO crrY 2 COMMUNITY CENTER. l.AADSCAPE $20,000 $250,000 
AND IRRIGATION 

S36 RUNYON CANYON PARK 4 
PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR PARK 

$2.494.500 
EXrANSION 

POINSETnA RECREATION ACQUIRE l.AAD FOR PARIONG LOT. 
S45 CENTER (lnftstion - BUILDING AND LANDSCAPE $150,000 

Yr 13 • $318,011) REFURBISHMENT 

CONSTRUCT MODERN GYMNASIUM. 

S46 
ROBERTSON RECREATION 

5 
COMMUNITY CENTER, CHilD CARE 

$100,000 S311 ,726 
CENTER CENTER. PERIMETER 

IMPROVEMEI\ITS (YR 5: DESIGN) 

S7£ CENTRAL RECREATION CENTER • ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR 
$?.0.000 sm.ooo 

PARK EXPANSION 
-

$86 TRINITY RECREATION CfNTER 9 ACQUISITION FOR PARK EXPAI\ISION S25,000 $66,650 

593 
RANCHO CIENEGA SPORTS 

10 CD:'lSTRUCT FITN ESS ANNEX $300,000 S1D.OllQ 
CENTER 

REfURBISH. RETROFIT AND 
59~ OAKWOOD JR. MTS CENTER II CONVERT VENICE LIBRARY INTO A 

JR. ARTS CtNTER 

REFURBIS~I. RETROFIT Al-ID 

ENGINE COMPANY 23 AR'TS 
CONVERT ENGINE COMPANY 23 

S7& ,. INTO AN ARTS CENTER TO SERVE $Z14,924 
CENTER (former ly CO 9) YQ\JTH (YR 7: PREDEVELOPMENT, 

YR 8: RETRORT OF FIRST FlOOR) 

CONSTRUCTION OF CHILDCARE 

5145 
ROSECRANS RECREATION 

1G 
CENTER TO ENHANCE 

S400.oao 
CENTER RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES 

FOR C HILDREN 

-..--.......... u- SUBTOTAL · LOCAL SPECIFIED \"ROJECTS $3,41S,$00 $1,603,300 

=----- TOTAL SPECIFIED • REGIONAL & LOCAL PROJECTS $4,314,500 $2.238,300 , 

TOTAL ALL' PROJECTS (COMPEnTlVEAND SPECIFIED) 
~--

$,,111!1,714 $8,657,338 

~ OTHER COSTS 
~ -

INFLATION $3.738.311 53.850.46o 
DEBT SERVICE $1,16?.,070 S3.056.B90 -ADDITIONAL SPECIFIED FUNDING $0 $0 

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $4 900,381 $1.907,160 

--.-::::==--~ GRAND TOTAL • PROPOSillON K ASSESSMENT FUNDS $14,010,095 S15,564.Aa& 

Cree~: May 5, 2015 

RVNOC Reeommondatlons: Adopted 
2015-16 Draft Five Year Plan Plan 

Year 20 Year 21 Year 22 Ye.r23 
Y•er18 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
2014·15 

- (B List) 

$100.000 S1.0.000 $600.000 

$690,000 $1,000.000 $1 ,000,000 S360,000 

$35.000 

$20,000 

$200,000 S225,000 $385.155 $l50,000 $145,000 

$310,000 $163,200 $.215,600 $75.00~ 

£136,350 $250,000 $25,000 

$709,189 ,702,612 $178,1 99 S300,000 

S403.055 595,945 

S234.426 $600,000 $400,000 S200,000 S800,000 

5129,8 75 $195,764 $444.361 

$2,331,967 $2,907,487 $2,845,373 $1,418,10& $2,340,000 

$4,340,078 $4,600,018 $3,~,248 $1,966,SSB S2 ,,2S,OOO 

$10,2$3,526 $10,338;!51 $9,234,248 $7,095,648 p ,:aaa,on 

$3,965,974 $4,084,953 54.207 502 $4.333.727 $73.5,000 

$3,054,524 $3,059.979 S3.05S.649 $3,060,833 $6,&86,116 

$0 $0 $0 $(J $0 

$7 020,498 $7,144,932 $7,~6,351 $7,394 560 $7,622 01$ 

$17,264,023 $17, ,83,691 $16,100,5, $14,A9D,108 S14,010,0tS 

PROGRAM STAff 
R EPROGRAMMING RECOM M ENDATIONS 

Year19 v .... zo 
2115-16 201&·17 

(A Llat) 

ssoo.ooo $SOO.OOO 

$1 ,959.500 $500,000 

$150,000 

$50C.OIX SI,OOO,OOO 

$146.337 $38S,OOO 

·•-w 

$50,000 $75,000 

$500,000 $900.000 

$50,000 $50.000 

$450000 $'l87,626 

$4,165,&37 14.~7.~6 

S.,854,289 SI,441,7S7 

$7,758,3:1$ $1S,IM.M7 

S3.850.4S!l SS,\165.9 74 
s3.~.soo $0 

·&soo.ooo $3,054,524 

iraoo 1$C $7.020,4118 

S.15,514,4811 $%1 .016..4451 

v .... 21 v .... u v .... 23 
2017-18 :018-19 2019-20 

(8 L .. t) .,_ 

$300,000 seoo.ooo 

S20,000 

$800,000 

5373,603 

$130.000 $200,000 

$200,000 

$400,000 

·-
$229,875 $295,764 $644,361 

S.2.933,~38 S1.2H,764 $'G4,J61 

$4,15,1110 P ,650,13e 14,A7~3G1 

112,007,f71 P ,301,Ut $10,162,351 

S1.064,953 $4,:107.502 S4.3a3.7ZT 
so $0 so 

$3.059.979 $3,056.489 $3,060,633 

$7.144,932 $7.265,ll91 $7,394,660 

" 1t, 1£2,113 Sf4,67&,630 $17.~,911 

201 S-16 Assessment Report 
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Attachment 14 

PROPOSITION K: 2015-16 L.A. FOR KIDS PROGRAM 
FINAL 2014-15 PROGRAM INFLATION AND INTEREST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS 

Prop K 

Project Name (Project ID) co Specified 
Funding 

Level 

Gaffey Street Poor, S1 42 15 $ 1,000,000 $ 

Grand Totals $ 

Created: May 5. 2015 

Recommended Award 

Yr18 
Program 
Inflation 

735,900 $ 

735,900 $ 

Program 
Total Award 

Interest 

- $ 735,900 

- $ 735,900 

2015-16 Assessment Report 
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